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MEMORANDUM  

  
To: Dave Manderfeld, Julene Boe, Loren Lilly, Jim Aird, Ruth Janke, Paul Thomsen, 

Marcia Podratz, Laura Ness, and Rob Schilling 
 

From: Amanda MacDonald 

Date: September 21, 2022 

Subject: Committee of the Whole Meeting  

 
 
A Committee of the Whole Meeting is scheduled on Monday, September 26, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. 
in the WLSSD Board Room at 2626 Courtland Street, Duluth, MN 55806. 
 
The agenda for this meeting will include: 
 

• Review of 2023 Wastewater Budget 
o Item 4d in the Board Packet 

• Review of 2023 Solid Waste Budget 
o Item 4e in the Board Packet 

• Other 
 
 
 
Please call or email Amanda MacDonald if you do not plan on attending.  
 
 
 
cc:  News Media 
 Board Member 
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MEMORANDUM  

  
To: WLSSD Board of Directors 

From: Amanda MacDonald 

Date: September 22, 2022 

Subject: October Meeting Schedule 

 
 
 

  

  

Governance Committee  Thursday, October 13th at 11:30 a.m. 

Operations & Planning Tuesday, October 18th at 11:30 a.m. 

Combined Finance and Personnel Wednesday, October 19th at 11:30 a.m. 

Regular Board Monday, September 26th at 5:00 p.m. 

  

 
 



 
 

1. Agenda Review 
 

2. Old Business 
 

3. Approval of Consent Agenda Items 
a. Regular Board minutes dated August 22, 2023 
b. Board Member vouchers for the month of August  
c. Payment vouchers dated August 17, 2022 to September 20, 2022 

 
4. New Business Items for Discussion and Approval   

Finance 
a. Recognition of the 50th Anniversary of the Clean Water Act 

o (materials to be distributed at the meeting) 
b. Approval of Banking Services – RFP #1453  
c. Resolution 22-10; Increase to Purchasing Policy Bid Limit 
d. Approval of 2023 Wastewater Budget 
e. Approval of 2023 Solid Waste Budget 
f. Resolution 22-11; Establishing a System of Charges for Solid Waste 

Management Services Recovered as a Charge Against Real Estate 
g. Resolution 22-12; Certifying Service Charges to the St. Louis County Auditor 
h. Resolution 22-13; Certifying Service Charges to the Carlton County Auditor 
i. Resolution 22-14; Establishing Solid Waste Management Fee to be Collected 

by Solid Waste Collectors 
Operations & Planning 

j. Approval of Purchase of Land Application Trailer 
 

5. Committee Reports 
a. Committee of the Whole 
b. Finance  
c. Operations and Planning 
d. Personnel 
e. Legislative   
f. Board Governance 
g. Board Member Comments 

 
6. Executive Director Reporting 

a. Communications 
b. Monthly Financials 
c. NPDES 

 
7. Legal Counsel 

 
8. Executive Session (staff excused) 

AGENDA  
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
September 26, 2022 
5:00 p.m. 



 

 

 

 

 
Consent Agenda 

Items 



Board Members Present: Rob Schilling, Dave Manderfeld, Loren Lilly, Laura Ness, Ruth Janke, 

Julene Boe, Jim Aird, and Paul Thomsen 

Staff Present: Marianne Bohren, Cathy Remington, Brandon Kohlts, Karen Anderson, Carrie 

Clement, AJ Axtell, and Amanda MacDonald 

Chair Ness called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. 

1. Approval of Consent Agenda Items

a. Regular Board minutes dated July 25, 2022

b. Board Member vouchers for the month of July

c. Payment vouchers dated July 20, 2022 to August 16, 2022

d. Buyer Job Description Recommendation

e. Electrician II Job Description Recommendation

f. Electrician III Job Description Recommendation

g. IT Specialist I Job Description Recommendation

h. Supervisor of Clean Water and Reuse Job Description Recommendation

i. Supervisor of Electrical Maintenance and Reliability Job Description

Recommendation

j. Supervisor of Maintenance and Facilities Job Description Recommendation

MOTION: Member Aird to approve the Consent Agenda Items 

SECOND: Member Boe 

DISCUSSION: None 

RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 

2. New Business Items for Discussion and Approval

a. Resolution 22-09; Memorandum of Understanding - Minnesota Pollution

Control Agency

Marianne Bohren discussed the resolution. The Minnesota Pollution Control

Agency has proposed a Memorandum of Understanding with WLSSD to

measure PFAS influent levels and undergo pollution prevention efforts

dependent on the sources and levels measured. WLSSD will be required to

submit a sampling plan to the MPCA and develop and implement a PFAS

Pollutant Management Plan.

MINUTES 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

August 22, 2022 

5:00 p.m. 
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The Operations & Planning Committee recommends that the WLSSD 

Board approve Resolution 22-09; Memorandum of Understanding – 

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency. 

 

MOTION: Member Manderfeld to approve Resolution 22-09; Memorandum of 

Understanding – Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 

 

SECOND: Member Boe 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

RESULT: The resolution passed with 9 ayes 

 

b. Approval of Building 16 (HHW) Roof Replacement – Bid #1451 
Brandon Kohlts discussed bid #1451. The Household Hazardous Waste 

Building was built in 1996; the original roof design is a ballasted EPDM 

membrane with sloped insulation that allows for water to be directed to roof 

drains. The most recent inspection of the roof determined that the roof has 

reached the end of its life cycle and has defects that require full replacement.  

 

The project consists of full removal of the existing roof and the installation of 

a new fully adhered EPDM membrane, flashing, insulation, and walkway. 

 

The project was advertised for bids on July 2, 2022; two bids were received 

and opened on August 4, 2022. Construction is expected to begin this fall 

pending the availability of building materials and weather conditions. If 

delayed, the construction will begin in the spring of 2023 after the snowmelt.  

 

The Operations & Planning Committee recommends that the WLSSD 

Board award Bid #1451 – Building 16 Roof Replacement to The Jamar 

Company. 

 

MOTION: Member Podratz to approve Bid #1451 – Building 16 Roof Replacement to The 

Jamar Company 

 

SECOND: Member Thomsen 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 

 

c. Approval of Amendment #1 – WLSSD and St. Louis County Joint 

Powers Agreement 

Brandon Kohlts discussed the Joint Powers Agreement. For the past several 

years, the WLSSD and St. Louis County have jointly provided solid waste 

management services for the eight townships immediately north of the District 



boundaries. The townships are: Fredenberg, Gnesen, Normanna, North Star, 

Alden, Pequaywan, and two unorganized townships. 

 

The Joint Powers Agreement outlines the responsibilities for each party. 

Under the agreement, St. Louis County passes along to WLSSD state 

recycling grant funds received from the State of Minnesota (SCORE Grant) 

and also collects a solid waste management fee in these townships; 75% of 

that fee is sent on to WLSSD. In return, WLSSD provides solid waste 

services/grants to these townships and residents as if they were part of the 

WLSSD boundaries. The county continues to provide all other general solid 

waste management services in these eight townships.  

 

Staff from both the County and WLSSD have indicated the desire to extend 

this agreement for an additional 2 years.    

 

The Operations & Planning Committee recommends that the WLSSD 

Board approve this two (2) year extension of Joint Powers Agreement.    
 

MOTION: Member Thomsen to approve the two extension of the Joint Powers Agreement 

 

SECOND: Member Boe 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 

 

d. Approval of Materials Recovery Center Mixed Waste Fee Changes 
Brandon Kohlts discussed the fee changes. Two separate contracts that 

directly impact the cost of managing the mixed waste stream have 

significantly increased in the past two years. WLSSD has refrained from 

adjusting the rate after the transportation costs associated with hauling mixed 

waste to the Transfer Station with Core Landscaping increased in 2020. 

However, that service agreement, coupled with the recent tip fee increase at 

the WLSSD Transfer Station now leads to recommending an increase. 

Annually, the MRC manages an estimated 18,000 cubic yards of mixed waste 

each year. 

 

The Operations & Planning Committee recommends that the WLSSD 

Board approve the Mixed Waste disposal fee be increased to $24/cubic 

yard effective January 1, 2023. 

 

MOTION: Member Boe to approve the Mixed Waste disposal fee be increased to $24/cubic 

yard effective January 1, 2023 

 

SECOND: Member Manderfeld 

 



DISCUSSION: None 

 

RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 

 

e. Approval of WLSSD’s Data Practice Compliance Official 
Marianne Bohren discussed the recommendation. The Minnesota Government 

Data Practices Act (MGDPA) regulates the handling of all government data 

that are created, collected, received or released by a state entity, political 

subdivision, or statewide system, no matter what form the data are in, or how 

the data are stored or used.  Each government entity must appoint a 

Responsible Authority and Compliance Official. Currently Karen Anderson is 

WLSSD’s Compliance Official; however, with Ms. Anderson’s upcoming 

retirement WLSSD must appoint a replacement Compliance Official.  

 

At this time, Marianne Bohren is the best suited to serve as the District’s 

Compliance Official in addition to her current role as Responsible Authority. 

WLSSD legal counsel has confirmed the legality of this dual role.  

 

The Finance Committee recommends that the WLSSD Board appoint 

Marianne Bohren, WLSSD Executive Director, as the District’s 

“Compliance Official” to ensure continued compliance with the 

Minnesota Government Data Practices Act. 
 

MOTION: Member Podratz to appoint Marianne Bohren, WLSSD Executive Director, as the 

District’s “Compliance Official” 

 

SECOND: Member Boe 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 

 

3. Committee Reports 
a. Committee of the Whole – there was a meeting prior to the August Regular 

Board meeting; the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, September 26th at 

4:00 p.m. 

b. Finance – the minutes from the August meetings were reviewed; the next 

meetings are scheduled for Wednesday, September 7th and 21st at 11:30 a.m. 

c. Operations & Planning – the minutes from the August meeting were 

reviewed; the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, September 20th at 11:30 

a.m. 

d. Personnel – the minutes from the August meeting were reviewed; the next 

meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, September 21st at 11:30 a.m. 

e. Legislative – there was no meeting in August and no meeting is scheduled for 

September 



f. Board Governance – there was no meeting in August and no meeting is 

scheduled for September 

g. Board Member Comments – Chair Ness thanked Karen Anderson for her 21 

years of service to WLSSD. Ms. Anderson is retiring as Community Relation 

Director on September 1st.  

 

4. Executive Director Reporting 

a. Communications 
Marianne Bohren reviewed the communications at the Committee of the 

Whole meeting prior to the Regular Board meeting. 

 

b. Monthly Financials 
Cathy Remington reviewed the monthly financials at the Committee of the 

Whole meeting prior to the Regular Board meeting. 

 

c. NPDES 
Julie Macor reviewed the NPDES report at the Committee of the Whole 

Meeting prior to the Regular Board meeting. 

 

5. Legal Counsel – no report 

 

6. Executive Session – none 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 5:16 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

              

Amanda MacDonald, Recording Secretary   Laura Ness, Board Chair 

 

 

         

              

        Julene Boe, Board Secretary 



AUGUST 2022

WLSSD VOUCHER
BOARD MEMBER'S PER DIEM & EXPENSE CLAIM

TO:  WLSSD BOARD

Approval for the  following claims is hereby requested for per diem compensation
and expenses as follows:
(Authority:  Minnesota 1971 Laws, Chapter 478,  Section 3, Sub 9):

Jim Aird
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage:  @ 16.0 miles = 0.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $0.00
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0  @ 16.0 miles = 16.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $9.36

TOTAL CLAIM $59.36
Julene Boe

08/03/22 $50.00
08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 3.0  @ 17.0 miles = 51.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $29.84
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0  @ 17.0 miles = 17.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $9.95

TOTAL CLAIM $239.79
Ruth Janke

08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 2.0  @ 26.0 miles = 52.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $30.42
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0  @ 26.0 miles = 26.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $15.21

TOTAL CLAIM $195.63
Loren Lilly

08/03/22 $50.00
08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 3.0 @ 6.0 miles = 18.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $10.53
Comm Whole Meeting Mileage: @ 24.0 miles = 0.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $0.00

Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0 @ 42.0 miles = 42.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $24.57
TOTAL CLAIM $235.10

Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting
Operations & Planning Committee Meeting

Regular Board Meeting

Operations & Planning Committee Meeting
Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting
Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meetnig 

Finance Committee Meeting

Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meeting

Finance Committee Meeting
Operations & Planning Committee Meeting
Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting

Committee of the Whole Meeting

Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meeting
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AUGUST 2022

Dave Manderfeld
08/03/22 $50.00
08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 3.0 @ 36.0 miles = 108.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $63.18
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0 @ 23.0 miles = 23.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $13.46

TOTAL CLAIM $276.64
Laura Ness

August $100.00
08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting $50.00
08/22/22 Committee of the Whole Meeting $50.00
08/22/22 Regular Board Meeting $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 2.0 @ 9.8 miles = 19.60 miles @ 0.585 /mile $11.47
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0 @ 9.8 miles = 9.80 miles @ 0.585  /mile $5.73

TOTAL CLAIM $267.20
Marcia Podratz

08/03/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 2.0 @ 5.6 miles = 11.20 miles @ 0.585  /mile $6.55
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0 @ 8.9 miles = 8.90 miles @ 0.585  /mile $5.21

TOTAL CLAIM $161.76
Rob Schilling

08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 2.0  @ 38.0 miles = 76.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $44.46
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0  @ 31.0 miles = 31.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $18.14

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                TOTAL CLAIM $212.60
Paul Thomsen

08/03/22 $50.00
08/16/22 $50.00
08/17/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $50.00
08/22/22 $0.00

Committee Meeting Mileage: 3.0 @ 13.0 miles = 39.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $22.82
Board Meeting Mileage: 1.0 @ 13.0 miles = 13.00 miles @ 0.585  /mile $7.61

TOTAL CLAIM $230.43

Operations & Planning Committee Meeting 
Board Chair's Additional Compensation

Finance Committee Meeting
Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting
Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meeting

Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meeting 

Finance Committee Meeting

Regular Board Meeting
Committee of the Whole Meeting

Operations & Planning Committee Meeting
Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting

Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting
Operations & Planning Committee Meeting

Combined Finance and Personnel Committee Meeting
Committee of the Whole Meeting
Regular Board Meeting

Finance Committee Meeting
Operations & Planning Committee Meeting



WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

12510 8/17/2022  5,575,399.71     2677 MINN DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT AND

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-221081722 PRIN - 2018 OXYGEN SUPPLY8/17/22 8/17/22  998,248.33

1000-2210 PRIN - 2015 PLANT HEATING8/17/22 8/17/22  482,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2014 GRIT & SCREENING8/17/22 8/17/22  467,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2012 SCANLON PHASE 118/17/22 8/17/22  366,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2019 SECOND CLARIF PH18/17/22 8/17/22  317,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2011 LOAN SCANLON PHASE 18/17/22 8/17/22  250,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2010 LOAN POLK ST8/17/22 8/17/22  229,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2016 SCANLON PHASE 48/17/22 8/17/22  210,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2008 FILTERS/SCANLON8/17/22 8/17/22  182,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2012 CLOQUET8/17/22 8/17/22  180,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2018 SCANLON FRP8/17/22 8/17/22  153,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2009 LOAN8/17/22 8/17/22  151,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2013 SCANLON PHASE III8/17/22 8/17/22  141,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2019 MISC INTER PH28/17/22 8/17/22  139,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2018 MISC INTERCEPT PH18/17/22 8/17/22  137,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2018 MAIN SWITCHGEAR8/17/22 8/17/22  125,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2015 ESKO PUMP STATION8/17/22 8/17/22  122,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2021 KNOWLTON CREEK FORCE8/17/22 8/17/22  121,325.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2016 SCREW PUMP/WRENSHA8/17/22 8/17/22  117,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2011 LOAN ELECTRICAL RELI8/17/22 8/17/22  111,000.00

1000-2072 INT - 2018 OXYGEN SUPPLY8/17/22 8/17/22  78,522.75

1000-2210 PRIN-2018 SCREW PUMPS PHASE 28/17/22 8/17/22  44,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2010 LOAN PIKE LAKE8/17/22 8/17/22  43,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2020 BLDG 11 TRUCK DRIV8/17/22 8/17/22  42,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2021 HERMANTOWN PH 18/17/22 8/17/22  34,934.00

1000-2210 PRIN - 2020 SCREW PUMP PH48/17/22 8/17/22  31,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2010 LOAN WOODLAND8/17/22 8/17/22  24,000.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2019 SCREW PUMPS PHASE 38/17/22 8/17/22  24,000.00

1000-2072 INT - 2015 PLANT HEATING8/17/22 8/17/22  22,560.00

1000-2210 PRIN-2011 PROCTOR8/17/22 8/17/22  22,000.00

1000-2072 INT-2019 SECOND CLARIF PH18/17/22 8/17/22  21,028.83

1000-2072 INT - 2012 SCANLON PH II8/17/22 8/17/22  19,418.71

Page 1 of 58
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

1000-207281722 INT - 2014 GRIT & SCREENING8/17/22 8/17/22  19,360.00

1000-2072 INT - 2021 HERMANTOWN PH 18/17/22 8/17/22  12,410.16

1000-2072 INT-2018 SCANLON FRP8/17/22 8/17/22  12,238.35

1000-2210 PRIN-2010 LOAN HERMANTOWN8/17/22 8/17/22  11,000.00

1000-2072 INT-2018 MISC INTERCEPT PH18/17/22 8/17/22  10,993.35

1000-2072 INT - 2016 SCANLON PH 48/17/22 8/17/22  10,955.00

1000-2072 INT - 2011 LOAN SCANLON PH18/17/22 8/17/22  9,773.60

1000-2072 INT-2018 MAIN SWITCHGEAR8/17/22 8/17/22  9,752.76

1000-2072 INT-2019 MISC INTERCEP PH28/17/22 8/17/22  8,049.22

1000-2072 INT - 2010 LOAN POLK ST8/17/22 8/17/22  7,462.38

1000-2072 INT - 2012 CLOQUET8/17/22 8/17/22  6,485.00

1000-2072 INT - 2009 LOAN8/17/22 8/17/22  6,264.00

1000-2072 INT-2016SCREW PUMPS/WRENSHALL8/17/22 8/17/22  6,115.00

1000-2072 INT-2021 KNOWLTON CREEK FORCE8/17/22 8/17/22  6,057.61

1000-2072 INT - 2015 ESKO PUMP STATION8/17/22 8/17/22  5,695.00

1000-2072 INT - 2013 SCANLON PHASE III8/17/22 8/17/22  5,090.00

1000-2072 INT-2008 FILTERS/SCANLON8/17/22 8/17/22  4,804.24

1000-2072 INT - 2011 LOAN ELECTRICAL REL8/17/22 8/17/22  4,332.00

1000-2072 INT-2018 SCREW PUMPS PH 28/17/22 8/17/22  3,529.58

1000-2072 INT - 2020 BLDG 11 TRUCK DRIVE8/17/22 8/17/22  3,104.00

1000-2072 INT-2020 SCREW PUMPS PH48/17/22 8/17/22  1,812.44

1000-2072 INT-2019 SCREW PUMPS PH 38/17/22 8/17/22  1,685.00

1000-2072 INT - 2010 LOAN PIKE LAKE8/17/22 8/17/22  1,407.15

1000-2072 INT - 2011 LOAN PROCTOR8/17/22 8/17/22  858.80

1000-2072 INT - 2010 LOAN WOODLAND8/17/22 8/17/22  779.59

1000-2072 INT - 2010 LOAN HERMANTOWN8/17/22 8/17/22  347.86

12511 8/25/2022  1,250,000.00     1410 PIPER JAFFRAY & CO.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-0600082522 TRANSFER TO PIPER MONEY MARKET8/25/22 8/25/22  1,250,000.00

190029 8/18/2022  383,455.19     5629 CITY OF SUPERIOR LANDFILL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5000-570190094822216 CARLTON COUNTY MSW DISP8/1/22 8/31/22  383,455.19
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

12509 8/24/2022  314,440.19      753 MINNESOTA POWER

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-5000082422ELE ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  191,702.83

4200-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  113,569.77

6000-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  7,468.94

5600-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  553.66

5100-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  498.91

5500-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  316.31

5000-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  259.53

4300-5000 ELECTRICAL COSTS JULY8/2/22 8/23/22  70.24

190052 8/25/2022  221,317.39      632 LAKEHEAD CONSTRUCTORS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-34052014022215543405 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR WLSS6/30/22 7/30/22  221,317.39 PRE-CHP MIST ELIMINATION CONST

190181 9/15/2022  198,384.75     6732 GEISLINGER & SONS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-341220138263412 CHANGE ORDERS TO P.O. 201 3829/1/22 9/16/22  198,384.75 KNOWLTON FM ARV CHANGE ORDER

190112 9/8/2022  181,722.97     6801 CARLSON TIMBER PRODUCTS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5000-570390095444939 TRANSFER STATION OPERATION FEE9/1/22 9/21/22  181,722.97

70844 9/1/2022  166,099.85     3169 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-267018321 MEDICAL/VEBA-SEPTEMBER8/18/22 9/1/22  163,949.18

1000-2740 RETIREE/COBRA-SEPTEMBER8/18/22 9/1/22  2,140.17

6000-6930 MEDICARE ADMIN FEE-SEPTEMBER8/18/22 9/1/22  10.50

190156 9/8/2022  108,450.00     6802 SHANK CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-34052014662TWO3405 CONSTRUCTION FOR CHP BIOGAS EN7/31/22 8/30/22  108,450.00 CHP BIOGAS ENGINE CONSTRUCTION
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190040 8/25/2022  64,946.63     5960 DONOHUE AND ASSOCIATES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-340520108613460273405 AMENDMENT 2 FOR TO PRODUCE BID8/11/22 8/25/22  6,909.13 CHP PS AMEND 2 PHASE 2 BID DOCS

1000-1300-34052014671346027A3405 CONSTRUCTION PHASE ENGINEERING8/11/22 8/25/22  13,262.50 CHP CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

1000-1300-34242012611379513997163424 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVI8/11/22 8/25/22  44,775.00 TOA PROF SERV DESIGN AND BIDDING

190055 8/25/2022  64,421.00     6796 NORTHERN HORIZONS SOLWAY INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-33392014552796R3339 CONSTRUCTION BID 1442 - PLANT8/11/22 8/25/22  64,421.00 PLANT WATER FILTRATION PROJECT

54854 9/13/2022  61,288.50     3838 POLYDYNE INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009521672198 EPAM POLYMER (CE-1820)9/4/22 9/5/22  61,288.50

54847 9/9/2022  61,124.70     3838 POLYDYNE INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009521670308 EPAM POLYMER (CE-1820)8/27/22 8/28/22  61,124.70

190214 9/15/2022  60,300.82     6715 WREN WORKS, LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-347120147043471 REHABILITATION OF BRISTOL PUMP9/7/22 9/16/22  60,300.82 BRISTOL PS REHABILITATION

70836 9/8/2022  57,933.05     1392 UNITED STATES TREASURY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2400090822HRLY FED W/H P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  21,382.83

1000-2450 FICA CONTRIBUTION P/E 09/03/229/8/22 9/9/22  14,811.17

1000-2440 FICA W/H P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  14,811.17

1000-2460 MEDICARE W/H P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  3,463.94

1000-2470 MEDICARE CONTRIB P/E 09/03/2029/8/22 9/9/22  3,463.94
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70821 8/25/2022  57,764.04     1392 UNITED STATES TREASURY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2400082522HRLY FED W/H P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  21,413.54

1000-2440 FICA W/H P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  14,730.28

1000-2450 FICA CONTRIBUTION P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  14,730.28

1000-2460 MEDICARE W/H P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  3,444.97

1000-2470 MEDICARE CONTRIB P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  3,444.97

190051 8/25/2022  48,414.70     6689 INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-11607404351100968116 ARM MAINTENANCE - EXPENSE MONT8/4/22 9/3/22  6,478.45 ARM

1000-1260-891320148511009707428913 DPA FOR SQL8/12/22 8/25/22  41,936.25 DPA LICENSE

190009 8/18/2022  46,297.81     1319 HAWKINS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009516251561 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-12%7/29/22 8/28/22  7,861.44

1000-10209009516259588 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/9/22 9/8/22  7,782.83

1000-10209009516259591 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/9/22 9/8/22  7,460.02

1000-10209009516260583 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/10/22 9/9/22  7,769.91

1000-10209009516261668 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/11/22 9/10/22  7,702.12

1000-10209009516266212 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-12%8/15/22 9/14/22  7,721.49

189994 8/18/2022  42,428.08     5845 CDM SMITH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3412201325901570703412 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES KNOWLTON7/28/22 8/27/22  12,836.36 FORCEMAIN REHABILITATION PROJECT

1000-1300-341220148790157070A3412 ADD $218,970 TO P.O. 201-325-07/28/22 8/27/22  29,591.72 KNOWLTON FM CONST PROF SERVCS

190191 9/15/2022  40,842.50     5837 LAKE SUPERIOR CONSULTING, LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3465201405527143465 CHANGE ORDER TO P.O. 201405-0-9/8/22 9/9/22  40,842.50 CO BRISTOL PROF. SERVICES

190193 9/15/2022  37,874.00      647 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INSURANCE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-11500906222478 WORKERS' COMP COVERAGE PREMIUM9/6/22 9/26/22  37,874.00
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70838 9/8/2022  35,011.26      948 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2510090822HRLY PERA CONTRIBUTION P/E 09/03/229/8/22 9/9/22  18,756.04

1000-2500 PERA W/H P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  16,255.22

70823 8/25/2022  34,932.28      948 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2510082522HRLY PERA CONTRIBUTION P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  18,713.77

1000-2500 PERA W/H P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  16,218.51

190019 8/18/2022  31,700.00     3970 NORTH STATES CRANE & HOIST

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3476201439110203476 WO 109619 GRATE AREA CRANE7/26/22 7/27/22  31,700.00 RETROFIT 2 TON OVERHEAD CRANE

190081 9/1/2022  31,496.07     1319 HAWKINS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009516268415 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/17/22 9/16/22  7,976.51

1000-10209009516270441 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/19/22 9/18/22  7,982.96

1000-10209009516271559 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-12%8/22/22 9/21/22  7,805.42

1000-10209009516273591 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/24/22 9/23/22  7,731.18

190172 9/15/2022  29,025.00     5960 DONOHUE AND ASSOCIATES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-347420145814027053474 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE8/11/22 9/10/22  29,025.00 EMMP 2022 UPDATE

190127 9/8/2022  23,183.84     1319 HAWKINS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009516275892 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-12%8/26/22 9/25/22  7,779.60

1000-10209009516277570 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/29/22 9/28/22  7,611.73

1000-10209009516278410 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/30/22 9/29/22  7,792.51
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70845 9/15/2022  22,028.61     1392 UNITED STATES TREASURY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2400091522SAL FED W/H P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  10,266.73

1000-2440 FICA W/H P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  4,766.24

1000-2450 FICA CONTRIBUTION P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  4,766.24

1000-2460 MEDICARE W/H P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  1,114.70

1000-2470 MEDICARE CONTRIB P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  1,114.70

189997 8/18/2022  21,815.40     4797 CORE ADVANTAGE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-570490090435824 LUMBER7/31/22 8/30/22  21,815.40

190105 9/1/2022  20,748.41     3940 VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-5819900946INV104780 PAINT CARE DISPOSAL CHARGES8/10/22 9/9/22  4,292.05

5600-5816900946 HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL (LOCAL)8/10/22 9/9/22  4,112.68

5600-6090900946 MATERIALS8/10/22 9/9/22  1,049.25

5600-5860900946 FACILITY MOBILIZATION FEES8/10/22 9/9/22  268.55

5600-5817900946INV105532 HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL (COUNTY)8/15/22 9/14/22  6,917.76

5600-5819900946 PAINT CARE DISPOSAL CHARGES8/15/22 9/14/22  4,108.12

190056 8/25/2022  20,128.00      833 NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTORS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-348220147110621013482 ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR TO PRO8/18/22 8/25/22  20,128.00 PL008 AND PL009  MODIFICATIONS
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13632 8/30/2022  19,536.30     6599 US BANK CREDIT CARD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5700-60900815221736 SOLID WASTE IMAGES8/15/22 8/16/22  170.00

6800-61300815221870 TOOLS REQUESTED BY A. BENOIT8/15/22 8/16/22  276.44

6800-6130 TOOLS FOR ELECT SHOP WEST8/15/22 8/16/22  33.91

6000-80000815221973 ANNUAL SHRM DUES - A. HANSON8/15/22 8/16/22  229.00

6000-6930 RECRUITING - JOB POSTINGS8/15/22 8/16/22  139.00

6000-6900 SAFETY BOOTS - L. JUREK8/15/22 8/16/22  127.75

6000-6900 SAFETY BOOTS - J. MOONEY8/15/22 8/16/22  97.75

6000-6910 HR TRAINING - A. HANSON8/15/22 8/16/22  13.00

6000-8200 CERTIFIED LETTER TO EMPLOYEE8/15/22 8/16/22  8.93

4000-60100815221999 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  835.11

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  665.75

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  277.07

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  261.11

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  202.14

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  111.56

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  105.48

4000-6010 TOOLS FOR OPERATORS8/15/22 8/16/22  88.28

5100-60100815222136 WHEELS FOR REUSE WAGONS8/15/22 8/16/22  121.34

5500-6090 POULTRY WIRE & HOSE - ORGANICS8/15/22 8/16/22  107.36

5500-6090 DEF FLUID 4 LOADER & SCREENER8/15/22 8/16/22  82.46

5600-6090 WHITE GLOVE LINERS 4 HHW8/15/22 8/16/22  57.60

5100-6090 BATTERIES FOR MRC RADIOS8/15/22 8/16/22  55.96

5600-5860 ASBESTOS SAMPLE OF MATERIALS8/15/22 8/16/22  36.00

5100-6090 SAFETY VESTS SIZE LARGE8/15/22 8/16/22  35.99

5100-6120 WIRE CUTTERS & NO SMOKE SIGN8/15/22 8/16/22  28.92

5600-6090 GARBAGE HOOK TOOL FOR HHW8/15/22 8/16/22  21.97

5500-6090 DEF FLUID 4 ORGANICS LOADER8/15/22 8/16/22  11.22

5600-6000 REUSE SIGN FOR HHW8/15/22 8/16/22  10.99

6600-55200815223291 PAINT FOR F250 TRUCK8/15/22 8/16/22  50.97

6600-60900815223309 REFRIGERATOR FOR OFFICE8/15/22 8/16/22  328.57

6600-5520 FAUCET FOR BLDG 118/15/22 8/16/22  67.93

6600-6060 5 GAL BUCKET FOR SHOP USE8/15/22 8/16/22  51.87
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

7700-60400815223692 LAB SUPPLIES8/15/22 8/16/22  13.10

4200-60100815223719 TRUCK 06 HEADLIGHT REPLACEMENT8/15/22 8/16/22  167.99

4200-6010 FLASHLIGHT BATTERIES & CHARGER8/15/22 8/16/22  76.99

4200-6010 MISC TOOLS8/15/22 8/16/22  28.73

4200-6010 MISC SHOP SUPPLIES8/15/22 8/16/22  26.99

4200-6010 TRUCK 06 TIRE REPAIR8/15/22 8/16/22  20.00

4200-60100815223751 TOOLS AND SUPPLIES8/15/22 8/16/22  54.20

4200-6910 CONFERENCE MEAL8/15/22 8/16/22  29.18

6600-55200815223814 ICE8/15/22 8/16/22  125.80

6600-5520 15-40 ROTELLA8/15/22 8/16/22  58.97

6600-5520 ICE8/15/22 8/16/22  50.32

6600-6060 WATER & 40 DEGREE SPRAY TIP8/15/22 8/16/22  20.95

6600-5520 FENDER WASHERS & HEAD SCREWS8/15/22 8/16/22  11.95

6600-5520 207 VITON O-RING8/15/22 8/16/22  11.69

6600-61300815223864 BOTTLE JACKS FOR MAINT WORK8/15/22 8/16/22  69.98

4200-60100815225757 PRESSURE WASHER GUN8/15/22 8/16/22  105.96

6800-58000815226357 ANALOG CONTROL CARD 4 PUMP 18/15/22 8/16/22  184.83

6000-69100815226635 ORG DEVELOPMENT CERT FEES8/15/22 8/16/22  3,577.50

6000-6910 LABOR LAW CONFERENCE FEE8/15/22 8/16/22  425.00

6000-6910 MPELRA SUMMER CONF FEE8/15/22 8/16/22  375.00

6000-6920 MPELRA SUMMER CONF LODGING8/15/22 8/16/22  100.00

6800-61300815227588 DEWALT BANDSAW KIT8/15/22 8/16/22  354.62

6800-5520 CLOQUET DRY WELL LIGHTS8/15/22 8/16/22  118.83

6800-6060 USED WRONG CARD - REPAID8/15/22 8/16/22  101.07

6800-6060 CRIMP TERMINALS8/15/22 8/16/22  10.74

6800-6060 TOOL8/15/22 8/16/22  6.52

6000-60700815227703 BID DOCUMENT BINDERS8/15/22 8/16/22  52.83

4000-8010 WASTEWATER OPER CERT BOOK8/15/22 8/16/22  29.00

7400-60100815228103 MONITORS FOR STOCK8/15/22 8/16/22  749.95

7400-6010 PRINTER FOR MECHANICS8/15/22 8/16/22  549.00

7400-6010 STOCK CABLES AND DOCKS8/15/22 8/16/22  449.82

7400-6010 VARIDESK FOR EPC8/15/22 8/16/22  424.00

7400-6010 PRINTER FOR LACIE8/15/22 8/16/22  369.00

7400-6010 STOCK SURFACE KEYBOARD8/15/22 8/16/22  236.00

7400-6010 STOCK WIRELESS MICE8/15/22 8/16/22  130.94
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

7400-52100815228103 WLSSD.BIZ 3 YEAR RENEWAL8/15/22 8/16/22  122.97

5600-5871 CLEANSHIP INITIAL & ADDTNL8/15/22 8/16/22  103.30

5500-5871 YW INITIAL CHARGE & EMV CC8/15/22 8/16/22  93.81

5100-5871 MRC INITIAL CHARGE & EMV CC8/15/22 8/16/22  93.81

7400-6010 STOCK WIRED MICE8/15/22 8/16/22  44.96

5100-5871 MRC ADDITIONAL DEVICE8/15/22 8/16/22  38.00

7400-6010 STOCK FLASH DRIVES 8GB8/15/22 8/16/22  37.10

7400-6010 STOCK FLASH DRIVES 16 GB8/15/22 8/16/22  31.00

7400-6010 OTTERBOX CASE FOR KEVIN8/15/22 8/16/22  27.15

5500-5871 YW ADDITIONAL DEVICE8/15/22 8/16/22  20.03

4700-60900815228291 CARLTON FAIR BOOTH SUPPLIES8/15/22 8/16/22  324.79

5700-6090 LOGO'D APPAREL FOR EVENTS8/15/22 8/16/22  217.98

4700-6090 LOGO'D APPAREL FOR EVENTS8/15/22 8/16/22  217.98

5703-6090 RENEW GARDEN GREEN UPC CODE8/15/22 8/16/22  150.00

4700-8210 PROOFS FOR NEW CCF DISPLAYS8/15/22 8/16/22  83.82

5700-8210 PRINT SIGN OVERLAYS-MATTRESSES8/15/22 8/16/22  60.00

5700-5860 DUB VHS TO DVD AND MP48/15/22 8/16/22  38.11

4700-5860 DUB VHS TO DVD AND MP48/15/22 8/16/22  38.10

5700-6090 OUTDOOR TAPE FOR SITE SIGNS8/15/22 8/16/22  37.24

4700-5860 LOGO SET UP CHARGE8/15/22 8/16/22  29.00

4700-5860 MONTHLY ENEWSLETTER SUBSCRIPTI8/15/22 8/16/22  5.50

5700-5860 MONTHLY ENEWSLETTER SUBSCRIPTI8/15/22 8/16/22  5.50

4700-5860 MASS EMAIL MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTIO8/15/22 8/16/22  5.50

5700-5860 MASS EMAIL MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTIO8/15/22 8/16/22  5.50

4700-5860 CREDIT LOGO SET UP CHARGE8/15/22 8/16/22 -29.00

4300-69100815228367 MWOA HOTEL - T. MACMILLAN8/15/22 8/16/22  654.84

4200-6910 MWOA HOTEL - R. WALTON8/15/22 8/16/22  491.13

4000-6910 MWOA HOTEL - B. CAREY8/15/22 8/16/22  491.13

4000-6910 MWOA HOTEL - B. CORCORAN8/15/22 8/16/22  491.13

4000-6910 MWOA HOTEL - T. JASAN8/15/22 8/16/22  491.13

4000-6910 MWOA HOTEL - J. ZIKA8/15/22 8/16/22  491.13

4300-6910 MSHA TRNG REG - E. HAWBAKER8/15/22 8/16/22  330.00

7000-6910 SWAA CONF REG - D. BELDEN8/15/22 8/16/22  200.00

6000-6910 ADMIN TRNG REG - A. MACDONALD8/15/22 8/16/22  160.00

6000-8010 PROCTOR JOURNAL RENEWAL8/15/22 8/16/22  39.00
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

4000-60100815229677 GREASE FOR BLDG 108/15/22 8/16/22  47.96

4000-6010 SHACKLE 4 CONTACT TANK ANALYZE8/15/22 8/16/22  12.75

4000-6010 SHACKLE 4 CONTACT TANK ANALYZE8/15/22 8/16/22  5.07

13640 9/8/2022  19,363.77      296 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORT SYSTEMS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-52400825220020 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  13,336.01

4000-5241 STORM BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  60.96

4000-52410825220024 STORM BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  3,411.23

4000-5240 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  10.69

4000-52400825220026 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  6.27

5500-52400825220027 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  19.53

4000-52400825220028 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  1,364.81

5600-48200825220029 GAS BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  59.90

4000-48200825220030 GAS BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  46.00

4000-52400825220035 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  439.17

5500-52400825220098 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  29.59

4200-52400825228640 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  267.33

4200-4820 GAS BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  46.00

4200-52400825228660 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  54.89

4200-52400901227540 296CITY OF DULUTH COMFOR9/1/22 9/2/22  165.39

4200-4820 GAS BILL - AUGUST9/1/22 9/2/22  46.00

70831 8/31/2022  19,269.31     1392 UNITED STATES TREASURY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2400083122SAL FED W/H P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  8,257.55

1000-2440 FICA W/H P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  4,462.29

1000-2450 FICA CONTRIBUTION P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  4,462.29

1000-2460 MEDICARE W/H P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  1,043.59

1000-2470 MEDICARE CONTRIB P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  1,043.59

190167 9/15/2022  16,288.28     6733 BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-257620134513302282576 FACILITATION AND DEVELOPMENT O8/31/22 9/29/22  16,288.28 REGIONAL SOLID WASTE PLAN
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190188 9/15/2022  15,723.81     1319 HAWKINS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009516279231 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/31/22 9/30/22  7,821.55

1000-10209009516282173 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-12%9/6/22 10/6/22  7,902.26

190117 9/8/2022  15,201.88      320 DUNCAN CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201036553101381 ACTUATOR, ROTORK IQT3/2000/FA18/22/22 9/21/22  14,660.00 61330055

1000-1005103655 ACTUATOR, ROTORK IQT3/2000/FA18/22/22 9/21/22  541.88 61330055

190085 9/1/2022  14,805.00     5865 KEMBLE, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5500-5807900939600542 YW GRINDINGS8/29/22 9/1/22  13,230.00

5500-5860900939 YW SOD/DIRT8/29/22 9/1/22  1,575.00

54852 9/13/2022  14,379.50      395 FRYBERGER BUCHANAN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6700083122 LEGAL BILL - AUGUST8/31/22 9/1/22  14,379.50

190209 9/15/2022  12,535.99     3940 VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-5817900946INV110546 HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL (COUNTY)8/23/22 9/22/22  3,168.08

5600-5819900946 PAINT CARE DISPOSAL CHARGES8/23/22 9/22/22  1,753.43

5600-5860900946 FACILITY MOBILIZATION FEES8/23/22 9/22/22  335.75

5600-5819900946INV110551 PAINT CARE DISPOSAL CHARGES8/23/22 9/22/22  3,535.64

5600-5816900946 HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL (LOCAL)8/23/22 9/22/22  3,130.76

5600-6090900946 MATERIALS8/23/22 9/22/22  372.60

5600-5860900946 FACILITY MOBILIZATION FEES8/23/22 9/22/22  239.73

190090 9/1/2022  11,350.00      833 NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTORS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-55704205171507102 SCANLON FORCEMAIN REPAIR AT HW8/17/22 9/15/22  11,350.00 SCANLON FM REPAIR-THOMSON TWSHP
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190037 8/25/2022  11,259.28     4560 CENTURYLINK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-5210304716304 MPLS8/12/22 9/1/22  863.57

7400-5210304720983 INTERNET8/12/22 9/1/22  2,091.67

4200-5210304765014 MPLS8/12/22 9/1/22  8,304.04

70828 8/31/2022  10,617.12     2688 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINNESOTA

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2640CNS0001030067 DENTALCLAIMS- JULY7/31/22 8/10/22  10,617.12

70833 8/31/2022  10,323.13      948 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2510083122SAL PERA CONTRIBUTION P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  5,530.25

1000-2500 PERA W/H P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  4,792.88

70837 9/8/2022  10,078.30      216 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2410090822HRLY DEDUCTIONS P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  10,078.30

70822 8/25/2022  9,985.50      216 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2410082522HRLY DEDUCTIONS P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  9,985.50

190185 9/15/2022  9,865.00     2926 GRUSSENDORF TREE & SHRUB CARE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5860900898082922 LITTER PICK-UP8/29/22 9/28/22  9,865.00

190078 9/1/2022  9,755.71     6311 FOND DU LAC BUSINESS COMM

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7000-8600082522WWGRANT WASTEWATER GRANT PAYMENT8/25/22 9/15/22  9,755.71

190060 8/25/2022  9,697.50     4605 RDO EQUIPMENT CO.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5500-7210550212R0478303 WEEKLY RENTAL RATE FOR 2020 VE8/4/22 9/3/22  9,697.50 BASE RENTAL RATE
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70824 8/25/2022  9,440.48     5996 MSRS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2660082522HRLY DEFERRED COMP P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  9,440.48

70847 9/15/2022  9,381.62      948 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2510091522SAL PERA CONTRIBUTION P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  5,025.86

1000-2500 PERA W/H P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  4,355.76

70839 9/8/2022  9,288.00     5996 MSRS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2660090822HRLY DEFERRED COMP P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  9,288.00

190041 8/25/2022  8,951.64      320 DUNCAN CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-347020148631009983470 PEC F1 CI NBR CR GS-6-HD128/16/22 8/25/22  8,874.00 DEZURIK 12 IN VALVE

1000-1300-3470201486 PEC F1 CI NBR CR GS-6-HD128/16/22 8/25/22  77.64 DEZURIK 12 IN VALVE

190087 9/1/2022  8,084.29     6664 MILLER MECHANICAL SPECIALTIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201037803035165 BANK ASSY, 8" VAREC ALUM/316SS8/10/22 9/9/22  7,730.39 20130001

1000-1005103780 BANK ASSY, 8" VAREC ALUM/316SS8/10/22 9/9/22  353.90 20130001

190187 9/15/2022  8,052.16      482 HAWKINS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009536281956 FERRIC CHLORIDE9/6/22 10/6/22  8,052.17

190126 9/8/2022  8,042.16      482 HAWKINS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009536273442 FERRIC CHLORIDE8/24/22 9/23/22  8,042.16

190048 8/25/2022  8,032.14      482 HAWKINS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009536267188 FERRIC CHLORIDE8/12/22 9/11/22  8,032.14
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190005 8/18/2022  7,980.00      424 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5812900925SINV00874 MATTRESS/BOXSPRING RECYCLING7/31/22 8/30/22  7,980.00

190049 8/25/2022  7,789.28     1319 HAWKINS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10209009516267339 1319HAWKINS, INC.8/16/22 9/15/22  7,789.28

190071 8/25/2022  7,765.00     6779 WIDDES TRAILER SALES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-60104205166386E INCLUDES SPARE TIRE AND HOLDER8/5/22 9/4/22  7,765.00 2023 ALUMA TRAILER

190182 9/15/2022  7,331.00      411 GENERAL CLEANING CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-452090084835806 BUILDING 98/27/22 9/6/22  3,380.50

4000-4520900848 BUILDING 88/27/22 9/6/22  2,680.50

5600-4520900848 HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE8/27/22 9/6/22  383.00

5000-4520900848 TRANSFER STATION8/27/22 9/6/22  360.00

5100-4520900848 MATERIALS RECOVERY CENTER8/27/22 9/6/22  354.00

4300-5860900848 CARLTON  BIOSOLIDS STORAGE8/27/22 9/6/22  173.00

189993 8/18/2022  7,264.00     3802 BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3472201421236925710123472 CONDUCT MODELING WORK TO SIMUL8/1/22 8/31/22  7,264.00 SEICHE EFFECTS MODELING

54864 9/15/2022  6,952.50      866 PHIL'S GARAGE DOOR SERVICE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-582066151151084 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS7/21/22 7/22/22  6,952.50 8 CONTRACTOR

13621 8/18/2022  6,042.56      296 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORT SYSTEMS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-52400801227540 WATER BILL - JULY8/1/22 8/2/22  178.65

4200-4820 GAS BILL - JULY8/1/22 8/2/22  46.00

4200-52410804220250 STORM BILL - JULY8/4/22 8/5/22  59.29

4000-48200808222283 GAS BILL - JULY8/8/22 8/9/22  5,758.62
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190113 9/8/2022  5,971.32     5895 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1160740426BB36577 ADOBE CCT RENEWAL - EXPENSE TO6/24/22 7/24/22  5,971.32 ADOBE CCT SUBSCRIPTION

54850 9/13/2022  5,725.00     5657 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661353905500457 CHAIN ASSY HS730,  603-81612-88/26/22 8/27/22  5,725.00 N14039

190027 8/18/2022  5,603.00     4827 STACK BROS.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-586040104341680 WATER JET OUT PIPES (8 HR DAY)7/27/22 8/26/22  5,603.00 JETTING PIPES

190068 8/25/2022  5,238.97     3940 VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-5819900946INV103410 PAINT CARE DISPOSAL CHARGES8/9/22 9/8/22  3,020.87

5600-5816900946 HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL (LOCAL)8/9/22 9/8/22  2,073.60

5600-5860900946 FACILITY MOBILIZATION FEES8/9/22 9/8/22  144.50

70848 9/15/2022  5,146.75     5996 MSRS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2660091522SAL DEFERRED COMP P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  5,146.75

70834 8/31/2022  5,057.00     5996 MSRS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2660083122SAL DEFERRED COMP W/H P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  4,231.00

1000-2660 DEFFERED COMP ER MATCH 08/31/28/31/22 9/1/22  826.00

190155 9/8/2022  4,899.80     2651 SEH ENGINEERS ARCHITECTS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-34552013384307933455 PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERI8/9/22 9/8/22  1,442.50 WRENSHALL FM REPLACEMENT DESIGN

1000-1300-34692014754310033469 PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION ENGI8/11/22 9/10/22  3,457.30 CARLTON PS CONSTR. ENGR.
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190023 8/18/2022  4,825.68     6682 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10109009241792944 GASOLINE-MAIN PLANT7/29/22 8/28/22  2,631.58

5500-52309009241793231 DIESEL FUEL-ORGANICS7/27/22 8/26/22  441.64

1000-10109009241794238 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT7/28/22 8/27/22  1,277.62

1000-10109009241795057 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/1/22 8/31/22  474.84

190148 9/8/2022  4,813.62     6682 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5500-52309009241800861 DIESEL FUEL-ORGANICS8/18/22 9/17/22  392.15

1000-10109009241800862 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/18/22 9/17/22  1,905.42

1000-10109009241801532 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/22/22 9/21/22  666.97

1000-10109009241804070 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/1/22 8/31/22  1,849.08

190202 9/15/2022  4,592.50     6682 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10109009241801856 GASOLINE-MAIN PLANT8/26/22 9/25/22  2,166.62

1000-10109009241802585 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/25/22 9/24/22  1,236.67

1000-10109009241804067 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/29/22 9/28/22  1,189.21

190063 8/25/2022  4,585.47     2651 SEH ENGINEERS ARCHITECTS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-34482014264274823448 SYSTEM PROGRAMMER SERVICES FOR6/9/22 7/9/22  3,506.83 PLANT COMPRESSED AIR PROGRAMMING

1000-1300-34242014254314473424 MISC MIS SUPPORT FOR THE FINAL8/15/22 8/25/22  376.43 TOA DESIGN MIS PROF SERVICES

1000-1300-34782014734314513478 PROGRAMMING SUPPORT FOR THE BL8/15/22 8/25/22  702.21 BLEACH FEED ANALYSIS PROJECT

190080 9/1/2022  4,499.00      482 HAWKINS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-60104205156266350 275 GAL TOTE AQUA HAWK8/12/22 9/11/22  4,499.00 DEFOAMANT

190059 8/25/2022  4,410.00     6805 RBA CONSULTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-781074043838538 PROGRAM WORK ON CELL PHONE AND8/8/22 9/7/22  4,410.00 CELL PHONE HHW APP PROGRAM
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70829 8/31/2022  4,389.34      190 AFSCME COUNCIL 5

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2770083122DUES UNION DUES-AUGUST8/31/22 9/1/22  4,389.34

190002 8/18/2022  4,333.33     6453 FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-700060124821346919 LOBBYING SERVICES 20228/11/22 8/12/22  4,333.33

190178 9/15/2022  4,333.33     6453 FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-700060124821349183 LOBBYING SERVICES 20229/8/22 9/9/22  4,333.33

13638 9/2/2022  4,047.60     1978 HARTEL'S DISPOSAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5790900905674349 20 YD. CARDBOARD ROLL OFF8/25/22 9/14/22  1,551.79

6000-5860900704674483 BUILDING 88/25/22 9/14/22  206.99

6000-5860900704674484 BUILDING 98/25/22 9/14/22  264.92

6000-5860900704674485 BUILDING 108/25/22 9/14/22  110.86

6000-5860900704674486 HHW8/25/22 9/14/22  999.01

6000-5860900704674487 YARD WASTE SITE8/25/22 9/14/22  414.42

6000-5860900704674488 MRC8/25/22 9/14/22  177.21

6000-5860900704674489 SCANLON PUMP STATION8/25/22 9/14/22  197.40

6000-5860900909674591 20 YARD PALLET DUMPSTER8/25/22 9/14/22  125.00

70846 9/15/2022  4,043.12      216 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2410091522SAL DEDUCTIONS P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  4,043.12

190028 8/18/2022  3,950.00     6700 STORMWIND LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-116074043243912 ULTIMATE ACCESS FOR 15 MONTHS7/28/22 8/27/22  3,950.00 ULTIMATE ACCESS 15 MONTHS

190166 9/15/2022  3,899.70     3926 BROWN & CALDWELL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3474201431564530603474 PROVIDE PROJECT ADMINISTRATION8/25/22 9/24/22  3,899.70 HYDRAULIC MODEL UPDATE 2021
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190147 9/8/2022  3,636.15       61 PETROCHOICE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-552066125150992587 PETROCHOICE AUTOLUBE SYSTEM SU8/30/22 9/29/22  3,575.88 N12976

6600-5520661251 PETROCHOICE AUTOLUBE SYSTEM SU8/30/22 9/29/22  60.27 N12976

190174 9/15/2022  3,553.27     6377 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE INNOVATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5813900949INV220830022 ELECTRONICS RECYCLING (MRC)9/14/22 9/15/22  3,553.27

189998 8/18/2022  3,537.14     6377 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE INNOVATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5813900949INV220802022 ELECTRONICS RECYCLING (MRC)8/16/22 8/17/22  3,537.14

190057 8/25/2022  3,486.77     4758 OUT THERE ADVERTISING INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5703-703057059124490 KDAL GARDEN SHOW UNDERWRITING8/17/22 9/1/22  75.00

5702-703057060824491 RECYCLE BILLBOARD I-35@1532 MI8/17/22 9/1/22  3,411.77 RECYCLE BILLBOARD I-35@MICH

190152 9/8/2022  3,424.32      992 ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5840661547W1068103 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/22/22 9/21/22  1,939.06 8 CONTRACTOR

6600-5840661548W1068203 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/23/22 9/22/22  1,485.26 8 CONTRACTOR

190042 8/25/2022  3,412.63     6377 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE INNOVATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5813900949INV220721002 ELECTRONICS RECYCLING (MRC)8/17/22 8/18/22  3,412.63

70832 8/31/2022  3,385.86      216 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2410083122SAL DEDUCTIONS P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  3,385.86

190189 9/15/2022  3,359.40     2954 INTERSTATE BATTERIES-TWIN PORT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-58356804721906201020372 BATTERY, GENERATOR 8D 1450 CCA8/30/22 9/29/22  3,359.40 N14194
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

54828 8/30/2022  3,272.25     4903 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC-MN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-58159009552333622 CAR TIRE EACH OFF RIM8/13/22 8/14/22  3,272.25

54817 8/18/2022  3,216.00     1131 STEWART TAYLOR COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5702-821057060757720 PRINT 500 TBYT BROCHURES8/15/22 8/16/22  365.00 PRINT TBYT BROCHURES

5702-821057060757721 PRINT 200 FACILITIES POSTCARD,8/15/22 8/16/22  175.00 PRINT FACILITIES POSTCARD

5100-821051028557723 PRINT 24K 2S 4C ASSESSMENT FOR8/15/22 8/16/22  2,676.00 PRINT 24K ASSESSMENT FORMS

190118 9/8/2022  3,210.19     6377 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE INNOVATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5813900949INV220809019 ELECTRONICS RECYCLING (MRC)9/1/22 9/2/22  3,210.19

190173 9/15/2022  3,124.35      320 DUNCAN CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-347020148631016373470 PEC F1 CI NBR CR GS-6-HD128/25/22 9/24/22  2,958.00 DEZURIK 12 IN VALVE

1000-1300-3470201486 PEC F1 CI NBR CR GS-6-HD128/25/22 9/24/22  166.35 DEZURIK 12 IN VALVE

189996 8/18/2022  2,850.00     1069 CORE & MAIN LP

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103908R269752 PIPE REPAIR CLAMP,3123AS 42X367/29/22 8/28/22  2,700.00 17510075

1000-1005103908 PIPE REPAIR CLAMP,3123AS 42X367/29/22 8/28/22  150.00 17510075

190208 9/15/2022  2,845.98     6086 THOMAS SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712802731246 LABSOLUTIONS DETERGENT, 29.5 L8/24/22 9/23/22  650.46 2902N55

7700-60407712782732795 934AH FILTERS PRERINSE/DRY, 478/26/22 9/25/22  1,211.00 1164H76

7700-60407712812733714 STANNOUS CHLORIDE, 4 X 500G8/26/22 9/25/22  984.52 0149B20

190053 8/25/2022  2,739.69      647 BERKLEY RISK ADMINISTRATORS CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-434019362 DEDUCTIBLE CLAIM #4729328/1/22 8/21/22  2,396.43

6000-434019386 DEDUCTIBLE CLAIM #4747188/1/22 8/21/22  343.26
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190077 9/1/2022  2,700.00     5944 FIRST STRIKE SAFETY SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-690060131481222 HANDS ON CONFINED SPACE TRAIN8/12/22 9/11/22  2,700.00 FOUR 2HR CONFINED SPACE TRAINING

70820 8/20/2022  2,607.00     2676 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENUE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-219008/16/22 JULY SW FEE PER YARD8/16/22 8/20/22  1,592.00

1000-2175 JULY STATE SALES TAX8/16/22 8/20/22  560.00

1000-2185 JULY SW FEE PER TON8/16/22 8/20/22  303.00

1000-2177 JULY CITY SALES TAX8/16/22 8/20/22  79.00

1000-2170 JULY SW TAX8/16/22 8/20/22  46.00

1000-2179 JULY COUNTY SALES TAX8/16/22 8/20/22  27.00

190165 9/8/2022  2,603.50     6763

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6950090622 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT FALL20229/6/22 9/6/22  2,603.50

190108 9/8/2022  2,600.00     4325 ADVANCED WEIGHING SYSTEMS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-6125740437INV001182AWS INTERACT APP MANAGEMENT INSTAL8/8/22 9/7/22  2,600.00 INTERACT APP MANAGEMENT INSTALL

190183 9/15/2022  2,572.50      399 GPM INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103929PSI49153 PUMP, SUMP EBARA EPD-5MS1 S.S.8/26/22 9/25/22  2,505.60 65000001

1000-1005103929 PUMP, SUMP EBARA EPD-5MS1 S.S.8/26/22 9/25/22  66.90 65000001

190038 8/25/2022  2,340.00     5247 DAIRLYAND FENCE CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5000-58605001029944 REMOVE & REPLACE 1/2 OF A DOUB8/18/22 9/2/22  2,340.00 TS - GATE REPAIR

190096 9/1/2022  2,291.60      992 ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5840661520W1065803 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/11/22 9/10/22  2,291.60 8 CONTRACTOR
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190194 9/15/2022  2,119.00      647 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1160366853 MEMBERSHIP DUES 22-239/2/22 9/22/22  2,119.00

70840 9/8/2022  2,089.38     6586 WLSSD CAFETERIA PLAN - US BANK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-0370090822HRLY SECTION 125 P/E 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  2,089.38

70826 8/25/2022  2,089.38     6586 WLSSD CAFETERIA PLAN - US BANK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-0370082522HRLY SECTION 125 P/E 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  2,089.38

190116 9/8/2022  2,040.49     6648 DEERE CREDIT, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5500-72109007652687487 ORGANICS LOADER9/2/22 9/22/22  1,687.05

6600-5840900765 ORGANICS LOADER9/2/22 9/22/22  353.44

70850 9/15/2022  2,009.65     5996 MSRS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2047091522VAC VACATION BALANCE PAID TO MSRS9/15/22 9/16/22  2,009.65

190131 9/8/2022  1,948.51     6694 KAESER COMPRESSORS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5820661496915461152 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/23/22 9/22/22  1,948.51 8 CONTRACTOR

54809 8/18/2022  1,846.60     4903 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC-MN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-58159009552321682 CAR TIRE EACH OFF RIM7/30/22 7/31/22  1,846.60

190058 8/25/2022  1,840.47     6682 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10109009241796641 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/4/22 9/3/22  966.12

5500-52309009241798357 DIESEL FUEL-ORGANICS8/8/22 9/7/22  816.51

5500-52301798357ACR CREDIT FOR INCORRECT INVOICE8/8/22 9/8/22 -816.51

1000-10109009241799777 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/8/22 9/7/22  874.35
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190176 9/15/2022  1,826.57     4663 ENGINEERED SALES COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010393312229 REBUILD KIT, VENT-O-MAT 2" 0508/25/22 9/24/22  1,800.00 61340320

1000-1005103933 REBUILD KIT, VENT-O-MAT 2" 0508/25/22 9/24/22  26.57 61340320

54846 9/9/2022  1,817.05     4903 LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC-MN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-58159009552336938 CAR TIRE EACH OFF RIM8/20/22 8/21/22  894.55

5100-58159009552339611 CAR TIRE EACH OFF RIM8/27/22 8/28/22  729.00

5100-58159009552339612 CAR TIRE EACH OFF RIM8/27/22 8/28/22  193.50

190092 9/1/2022  1,666.18     6682 PETROLEUM TRADERS CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-10109009241798558 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/11/22 9/10/22  891.75

1000-10109009241800858 DIESEL FUEL-MAIN PLANT8/15/22 9/14/22  774.43

54816 8/18/2022  1,664.95     2032 SHEL-DON REPRODUCTION CENTRE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-821047026834556 PRINT POLK ST PUMP STATION SIG8/5/22 8/6/22  1,033.58 PRINT POLK ST PUMP STATION SIGN

4700-5860470268 INSTALL POLK ST PUMP STATION S8/5/22 8/6/22  631.37 INSTALL POLK ST PUMP STAT SIGN

190198 9/15/2022  1,661.37     1324 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103948MN1200381629 FLANGE BEARING, FCE204R 2.25"8/26/22 9/25/22  1,602.60 15030038

1000-1005103948 FLANGE BEARING, FCE204R 2.25"8/26/22 9/25/22  58.77 15030038

190099 9/1/2022  1,650.00     2708 SHAMROCK PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1160570614081822 HOME SHOW BOOTH - COMPOST8/18/22 8/19/22  1,650.00

190086 9/1/2022  1,622.87     4166 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-27001515999 LTD-SEPTEMBER8/18/22 8/19/22  1,622.87
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13619 8/18/2022  1,613.14     3471 AT&T MOBILITY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-5200838460067X08142022 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  251.75

4200-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  235.38

7000-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  191.23

6800-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  134.41

4000-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  130.02

5100-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  126.02

5500-5871 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  125.31

4300-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  98.84

6600-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  66.02

6000-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  66.02

7700-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  42.79

7000-5210 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  34.69

5100-5871 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  33.43

5500-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  27.57

7400-5210 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  25.07

5600-5200 CELL PHONE BILL - JULY8/6/22 8/26/22  24.59

7400-5210 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

6000-5200 3471AT&T MOBILITY8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

7000-5210 3471AT&T MOBILITY8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

5100-5200 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

5600-5200 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

7000-5200 3471AT&T MOBILITY8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

7400-5200 3471AT&T MOBILITY8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

7700-5200 3471AT&T MOBILITY8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

5100-5871 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

5500-5200 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

5500-5871 CELLPHONE -8/6/22 8/26/22  0.00

190025 8/18/2022  1,550.41     1108 ST LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-6010081522 2023 TRAILER REGISTRATION8/15/22 8/16/22  558.43

1000-1240-89390815228939 2022 TRAILER REGISTRATION8/15/22 8/16/22  991.98
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190020 8/18/2022  1,550.00     6804 OECS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-690060129337036 UP TO 3 TRAININING CLASSES7/29/22 8/28/22  1,550.00 FALL PROTECTION TRANINING

190069 8/25/2022  1,528.00     1744 VIKING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-58206614561025F226394 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS7/20/22 8/19/22  1,528.00 8 CONTRACTOR

54821 8/23/2022  1,500.00      615 KRAEMER CONSTRUCTION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-552066154334623 1/4 SS 4 X 8 PLATE8/18/22 8/19/22  1,500.00 N14193

190192 9/15/2022  1,475.60      647 BERKLEY RISK ADMINISTRATORS CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-115019239 DEDUCTIBLE CLAIM #4729327/1/22 7/21/22  1,475.60

190164 9/8/2022  1,467.58     1047 VWR CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039428810475803 DRAGER TUBE, H2S 100-2000PPM8/18/22 9/17/22  1,449.04 22170016

1000-1005103942 DRAGER TUBE, H2S 100-2000PPM8/18/22 9/17/22  18.54 22170016

54845 9/9/2022  1,462.65      300 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-80109009218792708031321 LEGAL ADS8/31/22 9/1/22  158.57

6000-80109009218827708031321 LEGAL ADS8/31/22 9/1/22  149.04

6000-80109009218829408031321 LEGAL ADS8/31/22 9/1/22  155.04

5704-70405706029821808311321 SWS WRAP AD - HHW PORTION8/31/22 9/1/22  334.00

5702-7030570602 SWS WRAP AD - MRC PORTION8/31/22 9/1/22  333.00

5703-7030570602 SWS WRAP AD - YW PORTION8/31/22 9/1/22  333.00

190140 9/8/2022  1,385.00     3428 MELLIN PROMOTIONAL ADVERTISING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5704-6090570611I60223 PAINT PADDLE, 12" IMPRINTED8/25/22 9/14/22  1,210.00 PAINT PADDLE - 12" IMPRINTED

5704-6090570611 PAINT PADDLE, 12" IMPRINTED8/25/22 9/14/22  175.00 PAINT PADDLE - 12" IMPRINTED
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

70849 9/15/2022  1,377.98     6586 WLSSD CAFETERIA PLAN - US BANK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-0370091522SAL SECTION 125 P/E 9/15/229/15/22 9/16/22  1,377.98

190082 9/1/2022  1,350.00     6726 INVOLTA

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-781090090776872 MONTHLY SECURITY MONITORING8/15/22 9/15/22  1,350.00

190199 9/15/2022  1,339.96     6479 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-6040771283475614 POLYSTYRENE BEAKERS, 20ML, 5008/26/22 9/25/22  1,271.25 BE20D

7700-6040771283 POLYSTYRENE BEAKERS, 20ML, 5008/26/22 9/25/22  68.71 BE20D

190184 9/15/2022  1,324.68     1352 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-60609007889328529323 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS9/1/22 10/1/22  160.72

1000-20201039459328655333 EMERGENCY LIGHT, DUAL WLTU LED9/12/22 10/12/22  1,163.96 30180056

54810 8/18/2022  1,300.58     4389 METRO SALES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-8210900838INV2105603 3RD FLOOR B8 S/N: 3120R2015698/16/22 8/17/22  1,168.40

5600-8210900838 HHW S/N: 3370P30068/16/22 8/17/22  47.10

4200-6010900838 SCANLON S/N: 3370P3006268/16/22 8/17/22  42.93

5100-5860900838 MRC S/N: 3370P3006258/16/22 8/17/22  42.15

54848 9/9/2022  1,295.90     1041 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039503249106 RAIN JACKET, LRG YEL AIRWEAVE9/1/22 9/2/22  1,295.88 69040060

1000-1005103950 GLOVES, NITRILE XL POWDER FREE9/1/22 9/2/22  0.02 69040084

190124 9/8/2022  1,295.18     1352 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-60609007889328374712 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/23/22 9/22/22  179.39

6800-60609007889328398045 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/24/22 9/23/22  244.87

6800-55206804719328439946 LIGHT, INDICATOR SQD 9001KM35L8/26/22 9/25/22  699.04 N14189

6800-60609007889328488159 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/30/22 9/29/22  171.88
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

54832 8/30/2022  1,290.70     2032 SHEL-DON REPRODUCTION CENTRE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-821047027134739 PRINT/INSTALL BIOSOLIDS BANNER8/17/22 8/18/22  804.92

4700-6090470271 46.5" BANNER KIT W/PRINTED BAN8/17/22 8/18/22  480.78 DELUXE PRO RETRACTOR BANNER 46.5

4700-8210470271 PRINT/INSTALL BIOSOLIDS BANNER8/17/22 8/18/22  3.13

4700-6090470271 46.5" BANNER KIT W/PRINTED BAN8/17/22 8/18/22  1.87 DELUXE PRO RETRACTOR BANNER 46.5

190201 9/15/2022  1,257.37      874 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-782022100370124 CREDIT MEMO4/6/22 5/1/22 -733.30

7700-782077120522100377964 METALS, PCBS6/16/22 7/11/22  189.00 BIOSOLIDS

7700-782077120522100385960 METALS8/23/22 9/17/22  160.73 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

7700-782077120522100386779 TKN, NO2 NO3, SO4, METALS, CL8/30/22 9/24/22  797.12 MONTHLY TESTING

7700-782077120522100386803 METALS8/30/22 9/24/22  577.75 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

7700-782077120522100386860 METALS8/30/22 9/24/22  171.59 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

7700-78207712052240119228 METALS, PCBS7/14/22 8/8/22  94.48 BIOSOLIDS

190210 9/15/2022  1,253.76     3940 VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-5814900950EW1648682 BULB RECYCLING8/26/22 9/25/22  1,253.76

54818 8/18/2022  1,220.82     5137 TWIN PORTS PAPER & SUPPLY INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-6010420511525208 BETCO 20" FORMAN 20DS 1.5HP8/4/22 8/5/22  1,220.82 FLOOR MACHINE

70835 8/31/2022  1,130.04     6586 WLSSD CAFETERIA PLAN - US BANK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-0370083122SAL SECTION 125 P/E 08/31/228/31/22 9/1/22  1,130.04

190170 9/15/2022  1,095.56     5525 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-52109009170901223336 MONTHLY INTERNET ACCESS9/1/22 9/21/22  1,095.56
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13629 8/26/2022  1,053.00      194 CITY OF CLOQUET

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-52400810220200 H2O, SEWER, CLEANWTR BILL -JUL8/10/22 9/4/22  686.45

4200-52400810229085 H2O, SEWER, CLEANWTR BILL -JUL8/10/22 9/4/22  366.55

54808 8/18/2022  1,047.50     1091 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #1657

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039009480321 GASKET, 18" 150# GARLOCK RING8/11/22 8/12/22  114.30 71010438

1000-1005103900 GASKET, 18" 150# GARLOCK RING8/11/22 8/12/22  9.00 71010438

1000-20201039189485241 AIR FILTER, 12X24X2 GLASFLOSS8/11/22 8/12/22  746.16 35010025

1000-1005103918 AIR FILTER, 12X24X2 GLASFLOSS8/11/22 8/12/22  178.04 35010025

13628 8/26/2022  1,047.41     6540 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-78009009364127201596 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MRC8/3/22 9/2/22  114.78

6600-78009009364127485662 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  12.42

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  6.19

4700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY EPC'S8/5/22 9/4/22  1.25

5600-78009009364127485712 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-HHW8/5/22 9/4/22  106.21

6600-78009009364127485902 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  70.89

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/5/22 9/4/22  63.77

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/5/22 9/4/22  49.96

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  13.86

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/5/22 9/4/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/5/22 9/4/22  2.18

6800-78009009364127486034 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  184.54

6600-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/5/22 9/4/22  165.14

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/5/22 9/4/22  69.94

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/5/22 9/4/22  18.70

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/5/22 9/4/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/5/22 9/4/22  0.63

4200-78009009364127718004 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-CONVEYANCE8/9/22 9/8/22  43.21

5100-78009009364127887597 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MRC8/10/22 9/9/22  106.78
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190168 9/15/2022  1,028.39     4560 CENTURYLINK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-52000901224910 TELEPHONE BILL9/1/22 9/21/22  1,028.39

189991 8/18/2022  1,011.00     6584 A-1 DISPOSAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5702-58189009435087401 CANOSIA FILM RECYCLING7/28/22 8/27/22  103.00

5702-58189009435087405 DULUTH PLASTIC FILM RECYCLING7/28/22 8/27/22  148.00

5702-58189009435087409 FREDENBERG PLASTIC FILM RECYCL7/28/22 8/27/22  94.00

5702-58189009435087411 GRAND LAKE PLASTIC FILM RECYCL7/28/22 8/27/22  94.00

5702-58189009435087414 LAKEWOOD PLASTIC FILM RECYCLIN7/28/22 8/27/22  59.00

5702-58189009435087417 MIDWAY PLASTIC FILM RECYCLING7/28/22 8/27/22  85.00

5702-58609009425087419 GAYLORD OF FILM PLASTIC MRC7/28/22 8/27/22  158.00

5702-58189009435087420 NORTH STAR PLASTIC FILM RECYCL7/28/22 8/27/22  76.00

5702-58189009435087423 RICE LAKE PLASTIC FILM RECYCLI7/28/22 8/27/22  50.00

5702-58189009435087424 SOLWAY PLASTIC FILM RECYCLING7/28/22 8/27/22  103.00

5702-58609009425087430 ROLL CART FILM PLASTIC WLSSD7/28/22 8/27/22  41.00

190026 8/18/2022  1,000.00     3671 ST LOUIS RIVER ALLIANCE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-800020181322 BUSINESS PARTNER MEMBERSHIP8/2/22 9/1/22  1,000.00

12512 9/1/2022  1,000.00     5841 NORTHLAND VEBA TRUST

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-4240090122VEBA VEBA CONTRIBUTION MOONEY9/1/22 9/1/22  1,000.00

54815 8/18/2022  998.00      236 RM COTTON CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103927132422IN CARTRIDGE ASSY, 1600-160RP TAC8/8/22 8/9/22  990.00 65990010

1000-1005103927 CARTRIDGE ASSY, 1600-160RP TAC8/8/22 8/9/22  8.00 65990010

190134 9/8/2022  996.40     3149 L & S ELECTRIC INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103930677173 MOTOR, TECO 15HP 254TFR 1800RP8/19/22 9/18/22  787.20 54010194

1000-1005103930 MOTOR, TECO 15HP 254TFR 1800RP8/19/22 9/18/22  194.20 54010194

1000-1005103930 MOTOR, TECO 15HP 254TFR 1800RP8/19/22 9/18/22  15.00 54010194
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190101 9/1/2022  988.50      305 SPS COMPANIES, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103859S4670001001 DRAIN KING, MODEL 750 3" TO 6"8/11/22 9/10/22  193.56 97100001

1000-1005103859 DRAIN KING, MODEL 750 3" TO 6"8/11/22 9/10/22  20.00 97100001

1000-1005103859 DRAIN KING, MODEL 750 3" TO 6"8/11/22 9/10/22 -7.79 97100001

1000-2020103928S4678237001 FILTER, WATER COOLER ELKAY8/15/22 9/14/22  276.92 35050020

1000-1005103928 FILTER, WATER COOLER ELKAY8/15/22 9/14/22  11.87 35050020

6600-5520661533S4679186001 URINAL FLUSHOMETER, SLOAN 32508/10/22 9/9/22  493.94 N12965

54839 9/6/2022  987.58     4421 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201038397025055509 BELT, 3/3V1250 GATES (3412508/29/22 8/30/22  840.42 27050006

1000-20201039317025055582 COUPLING, 4J LOVEJOY 5/8"8/29/22 9/30/22  23.96 27150077

1000-20201039527025056230 PILLOW BLOCK, SY-1-3/16TM SKF8/29/22 8/30/22  69.88 15080070

1000-20201039477025056330 BELT, A608/29/22 8/30/22  53.32 27060006

190083 9/1/2022  975.00      557 JAMAR COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661525242668 4 EA. SS PIECES8/12/22 9/11/22  975.00 N14174

190030 8/18/2022  971.83     1177 TECH SALES CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-6010771269326287 ISCO CONTROL PANEL8/1/22 8/31/22  935.83 605804031

7700-6010771269 ISCO CONTROL PANEL8/1/22 8/31/22  36.00 605804031

189995 8/18/2022  958.82     4560 CENTURYLINK

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-52000801224910 PHONE BILL8/1/22 8/21/22  958.82

13637 9/2/2022  942.95     1711 GRAINGER, W. W. INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039389410702618 SELF RETRACT LIFELINE, 31004258/15/22 8/16/22  593.00 69040082

6600-55206615519421625121 GAUGE OIL SPECIFIC GRAVITY A-18/23/22 8/24/22  20.03 N14199

6600-55206615539422160078 SADDLE CLAMP 3IN PIPE X 1.5IN8/24/22 8/25/22  175.88 N14201

6600-55206615589425870376 8210G095  120VAC BRASS SOLENOI8/26/22 8/27/22  154.04 N11731
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

54812 8/18/2022  907.12     6101 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010393521998366 RETAINING COMPOUND, RC/6098/9/22 8/10/22  657.84 38070015

1000-202010394024040046 LOTION SOAP, 1000ML NXT REFILL8/15/22 8/16/22  249.28 22130022

190125 9/8/2022  901.86      449 HACH COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010394113202549 TOTAL CHLORINE REAGENT SET/KIT8/19/22 9/18/22  813.70 22190008

1000-1005103941 TOTAL CHLORINE REAGENT SET/KIT8/19/22 9/18/22  88.16 22190008

70827 8/31/2022  900.90     2688 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINNESOTA

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2640CNS0001028346 DENTAL SUBSCRIBERS-JULY7/31/22 8/10/22  900.90

190106 9/1/2022  895.50     3940 VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-5814900950EW1647802 BULB RECYCLING8/16/22 9/15/22  895.50

190098 9/1/2022  861.52     2651 SEH ENGINEERS ARCHITECTS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-7810740409431448 SEH MIS SUPPORT 20228/15/22 9/14/22  861.52

190150 9/8/2022  851.90     5491 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-5860900934530119005 LAND APP. TIRE REPAIRS8/31/22 9/10/22  851.90

190024 8/18/2022  839.94      305 SPS COMPANIES, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661508S4672266001 1730205 125# REDUCER 12X8 WO#18/2/22 9/1/22  839.94 N14153
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13645 9/16/2022  828.92     6540 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-78009009364129253518 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MRC8/24/22 9/23/22  106.78

6600-78009009364129519996 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  12.42

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  6.19

4700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY EPC'S8/26/22 9/25/22  1.25

5600-78009009364129520079 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-HHW8/26/22 9/25/22  59.95

4300-78009009364129520237 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/26/22 9/25/22  63.77

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/26/22 9/25/22  49.96

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  13.86

6600-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  12.30

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/26/22 9/25/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/26/22 9/25/22  2.18

6600-78009009364129520423 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  118.67

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/26/22 9/25/22  116.29

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/26/22 9/25/22  71.02

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/26/22 9/25/22  18.70

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/26/22 9/25/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/26/22 9/25/22  0.63

4200-78009009364129770483 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-CONVEYANCE8/30/22 9/29/22  43.21

5100-78009009364129938441 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MRC8/31/22 9/30/22  114.78
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13639 9/8/2022  806.67     6540 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-78009009364128846980 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  12.42

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  6.19

4700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY EPC'S8/19/22 9/18/22  1.25

5600-78009009364128847082 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-HHW8/19/22 9/18/22  106.21

6600-78009009364128847132 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  70.89

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/19/22 9/18/22  63.77

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/19/22 9/18/22  49.96

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  13.86

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/19/22 9/18/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/19/22 9/18/22  2.18

6600-78009009364128847209 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  213.13

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/19/22 9/18/22  116.29

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/19/22 9/18/22  71.02

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/19/22 9/18/22  18.70

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/19/22 9/18/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/19/22 9/18/22  0.63

4200-78009009364129089663 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-CONVEYANCE8/23/22 9/22/22  43.21

190132 9/8/2022  800.00     5865 KEMBLE, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5000-5860900847600544 MONTHLY RETAINER9/5/22 9/20/22  800.00

190066 8/25/2022  795.00     1195 TODD SIGNS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-60906012615256 NEW DISPLAY PHOTO PLAQUE5/27/22 6/26/22  795.00 DISPLAY PHOTO PLAQUE

54841 9/6/2022  775.15     1012 NORTHSTAR FORD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-584066154263653931 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/26/22 8/27/22  775.15 8 CONTRACTOR
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190018 8/18/2022  773.29     1324 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661528MN1200381135 6JE SLEEVE S-FLEX8/9/22 8/10/22  36.16 N14176

6600-5520MN1200381279CR CREDIT FOR RETURNED ITEM8/15/22 8/17/22 -133.22

1000-2020103919MN1200381321 CHAIN, 80 RIV O-RING X 10FT8/16/22 9/15/22  828.83 27170044

1000-1005103919 CHAIN, 80 RIV O-RING X 10FT8/16/22 9/15/22  41.52 27170044

190007 8/18/2022  769.88     1352 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-55206804649327995819 WESTINGHOUSE BREAKER BAB3050H7/29/22 8/28/22  190.54 N14141

6800-5520680464 WESTINGHOUSE BREAKER BAB3050H7/29/22 8/28/22  11.13 N14141

6800-60609007889328177106 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/10/22 9/9/22  6.77

6800-60609007889328199391 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/11/22 9/10/22  7.07

6800-60609007889328199392 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/11/22 9/10/22  133.11

6800-55206804699328208473 GALCO INDUSTRIAL RSF-30028/12/22 9/11/22  25.21 N14188

6800-5520680469 GALCO INDUSTRIAL RSF-30028/12/22 9/11/22  11.02 N14188

6800-55206804699328222830 COOPER CROUSE EYS2 3/4 NPT THR8/12/22 9/11/22  385.04 N14178

190141 9/8/2022  761.44      727 MIELKE ELECTRIC WORKS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103819104614IN FILTER FAN, PF67000 PFANNENBER8/29/22 8/30/22  696.26 39070045

1000-1005103819 FILTER FAN, PF67000 PFANNENBER8/29/22 8/30/22  65.18 39070045
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13634 9/2/2022  748.05     6540 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-78009009364128166167 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-HHW8/12/22 9/11/22  59.95

6600-78009009364128166172 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  12.42

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  6.19

4700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY EPC'S8/12/22 9/11/22  1.25

4300-78009009364128166380 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/12/22 9/11/22  63.77

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/12/22 9/11/22  49.96

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  13.86

6600-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  12.30

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/12/22 9/11/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/12/22 9/11/22  2.18

6600-78009009364128166601 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  145.66

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL8/12/22 9/11/22  116.29

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS8/12/22 9/11/22  69.94

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB8/12/22 9/11/22  18.70

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP8/12/22 9/11/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING8/12/22 9/11/22  0.63

4200-78009009364128405603 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-CONVEYANCE8/16/22 9/15/22  43.21

5100-78009009364128569350 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MRC8/17/22 9/16/22  114.78

13635 9/2/2022  713.97      296 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORT SYSTEMS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-52400819222060 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/19/22 8/20/22  29.59

4200-52400819222065 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/19/22 8/20/22  289.15

4200-5241 STORM BILL - AUGUST8/19/22 8/20/22  30.06

4000-52400825220025 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 8/26/22  365.17

190104 9/1/2022  695.68     1241 UNITED WAY OF DULUTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2780083122UW WITHHOLDING - AUGUST8/31/22 9/1/22  695.68
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190011 8/18/2022  695.00     1811 DULUTH TIMES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5704-7040570579327 HHW EBLAST ADS8/1/22 8/31/22  347.50

5702-7030570579 MRC EBLAST ADS8/1/22 8/31/22  347.50

190186 9/15/2022  680.35      449 HACH COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010394913212715 TUBING KIT, PRE-ASSEMBLED8/25/22 9/24/22  610.40 40050025

1000-1005103949 TUBING KIT, PRE-ASSEMBLED8/25/22 9/24/22  69.95 40050025

190039 8/25/2022  680.10     6812 DISCOUNTCELL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-6010740436OE25980 SIERRA WIRELESS 2 IN 1 PANEL A8/9/22 9/8/22  680.10 2 IN 1 PANEL ANTENNA

190169 9/15/2022  668.00     2459 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-5860090222 PLAN ADMINISTRATION FEE - SEPT9/2/22 9/3/22  668.00
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13620 8/18/2022  659.32     6540 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-78009009364126799515 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  12.42

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  6.19

4700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY EPC'S7/29/22 8/28/22  1.25

5600-78009009364126799596 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-HHW7/29/22 8/28/22  59.95

4000-78009009364126799727 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS7/29/22 8/28/22  49.96

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP7/29/22 8/28/22  48.56

6800-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  13.86

6600-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  12.30

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB7/29/22 8/28/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING7/29/22 8/28/22  2.18

6800-78009009364126800004 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ELECTRICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  184.54

6600-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-MECHANICAL7/29/22 8/28/22  118.67

4000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-OPERATIONS7/29/22 8/28/22  69.94

7700-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAB7/29/22 8/28/22  18.70

4300-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-LAND APP7/29/22 8/28/22  8.48

7000-7800900936 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-ENGINEERING7/29/22 8/28/22  0.63

4200-78009009364127041228 UNIFORMS/LAUNDRY-CONVEYANCE8/2/22 9/1/22  43.21

190088 9/1/2022  650.62     1324 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-5520661532MN1200381261 6JES SPLIT SLEEVE8/12/22 9/11/22  35.64 N14186

1000-2020103944MN1200381434 COVER-GRID ASSY, 1070T10 FALK8/22/22 9/21/22  343.74 27150090

1000-1005103944 COVER-GRID ASSY, 1070T10 FALK8/22/22 9/21/22  16.30 27150090

6600-5520661540MN1200381462 BX49 BELT8/23/22 9/22/22  35.62 N12619

6600-5520661540 BX49 BELT8/23/22 9/22/22  3.47 N12619

6800-5520661550MN1200381588 RAK 1 3/16" PILLOW BLOCK ECCEN8/26/22 9/25/22  210.91 N14198

6800-5520661550 RAK 1 3/16" PILLOW BLOCK ECCEN8/26/22 9/25/22  4.95 N14198

190043 8/25/2022  622.82     4883 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-604077127415311 METALS IN SOIL CAT# 540QR7/25/22 8/24/22  546.00

7700-6040771274 METALS IN SOIL CAT# 540QR7/25/22 8/24/22  76.82
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WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

54855 9/13/2022  621.00     2017 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WI-MN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5703-58609009089586828080 DROP SITE - CONCORDIA CHURCH9/2/22 9/3/22  621.00

54851 9/13/2022  595.60     1091 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #1657

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039439523262 HANDLE REPAIR KIT, B51A9/1/22 9/2/22  19.14 61340261

1000-1005103943 HANDLE REPAIR KIT, B51A9/1/22 9/2/22  10.42 61340261

1000-20201039519539833 FILTER, 24X24X2 ANITMICROBIAL9/1/22 9/2/22  401.52 35010135

1000-1005103951 FILTER, 24X24X2 ANITMICROBIAL9/1/22 9/2/22  153.44 35010135

1000-1005103951 TEFLON PASTE, THREAD SEALANT9/1/22 9/2/22  11.08 38150006

190206 9/15/2022  578.20     4959 SCP SCIENCE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-6040771282IN0000337760 DIGITUBES, 50ML, W/ CAPS8/26/22 9/25/22  486.20 010-500-261

7700-6040771282 DIGITUBES, 50ML, W/ CAPS8/26/22 9/25/22  92.00 010-500-261

13626 8/18/2022  571.23     1711 GRAINGER, W. W. INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039269404202039 HAND SOAP, LEVER 2000 4OZ8/8/22 8/9/22  501.75 22130016

1000-20201039269404604648 BROOM HANDLE, 5' WOOD THREADED8/9/22 8/10/22  69.48 38100025

190212 9/15/2022  557.00     2924 VULCAN INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-55206615632242517453 750089C SWIVEL JOINT 3/48/30/22 9/29/22  541.00 N14210

6600-5520661563 750089C SWIVEL JOINT 3/48/30/22 9/29/22  16.00 N14210

54843 9/9/2022  537.00      821 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60409008439129303591 LAB GAS KEEP FILL 20228/23/22 8/24/22  537.00

190073 9/1/2022  526.53     1866 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-8600082322DEPTOFAG JAN-JUNE DEPT OF AG REIMBURSEM8/23/22 8/31/22  526.53
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Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

13633 9/2/2022  521.40     1708 BALDWIN SUPPLY CO.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039253739971 FILTER, 18611600035 PFAN 5/PKG8/17/22 9/16/22  480.90 35010137

1000-1005103925 FILTER, 18611600035 PFAN 5/PKG8/17/22 9/16/22  40.50 35010137

190115 9/8/2022  520.67     6632 CUES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661437617972 TIRE ASSEMBLY, KNOBBY 18" FOR8/18/22 9/17/22  495.88 N14081

6600-5520661437 TIRE ASSEMBLY, KNOBBY 18" FOR8/18/22 9/17/22  24.79 N14081

190213 9/15/2022  518.16     1047 VWR CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039428810525102 TEST GAS, 2.5PCT VOL (50PCT LE8/24/22 9/23/22  465.44 22180026

1000-1005103942 TEST GAS, 2.5PCT VOL (50PCT LE8/24/22 9/23/22  27.50 22180026

1000-1005103942 TEST GAS, 2.5PCT VOL (50PCT LE8/24/22 9/23/22  25.22 22180026

190035 8/18/2022  517.93     1047 VWR CORPORATION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039178810290628 TEST GAS, 2.5PCT VOL (50PCT LE8/1/22 8/31/22  465.44 22180026

1000-1005103917 TEST GAS, 2.5PCT VOL (50PCT LE8/1/22 8/31/22  52.49 22180026

190008 8/18/2022  514.40      482 HAWKINS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-60104205146251586 FERRULES 1/4 IN INCL7/21/22 8/20/22  514.40 #5 SANTOPRENE PUMP TUBE

190159 9/8/2022  510.00     4840 SUPERIOR DIAMOND CONCRETE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3478201476109173478 NOT TO EXCEED $500.008/12/22 8/22/22  510.00 DRILL 2.5" HOLE IN BOWEN BLDNG

54813 8/18/2022  503.00      817 NORTHERN DOOR & HARDWARE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661521222959 DOOR HANDLE FOR OFFICE 8-3278/4/22 8/5/22  503.00 N14172
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190158 9/8/2022  500.00     6440 STONE RIVER WILDLIFE CONTROL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5500-586090095922291 PEST MANAGEMENT / ORG8/31/22 9/1/22  250.00

5000-5860900959 PEST MANAGEMENT / TS8/31/22 9/1/22  250.00

190091 9/1/2022  500.00     6242 PERFECT DULUTH DAY, LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5704-70405705728650 HHW WEB ADS8/12/22 9/11/22  250.00

5702-7030570572 MRC WEB ADS8/12/22 9/11/22  250.00

190175 9/15/2022  500.00     6349 Ecolibrium3

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5700-70205706161285 LINCOLN PARK MAP SPONSOR - SW8/23/22 9/23/22  250.00

4700-7020570616 LINCOLN PARK MAP SPONSOR - WW8/23/22 9/23/22  250.00

54819 8/23/2022  495.08      821 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201038999128811775 TEST GAS, ZERO AIR (20.9PCT8/9/22 8/10/22  153.36 22180032

1000-20201039159128811776 TEST GAS, ZERO AIR (20.9PCT8/9/22 8/10/22  306.72 22180032

1000-1005103915 TEST GAS, ZERO AIR (20.9PCT8/9/22 8/10/22  35.00 22180032

190094 9/1/2022  494.75     5491 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-5860900934530118376 LAND APP. TIRE REPAIRS8/4/22 9/10/22  494.75

190022 8/18/2022  490.00     3109 PETERSON SEPTIC PUMPING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-341220147724313412 PUMP VAULTS C008 AND C0098/1/22 8/2/22  490.00 VAULT PUMPING 7.13 AND 7.18

54859 9/15/2022  485.00      615 KRAEMER CONSTRUCTION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-552066156934743 1-7/16 GROUND AND POLISHED ROU9/8/22 9/9/22  485.00 N14215
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13642 9/8/2022  483.18     1711 GRAINGER, W. W. INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039469416162601 BOLT TAP SET, 3/8-16 COARSE8/18/22 8/19/22  50.82 97090003

6600-55206615549422817784 SADDLE CLAMP 4IN PIPE X 2IN OU8/24/22 8/25/22  205.48 N14202

1000-20201039629430507120 GRINDING WHEEL, 4.5"X1/16"X7/88/31/22 9/1/22  226.88 11020013

190064 8/25/2022  482.46     6791 SIR BENEDICT'S TAVERN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-73001054 FOOD FOR 2 COMMITTEE MTGS8/16/22 8/25/22  482.46

13647 9/16/2022  471.00     6121 ESSENTIA HEALTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-69300909226639 EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENTS9/9/22 9/10/22  471.00

190143 9/8/2022  456.82     1324 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103948MN1200381648 LOCKWASHER, W-128/29/22 9/28/22  54.68 17340016

1000-1005103948 LOCKWASHER, W-128/29/22 9/28/22  15.81 17340016

1000-2020103948MN1200381650 ROLLER BEARING, IR-3644288/29/22 9/28/22  99.38 15100160

6600-5520661557MN1200381668 RAK 1-7/16 PIL BLOCK BEARING8/30/22 9/29/22  247.90 N14204

6600-5520661557 RAK 1-7/16 PIL BLOCK BEARING8/30/22 9/29/22  17.55 N14204

6800-5520661562MN1200381678 N90419 O-RING8/30/22 9/29/22  13.90 N14208

6800-5520661562 N90419 O-RING8/30/22 9/29/22  7.60 N14208

13630 8/26/2022  452.72     1711 GRAINGER, W. W. INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-60606615449414640913 PN22XF06 IR NEEDLER8/17/22 8/18/22  452.72

190070 8/25/2022  450.09     6365 VONCO V LLC DULUTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5702510280V50000019237 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE - CODE E38/7/22 9/6/22  140.72 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE

4000-5710900957V50000019238 GRIT DISPOSAL8/7/22 9/6/22  309.37

190203 9/15/2022  450.00     6701 PRAIRIE RESTORATIONS, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-586066146834651 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/30/22 9/29/22  450.00 8 CONTRACTOR
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190076 9/1/2022  442.34     1966 FASTENAL COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1040MNDUL258556 VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES8/16/22 9/15/22  442.34

13623 8/18/2022  437.50     6662 DOORCO, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5820661512301212 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS7/27/22 7/28/22  437.50 8 CONTRACTOR

54838 9/6/2022  437.05      821 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-61106804709128461669 INDUSTRIAL SCIENTIFIC O2SENSOR8/12/22 8/13/22  422.10 N10537 VENTIS MX4 O2 SENSOR

6800-6110680470 INDUSTRIAL SCIENTIFIC O2SENSOR8/12/22 8/13/22  14.95 N10537 VENTIS MX4 O2 SENSOR

190157 9/8/2022  392.75     3865 ST. LOUIS COUNTY ENV SERV

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-8600082322DEPTOFAG JAN-JUNE DEPT OF AG REIMBURSEM8/23/22 9/22/22  392.75

190075 9/1/2022  385.00     6782 EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-78207712063100110130 METALS, ORGANICS, VOCS, AROCLO8/15/22 9/14/22  72.50 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

7700-78207712063100110141 PCBS, METALS, PESTICIDES, CHLO8/15/22 9/14/22  312.50 MONTHLY/QUARTERLY/2X/YR

190200 9/15/2022  375.02      838 NORTHWEST OUTLET

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-78004303401612506 INSULATED BIB OVERALLS8/29/22 9/28/22  375.02

54863 9/15/2022  375.00     4785 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-782077120414059 COLLECTED BY WLSSD9/12/22 9/13/22  375.00 PRETRT MERCURY (THG  BLANK)

13636 9/2/2022  364.01      376 FEDEX

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-8200900923786098633 MISC SHIPPING COSTS8/24/22 8/25/22  345.85

6000-8200900923786829138 MISC SHIPPING COSTS8/31/22 9/1/22  18.16
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54834 9/2/2022  363.75      615 KRAEMER CONSTRUCTION

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-552066155234667 1 3/16 PREC. SHAFTING 24 FT.8/25/22 8/26/22  363.75 N14200

190114 9/8/2022  363.00     1069 CORE & MAIN LP

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103858Q963888A BUSHING, 424128 24" DRESSER CV6/9/22 7/9/22  363.00 15070079

189999 8/18/2022  362.00     1356 ELECTRIC SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7400-7810740433436275 SEMI-ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FIRE I7/31/22 8/30/22  362.00 FIRE INSPECTION MC8 AND 10

70825 8/25/2022  352.19     4098 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2710082522HRLY GARNISHMENT PE 08/20/228/25/22 8/26/22  352.19

70841 9/8/2022  352.19     4098 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2710090822HRLY GARNISHMENT PE 09/03/20229/8/22 9/9/22  352.19

54844 9/9/2022  345.00     2512 CULLIGAN OF CLOQUET

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-5860900918103X03613600 CARBON R9 (PER CYLINDER)8/31/22 9/1/22  345.00

54835 9/2/2022  342.93      702 MARS SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-606066153630369462 TCMT32.51-MF2 TP2501 DURATOMIC8/26/22 8/27/22  212.06 DURATOMIC INSERT

6600-6060661536 TCMT32.51-MF2 TP2501 DURATOMIC8/26/22 8/27/22  11.95 DURATOMIC INSERT

6600-606066153630369463 TCMT32.51-M3 TK1501 TURNING SE8/26/22 8/27/22  118.92 TURNING INSERT

190121 9/8/2022  334.21     1966 FASTENAL COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1040MNDUL258393 VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES8/17/22 9/16/22  334.21

13649 9/16/2022  334.12     5847 STERICYCLE, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-57919009474011196494 PER DRUM CHARGES8/31/22 9/30/22  334.12
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54830 8/30/2022  327.62     1012 NORTHSTAR FORD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-584066153463649841 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/18/22 8/19/22  71.90 8 CONTRACTOR

6600-584066153763650391 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/19/22 8/20/22  158.82 8 CONTRACTOR

6600-584066154963653021 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/24/22 8/25/22  96.90 8 CONTRACTOR

54831 8/30/2022  324.00     3766 PORTABLE JOHN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-586090094417475 PORTABLE TOILET SERVICE (MRC)8/22/22 8/23/22  216.00

5500-586090094417476 PORTABLE TOILET SERVICE (YW)8/22/22 8/23/22  108.00

190153 9/8/2022  314.68     1022 CITY OF SCANLON WATER DEPT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-52400825222207 WATER BILL - AUGUST8/25/22 9/14/22  314.68

190004 8/18/2022  311.25     6091 FLEXFORM SOFTWARE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-586060130719090 CHANGES TO A/P CHECK SIGNERS7/28/22 8/27/22  311.25

190001 8/18/2022  310.00     6782 EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-78207712063100109397 METALS, ORGANICS, VOCS, AROCLO7/28/22 8/27/22  310.00 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

190122 9/8/2022  300.00     1600 FLINT GROUP - DULUTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5700-5880570575305521 SOCIAL MEDIA MONITORING - SW8/30/22 9/9/22  150.00

4700-5880570575 SOCIAL MEDIA MONITORING - WW8/30/22 9/9/22  150.00

54827 8/30/2022  296.23     6034 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6070900696IN3913653 SUPPLIES OFFICE 20188/26/22 8/27/22  104.77

6000-6070900696IN3914914 SUPPLIES OFFICE 20188/26/22 8/27/22  6.85

6000-8210900697IN3916515 COPYING AND PRINTING 20188/29/22 8/30/22  57.15

6000-8210900697IN3916552 COPYING AND PRINTING 20188/29/22 8/30/22  127.46
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190006 8/18/2022  295.65     2366 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-58609009262071556 LOCATE FEES7/31/22 8/30/22  295.65

13644 9/8/2022  292.00     1978 HARTEL'S DISPOSAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5703-5860900940674309 CHESTER CREEK DROP SITE SVCS8/25/22 9/14/22  191.00

5703-8620900940 LS BREWING DROP SITE SVCS8/25/22 9/14/22  101.00

54814 8/18/2022  284.39     1012 NORTHSTAR FORD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-584066150763643101 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/5/22 8/6/22  70.35 8 CONTRACTOR

6600-584066152663644611 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/9/22 8/10/22  214.04 8 CONTRACTOR

13622 8/18/2022  282.50      217 COMO LUBE & SUPPLIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5860900915688612 PARTS WASHER SERVICE8/1/22 8/31/22  282.50

190119 9/8/2022  282.00      352 ESC SYSTEMS SOUND-LIFE-SAFETY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-580068047372819 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/17/22 9/16/22  282.00 8 CONTRACTOR

54823 8/23/2022  281.00     5219 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3470201488239034663470 1-1/8" ACROSS, FLATS, 41/64"8/12/22 8/13/22  281.00 3-4-10 RIGHT HAND HEX NUT

190137 9/8/2022  276.64     5283 DAVID MANDERFELD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  276.64

13625 8/18/2022  275.23     5082 FEDEX FREIGHT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-5520777575669398 FREIGHT BILL FOR RETURN8/10/22 8/25/22  275.23

190144 9/8/2022  267.20     6547 LAURA NESS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  267.20

Page 45 of 58



WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190146 9/8/2022  267.04     6493 NORTHERN TECHNOLOGIES INT'L

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5702-6090570615270623 NT1025-X-00013 NATUR-BAG 39 GA8/22/22 9/21/22  229.64 NATUR-BAG 39 GAL 20/ROLL

5702-6090570615 NT1025-X-00013 NATUR-BAG 39 GA8/22/22 9/21/22  37.40 NATUR-BAG 39 GAL 20/ROLL

13624 8/18/2022  265.01      376 FEDEX

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-8200900923784724523 MISC SHIPPING COSTS8/10/22 8/11/22  265.01

190160 9/8/2022  255.35     6086 THOMAS SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712722723253 VOL FLASK, PMP, 500ML, 2CT PKG8/17/22 9/16/22  255.35 1213J61

190110 9/8/2022  250.00     5771 ALS GROUP USA, CORP

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-782077120236515878080 HALOGENS IN TPI, SE, FE7/27/22 8/26/22  250.00 QUARTERLY AOX SAMPLING

190021 8/18/2022  250.00     6772 JEFFREY A. PERNU

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6900081522 SAFETY BOOT REIMBURSEMENT8/13/22 8/13/22  250.00

190044 8/25/2022  250.00     6816 EVAN HAWBAKER

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6900082222 SAFETY BOOT REIMBURSEMENT8/12/22 8/12/22  250.00

190111 9/8/2022  239.79     6313 JULENE BOE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  239.79

54857 9/15/2022  238.83     4421 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039477025143125 BELT, AX499/9/22 9/10/22  16.64 27060158

1000-20201039527025143208 LOCTITE CLEANER, PRIMER 224779/9/22 9/10/22  35.43 22150011

1000-20201038397025143439 BELT, 3/3V1250 GATES (3412509/9/22 9/10/22  186.76 27050006
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190061 8/25/2022  237.99     6380 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-690060130682902 JOHN LANG SAFETY BOOTS8/1/22 8/31/22  237.99 SAFETY BOOTS

190103 9/1/2022  237.60     2978 U.W. SOIL TESTING LAB

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-5852900913557864072022 SOIL SAMPLES FOR TESTING BY UW7/31/22 8/30/22  237.60

190135 9/8/2022  235.10     6533 LOREN LILLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  235.10

190161 9/8/2022  230.43     6212 PAUL THOMSEN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  230.43

190015 8/18/2022  227.02     1362 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010392082137066 SHOWER CURTAIN, 36"W X 72" L7/27/22 8/26/22  212.10 61430003

1000-1005103920 SHOWER CURTAIN, 36"W X 72" L7/27/22 8/26/22  14.92 61430003

190151 9/8/2022  225.00     4064 READER WEEKLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5704-70405705741216 HHW AD8/11/22 8/21/22  75.00

5704-70405705741217 HHW AD8/18/22 8/28/22  75.00

5704-70405705741218 HHW AD8/25/22 9/4/22  75.00

54861 9/15/2022  224.00     6037 MICHAUD DISTRIBUTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-6000900933324755 WATER JUGS-MAIN PLANT9/6/22 9/7/22  168.00

6600-5860900933 WATER JUGS-BLD 9 MAINT ROOM9/6/22 9/7/22  56.00

190031 8/18/2022  217.50     6331 TELCOLOGIX, LLC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3406201489T2903713406 DISCUSSION ON SIP PROGRAMMING8/15/22 8/25/22  217.50 SIP PROGRAMMING AND DISCUSSION
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190033 8/18/2022  215.57     6086 THOMAS SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712722704862 VOL FLASK, PMP, 500ML, 2CT PKG7/27/22 8/26/22  156.26 1213J61

7700-60407712722705832 PHOS STD, 1000PPM, 125ML7/28/22 8/27/22  42.32 C000G40

7700-60407712762708451 TUBE ADAPTORS, 10/PK8/1/22 8/31/22  16.99 1211Y91

190154 9/8/2022  212.60     6755 ROBERT SCHILLING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  212.60

190010 8/18/2022  210.00     5197 HML

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-782077125593437 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSI7/27/22 8/26/22  70.00 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSIS

7700-782077125593438 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSI7/27/22 8/26/22  70.00 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSIS

7700-782077125593611 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSI8/2/22 9/1/22  70.00 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSIS

190130 9/8/2022  208.86     6162 HOLLY JOHNSON

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-7400083122 DINNER AT HHW COLLECTION EVENT8/24/22 8/24/22  25.33

5600-7400 LUNCH AT HHW COLLECTION EVENT8/24/22 8/24/22  14.74

6000-6900083122A SAFETY BOOT REIMBURSEMENT8/19/22 8/19/22  168.79

190163 9/8/2022  200.69     6813 VSP TECH INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-6060661546530199 1 ROLL 60 X 608/19/22 9/19/22  159.86 1/16 3000 GARLOCK GASKET MATERIA

6600-6060661546 1 ROLL 60 X 608/19/22 9/19/22  40.83 1/16 3000 GARLOCK GASKET MATERIA

190079 9/1/2022  196.83     6298 GALCO INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-5520680468AM5908101 EXHAUST FILTER, LT GRAY GRILLE8/10/22 9/10/22  173.88 N14177

6800-5520680468 EXHAUST FILTER, LT GRAY GRILLE8/10/22 9/10/22  22.95 N14177

190129 9/8/2022  195.63     5993 RUTH JANKE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010081322 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  195.63
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189992 8/18/2022  195.00     6769 ACCELERATED TECHNOLOGY LABS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1260-8909201415304148909 PROF SERVICE/ACTIVATE/IMPLEMEN7/31/22 8/30/22  195.00 LMIS CAP PROJECT

190089 9/1/2022  192.00     4052 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2695957200092002 LIFE INSURANCE-SEPT8/1/22 8/2/22  192.00

54820 8/23/2022  188.44     1091 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #1657

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039379517216 AIR FILTER, 20X24X2 PLEATED8/17/22 8/18/22  188.44 35010140

190145 9/8/2022  187.72     4884 NORTHERN STATES SUPPLY, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-55206615411624295 100 5/8-11 SS NUTS 100 5/8 X 28/22/22 9/21/22  187.72 N14192

190179 9/15/2022  183.64     1966 FASTENAL COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1040MNDUL258674 VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES8/26/22 9/25/22  183.64

190195 9/15/2022  181.59     6533 LOREN LILLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010053122 MAY PER DIEM5/31/22 6/1/22  181.59

190003 8/18/2022  174.69     1966 FASTENAL COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661519MNDUL258153 3/4" - 10X6 FT ASTM F593 GR 187/27/22 8/26/22  68.79 N14171

1000-1040MNDUL258219 VENDING MACHINE SUPPLIES8/1/22 8/31/22  105.90

190207 9/15/2022  174.04     6791 SIR BENEDICT'S TAVERN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-73001055 FINANCE COMM MTG FOOD9/7/22 9/15/22  174.04

190120 9/8/2022  170.00     6782 EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-78207712063100110563 SULFATE, CHLORIDE & NITRATE8/22/22 9/21/22  170.00 GENERAL LAB ANALYSIS
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190149 9/8/2022  161.76     6211 MARCIA PODRATZ

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  161.76

190062 8/25/2022  158.00     4959 SCP SCIENCE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-6040771273IN0000335854 DIGIFILTERS, 0.45UM, 50ML, 1008/3/22 9/2/22  140.00 010-500-070

7700-6040771273 DIGIFILTERS, 0.45UM, 50ML, 1008/3/22 9/2/22  18.00 010-500-070

190162 9/8/2022  157.02     6365 VONCO V LLC DULUTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5702510280V50000019290 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE - CODE E38/21/22 9/20/22  157.02 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE

54858 9/15/2022  153.40     1440 GUARDIAN PEST CONTROL INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-58609002632403782 RODENT CONTROL (MAIN PLANT)9/7/22 9/8/22  113.55

6000-58609002632403783 RODENT CONTROL (MRC)9/6/22 9/7/22  39.85

13648 9/16/2022  150.60     1711 GRAINGER, W. W. INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-55206615609429348767 VITON O RING 331 X .218/30/22 8/31/22  20.65 N14206

1000-20201039649437204036 EMERGENCY/EXIT LIGHT COMBO,9/7/22 9/8/22  67.49 30180057

6800-55206615689439365645 WILKERSON 3/4" AIR REGULATOR 39/8/22 9/9/22  62.46 N14214

54837 9/2/2022  150.00     1131 STEWART TAYLOR COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-821060131257659 BOX OF 250 AJ AXTELL8/29/22 8/30/22  75.00 BUSINESS CARDS - 2 SIDED

6000-821060131557812 BOX OF 250 JULIE MOONEY8/30/22 8/31/22  75.00 BUSINESS CARDS - 2 SIDED

190032 8/18/2022  149.70     5744 LIFE TECHNOLOGIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-604077127181689154 PUMP TUBE, DRAIN7/28/22 8/27/22  57.00 842312051521

7700-6040771271 PUMP TUBE, DRAIN7/28/22 8/27/22  22.50 842312051521

7700-604077127181711561 INTERNAL STD KIT8/2/22 9/1/22  70.20 842312051551
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54807 8/18/2022  146.68      821 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039079128583370 FLAP DISC, 4-1/2X7/8 36GRIT8/3/22 8/4/22  146.68 11020017

190180 9/15/2022  144.00     3045 JEFF FREY & ASSOCIATES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-586057057815864 COMMERCIAL PORTRAITS - WW9/1/22 9/21/22  108.00

5700-5860570578 COMMERCIAL PORTRAITS - SW9/1/22 9/21/22  36.00

190205 9/15/2022  141.06     6486 DUSTIN ROYSETH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7000-6090090222 MISC SUPPLIES FOR CCTV VAN8/10/22 8/10/22  87.28

7000-6090 RATCHET STRAPS FOR KUBOTA UTV8/10/22 8/10/22  53.78

190107 9/1/2022  140.91     6365 VONCO V LLC DULUTH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-5710900957V50000019262 GRIT DISPOSAL8/14/22 9/13/22  140.91

190050 8/25/2022  140.00     5197 HML

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-782077125593772 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSI8/8/22 9/7/22  70.00 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSIS

7700-782077125593773 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSI8/8/22 9/7/22  70.00 FECAL COLIFORM SM9222D ANALYSIS

190139 9/8/2022  136.90     5836 MEDIACOM

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-58609009320828220428 MONTHLY SCANLON INTERNET ACCES8/28/22 9/7/22  136.90

54825 8/26/2022  134.60     1091 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #1657

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010393795172161 AIR FILTER, 20X24X2 PLEATED8/18/22 8/19/22  134.60 35010140
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190093 9/1/2022  132.33      901 PETTY CASH - OFFICE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-7020083122 PASSES FOR CARLTON CO FAIR8/31/22 9/1/22  36.00

7700-6040 HEAT GUN FOR LAB8/31/22 9/1/22  26.99

4700-6090 FOOD FOR FOCUS GROUPS8/31/22 9/1/22  23.19

5700-6090 FOOD FOR FOCUS GROUPS8/31/22 9/1/22  23.18

1000-1000 Q-TIP COTTON SWABS8/31/22 9/1/22  14.13

4700-6910 PARKING FOR TRAINING8/31/22 9/1/22  7.00

4200-6010 FASTENERS8/31/22 9/1/22  1.84

54856 9/15/2022  127.50     4986 AGVISE LABORATORIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-585290091145618 SOIL SAMPLES9/12/22 9/27/22  127.50

54849 9/9/2022  125.00      759 WIESE USA

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-584066154576003129 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS9/1/22 9/2/22  125.00 8 CONTRACTOR

13646 9/16/2022  124.00     1461 DEX YP

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-70205706010825221473 WHITE PAGE LISTING - WLSSD8/25/22 9/9/22  62.00

5704-7040570601 HHW/CLEAN SHOP LISTINGS8/25/22 9/9/22  31.00

5702-7030570601 MRC/RECYCLING LISTINGS8/25/22 9/9/22  31.00 MRC/RECYCLE LISTINGS

190012 8/18/2022  122.00     2954 INTERSTATE BATTERIES-TWIN PORT

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-55206804491906202019831 BATTERY, SLA0097 12V 5.5AH .257/28/22 8/27/22  122.00 N12898

190197 9/15/2022  119.96     3308 HEATHER L MONSON

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6900090822 SAFETY BOOT REIMBURSEMENT8/23/22 8/23/22  119.96

190095 9/1/2022  118.94     6495 QED ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1005103936302860 CALIBRATION GAS, 50PCT CH48/12/22 9/11/22  75.69 22180029

1000-2020103936 CALIBRATION GAS, 50PCT CH48/12/22 9/11/22  43.25 22180029
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54860 9/15/2022  118.00      702 MARS SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010395630372468 HEAD LAMP, NIGHTSTICK, STRAP9/8/22 9/9/22  118.00 38140009

190102 9/1/2022  117.81     6086 THOMAS SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712792716706 10ML PIPET TIPS, 100CT8/10/22 9/9/22  117.81 1228P59

54811 8/18/2022  105.00     6037 MICHAUD DISTRIBUTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-6000900933317720 WATER JUGS-MAIN PLANT8/12/22 8/13/22  56.00

6600-5860900933 WATER JUGS-BLD 9 MAINT ROOM8/12/22 8/13/22  49.00

190054 8/25/2022  101.58     1324 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103944MN1200381416 BELT, BX91 GATES8/19/22 9/18/22  85.00 27060177

1000-1005103944 BELT, BX91 GATES8/19/22 9/18/22  16.58 27060177

190017 8/18/2022  100.00     1372 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-8020ALR0135763X ELEVATOR ANNUAL OPERATION7/30/22 7/31/22  100.00

190128 9/8/2022  100.00     5742 INTEGRIS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5860900916432894 MRC MONTHLY INTERNET ACCESS9/6/22 9/7/22  100.00

190136 9/8/2022  99.00     4569 MAGUIRE REFINING, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-586056018457369 SERVICE CHARGE FOR COLLECTION8/4/22 9/3/22  99.00 X-RAY FILM RECYCLING SERVICES

190097 9/1/2022  94.00     5042 SCIENTIFIC SALES, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6900900866INV00157591 SAFETY GLASSES & EYE WEAR8/13/22 9/12/22  94.00

190046 8/25/2022  93.75     3329 GREAT LAKES ALARM INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-582066150694627 CONTRACTOR WORK ORDERS8/1/22 8/16/22  93.75 8 CONTRACTOR
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190000 8/18/2022  92.42     4665 ENVIRONMENTAL EXPRESS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712771000706377 SIMPLEDIST TUBING, 12 CT8/1/22 8/31/22  79.20 C6142

7700-6040771277 SIMPLEDIST TUBING, 12 CT8/1/22 8/31/22  13.22 C6142

190034 8/18/2022  90.00     6740 TOM KRAEMER, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5000-5860500093549032 TRANSFER STATION 20FT SHIPPING8/1/22 8/31/22  90.00 20FT SHIPPING STORAGE CONTAINER

13618 8/18/2022  89.28      880 ADVANCED PRINT & DESIGN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-82104702702319 QUICK PRINT 150 SEPTIC DUMP CA7/28/22 8/27/22  49.12 QUICK PRINT SEPTIC CARDS

5702-82105706092319A PRINT 400 FACILITIES HANDOUTS,7/28/22 8/27/22  40.16 PRINT FACILITIES HANDOUT

190100 9/1/2022  89.00     4749 SOIL CONTROL LAB

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-78207712012080091 SULFATE8/12/22 9/11/22  89.00 MONTHLY BIOSOLIDS TESTING

54833 9/2/2022  85.00     4986 AGVISE LABORATORIES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-585290091145485 SOIL SAMPLES8/30/22 9/14/22  85.00

54836 9/2/2022  84.00      817 NORTHERN DOOR & HARDWARE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-5520661559223273 DOOR HOLDER8/29/22 8/30/22  84.00 N14205

190123 9/8/2022  78.23     1349 GOODIN CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103862381872900 GASKET, 16" 125# GARLOCK RING8/26/22 9/30/22  97.02 71010279

1000-1005103862 GASKET, 16" 125# GARLOCK RING8/26/22 9/30/22 -18.79 71010279

190133 9/8/2022  77.76     6517 KWIK TRIP INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-52209009300906229947 GASOLINE9/6/22 9/7/22  77.76
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190204 9/15/2022  75.00     4064 READER WEEKLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5704-70405705741219 HHW AD9/1/22 9/11/22  75.00

13627 8/18/2022  73.80     5847 STERICYCLE, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-57919009474011127003 PER DRUM CHARGES7/31/22 8/30/22  73.80

190177 9/15/2022  72.50     6782 EUROFINS ENVIRONMENT TESTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-78207712063100110658 METALS, ORGANICS, VOCS, AROCLO8/24/22 9/23/22  72.50 PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

54842 9/6/2022  71.85     2032 SHEL-DON REPRODUCTION CENTRE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4700-821047027335227 PRINT CCF BOOTH SIGN FOR A-FRA8/11/22 8/12/22  71.85 PRINT CCF BOOTH SIGN

190065 8/25/2022  70.74     6086 THOMAS SCIENTIFIC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7700-60407712762712002 CACL2, 500G8/4/22 9/3/22  70.74 C822F91

13631 8/26/2022  66.63     4836 VERIZON WIRELESS

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-52109912947459 M2M BILL - JULY8/8/22 9/2/22  66.63

190211 9/15/2022  64.40      819 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2020103914S006047125001 TOGGLE SWITCH, CSB20AC1 P&S SI8/2/22 9/25/22  64.40 30400094

54824 8/26/2022  64.00     4421 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-20201039047024990307 BELT, B1168/19/22 8/20/22  38.94 27060108

1000-20201039317024991024 BELT, A348/19/22 8/20/22  25.06 27060131

190190 9/15/2022  60.34     6274 TYLER JOHNSON

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

7000-6090090722 CCTV VAN SUPPLIES8/16/22 8/16/22  36.94

7000-6090 CCTV WIRE SPLICING HEAT GUN8/16/22 8/16/22  23.40

Page 55 of 58



WLSSD Check Register

Report Dates: 8/17/2022 - 9/20/2022

9/21/2022

 8:12:51AM

Vendor NameCheck Date Amount

190109 9/8/2022  59.36     5961 JAMES E AIRD

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-7010083122 AUGUST PER DIEM8/31/22 9/1/22  59.36

190067 8/25/2022  57.48     6718 TYLER JASAN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-6910072922 DINNER AT TRAINING7/26/22 7/26/22  29.00

4000-6910 DINNER AT TRAINING7/26/22 7/26/22  19.23

4000-6910 BREAKFAST AT TRAINING7/26/22 7/26/22  5.44

4000-6910 BREAKFAST AT TRAINING7/26/22 7/26/22  3.81

54840 9/6/2022  56.00     6037 MICHAUD DISTRIBUTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-5860900933323644 WATER JUGS-MRC8/31/22 9/1/22  56.00

190072 9/1/2022  55.00     6814 CAREY, BENJAMIN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-6940082522 CLASS B WW EXAM FEE4/27/22 4/27/22  55.00

190047 8/25/2022  47.10      449 HACH COMPANY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010393213184774 DPD CHLORINE REAGENT PILLOW,8/9/22 9/8/22  29.11 22190009

1000-1005103932 DPD CHLORINE REAGENT PILLOW,8/9/22 9/8/22  17.99 22190009

54822 8/23/2022  46.46     6101 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010394026130586 SUSPENSION TRAUMA SAFETY STRAP8/18/22 8/19/22  46.46 69040086

13643 9/8/2022  45.90     3329 GREAT LAKES ALARM INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5100-586090092794764 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE9/1/22 9/16/22  45.90

190142 9/8/2022  45.00     5660 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-48200901227101 GAS BILL - AUGUST9/1/22 9/2/22  45.00
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190196 9/15/2022  45.00     5660 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4300-48200906228222 GAS BILL - AUGUST9/6/22 9/7/22  45.00

54829 8/30/2022  42.00     6037 MICHAUD DISTRIBUTING

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-5860900933236919 WATER JUGS-SCANLON8/23/22 8/24/22  42.00

54826 8/26/2022  40.85     1440 GUARDIAN PEST CONTROL INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-58609002632394641 RODENT CONTROL (CARLTON STOR.)8/19/22 8/20/22  40.85

190014 8/18/2022  35.78      816 LIFTPRO INTERNATIONAL, INC

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661514108920 3/16 CABLE WITH HOOK WO#1229948/2/22 9/1/22  35.78 N14161

190084 9/1/2022  34.22     6333 JONATHAN KOPETZKY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-7400082422 MEAL AT HHW COLLECTION EVENT8/24/22 8/24/22  26.00

5600-7400 MEAL AT HHW COLLECTION EVENT8/24/22 8/24/22  8.22

190016 8/18/2022  32.29     5660 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4200-48200808227101 GAS BILL - JULY8/8/22 8/9/22  32.29

54853 9/13/2022  29.74     6101 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-202010396632573616 CUTTING OIL, 70830 RIDGID DARK9/7/22 9/8/22  29.74 47060007

190013 8/18/2022  28.00     6162 HOLLY JOHNSON

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-7400080422 LUNCH @ GR MARAIS HHW COLLECTI7/23/22 7/23/22  15.00

5600-7400 BRKFST @ GR MARAIS HHW COLLECT7/23/22 7/23/22  13.00

190171 9/15/2022  26.25     1069 CORE & MAIN LP

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6600-5520661406Q771386A FLANGE SPACER, 2-1/2" PIPE X 16/3/22 7/3/22  26.25 N14060
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190074 9/1/2022  26.00     6609 JACOB ELZEN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

5600-7400082522 MEAL AT HHW COLLECTION EVENT8/24/22 8/24/22  26.00

190036 8/25/2022  24.90     6814 CAREY, BENJAMIN

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

4000-6910073122 FOOD AT TRAINING7/27/22 7/27/22  24.90

70830 8/31/2022  22.18     5028 TREASURER OF THE PEOPLE

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-2710083122PEOP TREAS OF THE PEOPLE-AUGUST8/31/22 9/1/22  22.18

13641 9/8/2022  22.15      376 FEDEX

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6000-8200900923787558622 MISC SHIPPING COSTS9/7/22 9/8/22  22.15

190138 9/8/2022  21.80     1362 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-552066156183912100 3/8-16 X 3/4 SS SET SCREW8/29/22 9/28/22  12.78 N14207

6800-5520661561 3/8-16 X 3/4 SS SET SCREW8/29/22 9/28/22  9.03 N14207

190045 8/25/2022  18.94     1352 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, INC.

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

6800-60609007889328263498 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/16/22 9/15/22  3.56

6800-60609007889328285594 ELECTRICAL KEEP FILL ITEMS8/17/22 9/16/22  15.38

54862 9/15/2022  9.60     5219 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO

Invoice Inv Date Due Date PO Account Amount Description Supplemental Description

1000-1300-3470201488315632863470 1-3/4" STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT9/6/22 9/15/22  9.60 3/4-10 THREAD 1-3/4 IN HEAD BOLT

 9,965,146.93Checks: Total:347
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WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 
 2626 Courtland Street 
 Duluth, Minnesota 55806-1894 
 Phone: (218) 722-3336 
 FAX:  (218) 727-7471 
 http://www.wlssd.duluth.mn.us 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WLSSD Board 

From: Finance Committee 

Date: September 21, 2022 

Subject: Banking Services – RFP #1453 

The District has sent out Requests for Proposals (RFP) for banking services every 5 years since 
2007.  Wells Fargo provided WLSSD banking services from 2008-2017.   US Bank has provided 
services from 2018 with their agreement expiring the end of 2022.  The District sent out RFP 
#1453 for Banking Services to interested financial institutions and opened the responses on 
Thursday, September 8, 2022.   

Responses to the RFP were received from National Bank of Commerce and US Bank.  All 
proposals were evaluated based upon our service requirements and the costs associated with 
providing these services.  Banking fees per month were slightly less at National Bank of 
Commerce while the earnings credit rate was slightly higher with US Bank.  The net of 
annualized fees/interest earned were very close between the two respondents.    

The financial institutions were also asked to provide details about a P-card (purchasing card) 
program.  WLSSD currently has a P-Card program through US Bank that pays an annual rebate 
based on the amount spent.  Our current rebate has averaged about $55,000 annually.  National 
Bank of Commerce offers a Commercial Card program with a 1% cash back option.  US Bank 
offers a rebate program for P-Cards with a potential rebate of 2.0375%. 

Based on the proposals submitted and P-card program offered, staff recommends the District 
continue banking services with US Bank for another 3 year period with a possible 2 year 
extension.    

The Finance Committee recommends that the WLSSD Board approve US Bank as our 
financial institution for a period of three years with a possible (2) year extension.  
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BE IT RESOLVED by the Sanitary Board of the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District (the 
“District”), as follows: 

WHEREAS, the most recent revision of the WLSSD of the Purchasing Policy and Procedures 
(Purchasing Policy) was approved in 2011;  

WHEREAS, the 2011 Purchasing Policy adopted the statutory guidelines for the Uniform 
Municipal Contracting Law which provided that contracts between $25,000 and $100,000 may be 
made by either direct negotiation or sealed bid (Purchasing Policy Section 4.b). For amounts over 
$100,000, formal sealed bids were required (Purchasing Policy Section 4.c.);  

WHEREAS, in 2018, the Uniform Municipal Contracting Law (Minn. Stat. §471.345) was 
amended to increase the $100,000 limit for either direct negotiation or sealed bids to $175,000, 
and provided that any contract over $175,000 must use formal sealed bids;  

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy also requires that “all purchases in excess of $100,000 or more 
must be approved in advance by the District Board.”; and    

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to update the Purchasing Policy to conform to Minn. Stat. § 
471.345. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sanitary Board of the Western Lake Superior 
Sanitary District as follows: 

1. Section 4.b of the Purchasing Policy is revised to modify the amount for purchases
under that section from “$25,000 to $100,000” and increase it to “$25,000 to $175,000.” 

2. Section 4.c of the Purchasing Policy is revised to modify the amount for formal
sealed bids from $100,000 and increase it to $175,000.  

3. The table in Section 8 of the Purchasing Policy is modified accordingly.

4. The provision requiring advanced Board approval for purchases exceeding
$100,000 remains in effect. 

Dated this 26 day of September, 2022. 
SANITARY BOARD OF THE WESTERN 

LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 

 By: __________________________________ 
Laura Ness, Chair 

  By: ___________________________________ 
Julene Boe, Secretary 

SANITARY BOARD OF THE WESTERN LAKE 
SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-10; MODIFYING THE WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR 
SANITARY DISTRICT PURCHASING POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
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WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 
 2626 Courtland Street 

 Duluth, Minnesota 55806-1894 

 Phone: (218) 722-3336 

 FAX:  (218) 727-7471 

 http:\\www.wlssd.duluth.mn.us 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WLSSD Board 

From: Finance Committee/Committee of the Whole 

Date: September 22, 2022 

Subject: Approval of 2023 Wastewater Budget 

The finance committee met on Wednesday, September 21, 2022 to conduct the final review of 

the wastewater operating and capital budget.  This included a review of the 2023 flows and 

loads, the shared service allocations, the operating budget, the capital budget, the 2023 

wastewater unit costs, the wastewater 5-year projection and the 2023 District-wide allocation.  

This budget information is attached to this memo and will be reviewed at the September 26, 

2022 Committee of the Whole meeting prior to going to the WLSSD Board that evening for 

approval.  The WLSSD 2023 wastewater budget reflects a 5.67% increase from 2022.  The 

details are summarized below. 

2023 Flows and Loads 

The District is projecting increased wastewater flows and daily loadings of Biochemical Oxygen 

Demand (BOD) and Total Suspended Solids (TSS) in 2023 as compared to 2022.  The table 

below summarizes budgeted 2023 flows and loads as compared to the 2022 budget. 

2022 Budget 2023 Budget Difference 

Flow (MGD) 33.53 33.97 0.44 

TSS (lbs./day) 39,774 42,676 2,902 

BOD (lbs./day) 61,964 66,865 4,901 

2023 Personnel Budget – District-wide (Wastewater and Solid Waste) 

The 2023 District-wide personnel budget (wastewater direct, solid waste direct, shared service 

departments) is higher than 2022 by 2.35 FTE.  The total personnel count included in the 2023 

budget is 113.80.  This compares to 109.95 in 2022.   

D
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2023 Shared Service Allocations 

Attached to this memo is a sheet which summarizes the allocation of the shared service 

department costs between the wastewater and solid waste businesses.  For 2023, 62.2% of shared 

service costs are allocated to wastewater and 37.8% to solid waste.  This allocation is 0.4% lower 

for solid waste than in 2022. 

2023 Operating Budget 

The 2023 operating budget (direct wastewater departments and allocated shared services) 

includes a 17.1% increase from 2022.  Total operating costs budgeted for 2023 are $20,377.276.  

2023 Capital Budget 

The District is budgeting $18,839,000 in capital projects in 2023.  The WLSSD 2023 capital 

budget includes interceptor replacement/rehabilitation, pump station replacement/rehabilitation, 

general replacement-wastewater treatment plant, and process/energy improvements. 

The 2023 Capital projects were reviewed at the public hearing on September 12, 2022.  No 

comments were received.  The annual debt service charged to customers in 2023 has remainted 

constant at $8.6 million.   

2023 Wastewater Unit Costs and Charges by Customer 

Wastewater unit costs for 2023 versus 2022 are summarized in the table below.  

2022 Budget 2023 Budget % Change 

Flow (per 1000 

gallons) 

$0.6415 $0.6831 6.49% 

Peak Flow $0.0315 $0.0345 9.42% 

TSS ($/lb.) $0.3189 $0.3213 0.78% 

BOD ($/lb.) $0.2055 $0.2086 1.47% 

Wastewater 5 Year Rate Estimation 

Included in this packet is a 5 year projection of wastewater costs (operating and capital).  There 

is a 5.67% budgeted increase for 2023.  Projections of costs for 2023 – 2028 project an average 

increase of 4.61% per year.  As we move forward, the District will continue to pursue grant 

opportunities for large capital projects and will continue to implement the recommendations 

included in the energy master plan to continue to reduce overall electrical costs. 

District-Wide Allocation 

The District-wide allocation (DWA) for 2023 remains unchanged at $355,000.  The packet 

attached includes a breakdown of the DWA by municipality.   

Recommendation 
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The finance committee and Committee of the Whole recommends that the WLSSD Board 

approve the 2023 Wastewater Budget in its entirety. 
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9/22/2022

BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

2022 2022 2023

DULUTH 12.700 14.690 12.700

CLOQUET 1.150 1.019 1.150

HERMANTOWN 0.650 0.696 0.650

PROCTOR 0.450 0.430 0.450

ESKO 0.2062 0.197 0.2062

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 0.169 0.159 0.169

CARLTON 0.150 0.165 0.150

THOMSON 0.010 0.008 0.010

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 0.070 0.036 0.050

RICE LAKE 0.060 0.057 0.060

OLIVER 0.022 0.018 0.022

PIKE LAKE 0.100 0.100 0.100

KNIFE RIVER 0.022 0.024 0.022

MPCA LANDFILL 0.002 0.004 0.002

WRENSHALL 0.027 0.033 0.027

JAY COOKE 0.002 0.002 0.002

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 0.0030 0.005 0.0030

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 0.050 0.051 0.050

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 15.843 17.694 15.823

SAPPI 16.500 17.298 16.500

USG 0.450 0.518 0.450

ST PAPER 1 0.500 0.363 1.000

SPECIALTY MINERALS 0.240 0.195 0.200

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 17.690 18.373 18.150

TOTAL FLOW 33.533 36.067 33.973

WLSSD 2023 BUDGETED FLOWS AND LOADINGS

FLOW (MGD)
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BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

2022 2022 2023

DULUTH 13,100 14,440 13,100

CLOQUET 1,717 1,521 1,717

HERMANTOWN 1,150 1,112 1,150

PROCTOR 530 498 530

ESKO 263 263 263

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 282 265 282

CARLTON 160 160 160

THOMSON 17 14 17

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 292 148 209

RICE LAKE 100 95 100

OLIVER 37 30 37

PIKE LAKE 167 167 167

KNIFE RIVER 37 40 37

MPCA LANDFILL 3 7 3

WRENSHALL 45 55 45

JAY COOKE 3 4 3

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 8 10 8

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 83 85 83

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 17,993 18,914 17,910

SAPPI 42,500 55,433 42,500

USG 1,450 2,472 1,450

ST PAPER 1 15 9 5,000

SPECIALTY MINERALS 6 5 5

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 43,971 57,919 48,955

TOTAL BOD 61,964 76,833 66,865

 

WLSSD 2023 BUDGETED FLOWS AND LOADINGS

BOD (LBS/DAY)
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BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET

2022 2022 2023

  

DULUTH 16,100 18,938 16,100

CLOQUET 2,522 2,234 2,522

HERMANTOWN 1,100 1,076 1,100

PROCTOR 600 590 600

ESKO 305 305 305

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 282 265 282

CARLTON 183 183 183

THOMSON 17 14 17

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 262 133 187

RICE LAKE 100 95 100

OLIVER 37 30 37

PIKE LAKE 167 167 167

KNIFE RIVER 37 40 37

MPCA LANDFILL 3 7 3

WRENSHALL 45 55 45

JAY COOKE 3 4 3

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 5 8 5

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 83 85 83

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 21,851 24,229 21,776

SAPPI 16,500 27,258 18,500

USG 1,100 4,743 1,600

ST PAPER 1 23 50 500

SPECIALTY MINERALS 300 652 300

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 17,923 32,703 20,900

TOTAL DISTRICT 39,774 56,932 42,676

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (LBS/DAY)

WLSSD 2023 BUDGETED FLOWS AND LOADINGS
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

BASIC UNIT 2022 2022 ANNUALIZED 2023

4000 CLEAN WATER PRODUCTION 18 18 19

4200 CONVEYANCE 4.5 4.5 4

4300 BIOSOLIDS 6 6 6

4700 ENV PROG WASTEWATER 1.38 1.50 1.50

5000 TRANSFER STATION 0.25 0.25 0.25

5100 MATERIAL RECOVERY 7.47 7.47 7.57

5500 ORGANICS 1.98 1.98 1.98

5600 HOUSEHOLD HAZ WASTE 4.25 4.25 4.25

5700 ENV PROG SOLID WASTE 3.38 3.50 3.50

6000 BUSINESS SERVICES 8.00 8.00 8.75

6600 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 12.0 12.0 12.0

6800 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 9.25 10.00 10.00

7000 PLANNING & ENGINEERING 8 8 8

7400 MANAGEMENT INFO SYSTEM 4 4 4.5

7700 LAB 5.5 6 6.5

SUBTOTAL 93.95 95.45 97.80

SUPERVISORS

4000 CLEAN WATER PRODUCTION 1.35 1.35 1.4

4200 CONVEYANCE 0.25 0.25 0.3

4300 BIOSOLIDS 1.1 1.1 1.1

4700 ENV PROG WASTEWATER 0.45 0.45 0.45

5000 TRANSFER STATION 0.3 0.3 0.3

5100 MATERIAL RECOVERY 0.3 0.3 0.3

5500 ORGANICS 0.3 0.3 0.3

5600 HOUSEHOLD HAZ WASTE 0.3 0.3 0.3

5700 ENV PROG SOLID WASTE 0.55 0.55 0.55

6000 BUSINESS SERVICES 5 5 5

6600 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 1.1 1.1 1.1

6800 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 1.1 1.1 1.1

7000 PLANNING & ENGINEERING 1.8 1.8 1.65

7400 MANAGEMENT INFO SYSTEM 1.1 1.1 1.075

7700 LAB 1.1 1.1 1.075

SUBTOTAL 16 16 16

TOTAL 109.95 111.45 113.80

2023 PERSONNEL BUDGET 
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WWT RATES

* DISTRICT 

WIDE 

ALLOCATION

SOLID WASTE 

PLANNING AND 

MANAGEMENT

TRANSFER 

STATION MRC

ORGANICS 

COMPOSTING

HOUSEHOLD 

HAZARDOUS 

WASTE

ENVIRON-

MENTAL 

PROGRAMS

ALL SOLID 

WASTE 

PROGRAM 

COSTS

TOTAL 

DIRECT 

COSTS

OPERATING DEPARTMENTS

CLEAN WATER PROD (4000) $8,215  $8,215

CONVEYANCE (4200) $2,319  $2,319

BIOSOLIDS (4300) $1,018 $1,018

ENVIRONMENTAL PROG (4700) $308   $308

WASTEWATER GRANTS (4800) $0

SW TRANSFER STATION (5000)   $6,511 $6,511 $6,511

MRC  (5100)    $1,483 $1,483 $1,483

ORGANICS COMPOSTING  (5500)    $391 $391 $391

HHW (5600)   $1,022 $1,022 $1,022

ENVIRONMENTAL PROG (5700)   $926 $926 $926

SOLID WASTE GRANTS (5800) $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $11,860 $0 $6,511 $1,483 $391 $1,022 $926 $10,334 $22,194

% OF TOTAL 53.4% 0.0% 29.3% 6.7% 1.8% 4.6% 4.2% 46.6% 100.0%

BUSINESS/TECH DEPARTMENTS

BUSINESS SERVICES (6000) $1,928 $96 $334 $223 $223 $111 $167 $56 $1,113 $3,137

MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE (6600) $2,184 $94 $26 $9 $43 $171 $2,355

ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE (6800) $1,592 $14 $4 $1 $6 $26 $1,618

PLANNING & ENGINEERING (7000) $761 $170 $131 $82 $16 $16 $49 $33 $327 $1,258

MGMT INFO SERVICES (7400) $796 $65 $39 $13 $13 $65 $65 $258 $1,054

LAB (7700) $901 $89 $92 $23 $15 $23 $153 $1,142

 

TOTAL $8,162 $355 $621 $451 $304 $166 $330 $176 $2,048 $10,565

77.3% 3.4%

SUM OF ALLOCATED % 5.9% 4.3% 2.9% 1.6% 3.1% 1.7% 19.4% 100.0%

$20,022 $355

TOTAL EXPENSES $621 $6,962 $1,787 $557 $1,352 $1,102 $12,381 $32,759

1.9% 21.3% 5.5% 1.7% 4.1% 3.4% 37.8%

*  DISTRICT WIDE ALLOCATION IS A FUNDING SOURCE PAID ENTIRELY BY THE WASTEWATER USERS FOR SERVICES TO 

UNSEWERED PORTIONS OF THE DISTRICT.  THIS COST IS ALLOCATED AMONG 6000, 7000, AND 7700 DEPARTMENTS.

WORKSHEET TO DETERMINE BUSINESS/TECHNICAL ALLOCATIONS

BUDGET 2023

$20,377

62.2%

SOLID WASTEWASTEWATER 

80.6%
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Budget Assumptions 2023

Staffing 2.35 Net FTE Additions

Hourly Wage Increase 2.5%

Medical Insurance 7.5%

CPI Rate (1st Half 2022) 6%

Average Cost / kWh Projected 2023 Cost / kWh Fixed Budget 2023

Electrical Jan - July 2022 5% over YTD 2022 rates Cost / kWh 2019 2020 2021 2022 Increase

Plant kWh 0.09891 0.10385 0.10385                                  0.06307 0.06296 0.07586 30.4%

Plant Demand 8.55297 8.55297 8.55297                                  8.55023 8.55533 8.55414

Conveyance 0.12324 0.12940 0.12940                                  0.08947 0.08714 0.09733 26.6%

Biosolids 0.17203 0.18063 0.18063                                  0.13002 0.13253 0.14493 18.7%

Transfer Station 0.14361 0.15079 0.15079                                  0.10340 0.10806 0.11875 20.9%

MRC 0.14725 0.15461 0.15461                                  0.11763 0.11366 0.12458 18.2%

Yard Waste/Organics 0.13662 0.14345 0.14345                                  0.10085 0.10161 0.11517 18.6%

HHW 0.14643 0.15375 0.15375                                  0.10238 0.10448 0.12062 21.4%

Business Services 0.11469 0.12042 0.12042                                  0.07637 0.07821 0.09057 26.6%

* Linked to Monthly Electrical Spreadsheet Summary for 2022

(Total Expense per Bill Divided by Total kWh)

Gasoline $4.25 / Gallon Jan to Jun 2022 Average - 3.4989$                                 

Jan to Jun 2021 Average - 2.4443$                                 

June 2022 Average 4.5056$                                 

July 2022 Average 3.9663$                                 

Diesel $5.25 / Gallon Jan to Jun 2022 Average - 4.3608$                                 

Jan to Jun 2021 Average - 2.7122$                                 

June 2022 Average 5.1566$                                 

July 2022 Average 5.1305$                                 

August 2022 Average 4.7108$                                 

Diesel - off-road (generators) $4.25 / Gallon 

Water (4.7% annual increase through 2023) 4.7% increase over 2022

Storm Water Fee 0% increase over 2022 2022 rates are up 79% over 2021 actual

Natural gas 10% increase over 2022 2022 rates are up 20% over 2021 actual

Chemicals Polymer - Thickening (DPAM) 20% increase (beginning 5/1/23) 2022 Increase - 30% 2021 Increase - 0% 2020 Increase - 5.19% 2019 Increase - 3.93%

Per Polydyne - 25-30% Incr      Agreement starts 3/1/23

Polymer - Dewatering (EPAM) 20% increase (beginning 6/1/23)  2022 Increase -30% 2021 Increase -1.94% 2020 Increase -2.30% 2019 Increase - 15.73%

Per Polydyne - 25-30% Incr      Agreement starts 5/1/23

Sodium Hypochlorite 50% increase (beginning 3/1/23) 2022 Increase - 84.42% 2021 Increase - 14.36% 2020 Decrease - 9.61% 2019 Decrease - 4.63%

Per Hawkins - 100% Incr

Sodium Bi-sulfite 0% increase (beginning 4/1/23) Inventory on hand volume greater than budgeted volume

Ferric 20% increase (beginning 5/1/23) 2022 Increase -29.7% 2021 Increase -2.93% 2020 Increase -9.55% 2019 Increase -12.86%

Per Hawkins - 25-40% Incr

Defoamant 12.5% increase (beginning 1/1/23) 2022 Increase - 7% plus additional charges 2019 Increase -34.34%

Liquid Oxygen 0% increase (beginning 1/1/23) Last purchase rate at $0.67/ccf
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 % CHANGE % CHANGE

 ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDG 23/ BUDG 23/

2021 2022 2022 2023 BUDG 2022 EST 2022

OPERATIONS

      WASTEWATER TREATMENT

      4000 CLEAN WATER PRODUCTION 5,717,656$         6,546,761$   6,463,880$   8,215,479$   25.5% 27.1%

      4200 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM 1,805,788$         2,082,319$   2,222,418$   2,318,700$   11.4% 4.3%

      4300 BIOSOLIDS 872,231$            904,836$      894,768$      1,018,133$   12.5% 13.8%

      4700 ENV PROG WW 216,405$            258,673$      289,685$      307,576$      18.9% 6.2%

      4800 WW GRANTS -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

              SUB TOTAL 8,612,080$         9,792,589$   9,870,751$   11,859,889$ 21.1% 20.2%

      SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS

      5000 TRANSFER STATION 27TH -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

      5100 MATERIALS RECOVERY CENTER -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

      5500 ORGANICS COMPOSTING SITE -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

      5600 HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

      5700 ENV PROG SW -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

      5800 SW GRANTS -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

              SUB TOTAL -$                   -$              -$              -$              - -

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

      6600 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 1,968,826$         2,093,206$   2,123,459$   2,184,263$   4.4% 2.9%

      6800 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 1,229,419$         1,277,333$   1,306,426$   1,592,098$   24.6% 21.9%

BUSINESS SERVICES

      6000 BUSINESS SERVICES 1,658,862$         1,747,734$   1,866,606$   2,024,130$   15.8% 8.4%

PLANNING & TECH SERVICES

      7000 PLANNING & ENGINEERING 934,841$            887,954$      933,347$      931,256$      4.9% -0.2%

      7400 MANAGEMENT INFO SYS 653,838$            725,094$      717,457$      796,070$      9.8% 11.0%

      7700 LAB SERVICES 794,381$            872,239$      945,007$      989,570$      13.5% 4.7%

              SUB TOTAL 2,383,059$         2,485,287$   2,595,810$   2,716,896$   9.3% 4.7%

              TOTAL  15,852,246$       17,396,149$ 17,763,053$ 20,377,276$ 17.1% 14.7%

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET

WASTEWATER SUMMARY
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Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 TOTAL
Safety Essential Projects
Safety - Clarifier Rooftop Access Improvements $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000

Subtotal $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000

Required General Replacement 
General, Compliance

Comprehensive Plan Update (EMP, Comprehensive Plan, Hydraulic Model) $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000

Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,000

Interceptor Replacement / Rehabilitation

Hermantown Interceptor Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $210,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $2,310,000

Scanlon Interceptor Rehabilitation (Phases 5 - 7) $0 $500,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $5,500,000 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000

Lakeside Interceptor Rehabilitation $210,000 $3,635,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,845,000

West Interceptor Rehabilitation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $598,000 $4,168,000 $4,766,000

Miscellaneous Gravity Interceptor Improvements (East, Woodland, Proctor) $0 $0 $0 $267,000 $1,859,000 $146,000 $1,013,000 $953,000 $937,000 $0 $5,175,000

Miscellaneous Forcemain Improvements (Knowlton, Scanlon) $0 $500,000 $5,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000

Manhole Improvements $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $500,000

Subtotal $210,000 $4,735,000 $5,500,000 $5,367,000 $1,859,000 $5,746,000 $7,223,000 $3,153,000 $1,535,000 $4,268,000 $39,596,000

Pump Station Replacement / Rehabilitation

Cloquet Pump Station Meter Replacement $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000

Knowlton Creek Pump Station Biofilter Drainline Replacement $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000

Knowlton Creek Pump Station Elec./Mech. Rehabilitation $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000

Scanlon Pump Station Elec./Mech. Rehabilitation $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000

Subtotal $150,000 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,150,000

General Replacement-Wastewater Treatment Plant

Process Improvements - Oxygen Dissolution Tank Rehabilitation $0 $200,000 $1,000,000 $6,500,000 $0 $6,500,000 $0 $6,500,000 $6,500,000 $0 $27,200,000

Process Improvements - Secondary Clarifier Tank Rehabilitation $0 $0 $6,700,000 $0 $6,200,000 $0 $6,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,100,000

Process Improvements - Biofilter Rehabilitation (Cells 1, 2, 3) $0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,300,000

Process Improvements - Mixed Media Filter Rehabilitation (Filters 1 & 3) $385,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $385,000

Process Improvements - Effluent Filtration Improvements $100,000 $0 $100,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000

Process Improvements - Thickener and Odorous Air Improvements $12,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,300,000

Process Improvements - Plant Piping and Isolation Valve Replacements $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $300,000

Process Improvements - Plant Air System Upgrades $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

Process Improvements - Dewatering System Improvements $150,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,150,000

Process Improvements - Digester Rehabilitation $520,000 $0 $0 $950,000 $0 $0 $0 $950,000 $0 $0 $2,420,000

Facility and Site Improvements - Roof Rehab. (B9 storage, B11, B10, B8, B2, Biosolids) $90,000 $545,640 $0 $0 $389,640 $0 $0 $0 $416,100 $691,000 $2,132,380

Facility and Site Improvements - Effluent Sample Building Replacement $327,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $327,000

Facility and Site Improvements - Perimeter Security (B9 Lower Physical/Access Control) $150,000 $500,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $750,000

Facility and Site Improvements - Precast Panel Improvements $0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000

Facility and Site Improvements - Office Space/Occupancy Improvements $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

IT Improvements - PA System Upgrades (Phases 2 & 3) $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000

IT Improvements - WiFi Implementation (Plant/Conveyance) $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $140,000

IT Improvements - eOPs upgrade $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 $0 $126,500 $0 $0 $0 $241,500

IT Improvements - Virtual Server Upgrade (Simplivity) $275,000 $0 $275,000 $0 $275,000 $0 $275,000 $0 $275,000 $0 $1,375,000

IT Improvements - Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Replacement $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000

IT Improvements - Cimplicity Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $99,000 $0 $0 $0 $99,000 $0 $0 $198,000

IT Improvements - Store and Forward Devices (Conveyance) $0 $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000

IT Improvements - Firewall Improvements $250,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $800,000

IT Improvements - Process Control Video Wall Upgrade $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000

IT Improvements - MPLS Replacement $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

Mobile Equipment Replacements (Trailer 067, Spreader 001) $190,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $225,000 $0 $225,000 $0 $225,000 $1,265,000

District Fleet Vehicle Replacements $150,000 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $150,000 $0 $600,000

Subtotal $17,222,000 $6,345,640 $8,700,000 $8,334,000 $8,264,640 $7,825,000 $6,901,500 $7,874,000 $7,441,100 $1,016,000 $79,923,880

Process  / Energy Improvements

HVAC Control Upgrades/Replacements $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $200,000

Building Air Conditioning Improvements (B9, B8) $547,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $547,000

Building Substation Replacements (B4, B6, B9) $0 $750,000 $750,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000

Digester Sludge Heat Exchanger Improvements/Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000

High Strength Waste Addition - Design and Construction $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $5,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000,000

Lighting Control Energy Improvements $60,000 $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $210,000

Subtotal $607,000 $825,000 $875,000 $500,000 $6,050,000 $2,000,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $10,957,000

Total $18,189,000 $12,905,640 $15,575,000 $14,701,000 $16,348,640 $15,746,000 $14,124,500 $11,077,000 $8,976,100 $5,334,000 $132,976,880

Discretionary Projects $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $650,000 $6,500,000

Total Wastewater Capital Budget $18,839,000 $13,555,640 $16,225,000 $15,351,000 $16,998,640 $16,396,000 $14,774,500 $11,727,000 $9,626,100 $5,984,000 $139,476,880

PFA Loan Funding $15,839,000 $10,455,640 $9,675,000 $12,051,000 $10,498,640 $12,896,000 $8,074,500 $8,027,000 $5,826,100 $2,084,000 $95,426,880

Grant or Cash Funding Required $0 $0 $3,350,000 $0 $3,100,000 $0 $3,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,550,000

Use of Wastewater Operations Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

PAGO Total $3,000,000 $3,100,000 $3,200,000 $3,300,000 $3,400,000 $3,500,000 $3,600,000 $3,700,000 $3,800,000 $3,900,000 $34,500,000

Debt Service Coverage (Target 120%) 275% 258% 246% 230% 213% 191% 175% 161% 146% 130%
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BUDGET BUDGET %

2022 2023 CHANGE

VOLUME

FLOW (MGD) 33.53 33.97 1.31%

BOD (LBS/DAY) 61,964 66,865 7.91%

 

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (LBS/DAY) 39,774 42,676 7.30%

 

O & M UNIT COSTS

FLOW (COST/1000 GAL) $0.6415 $0.6831 6.49%

PEAK FLOW $0.0315 $0.0345 9.42%

BOD (COST/LB) $0.2055 $0.2086 1.47%

 

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (COST/LB) $0.3189 $0.3213 0.78%

 

 

O & M + DEBT SERVICE UNIT COSTS

FLOW (COST/1000 GAL) $0.8614 $0.9021 4.73%

PEAK FLOW $0.0851 $0.0881 3.45%

BOD (COST/LB) $0.2580 $0.2611 1.23%

 

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (COST/LB) $0.3781 $0.3801 0.51%

 

DOMESTIC EQUIV (COST/1000GAL) $2.0075 $2.0597 2.60%

 

 

 

2023 Budget

Wastewater Unit Costs
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BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE %

2022 2023 (DECREASE) CHANGE

DULUTH $9,368,535 $9,622,827 $254,291 2.71%

 

CLOQUET $1,053,638 $1,081,998 $28,359 2.69%

 

PROCTOR $341,820 $351,828 $10,008 2.93%

  

HERMANTOWN $578,737 $598,050 $19,313 3.34%

  

ESKO $162,337 $167,899 $5,562 3.43%

  

SCANLON $136,329 $141,775 $5,446 3.99%

  

CARLTON $117,347 $120,945 $3,598 3.07%

 

RICE LAKE $54,023 $55,553 $1,530 2.83%

 

TWIN LAKE $96,707 $79,156 -$17,551 -18.15%

  

PIKE LAKE $82,205 $84,466 $2,261 2.75%

 

KNIFE RIVER $19,976 $20,510 $534 2.67%

 

OLIVER $18,215 $18,744 $529 2.90%

 

THOMSON $9,874 $10,128 $255 2.58%

    

WRENSHALL $24,209 $24,994 $786 3.25%

    

JAY COOKE $2,515 $2,485 -$29 -1.17%

    

MIDWAY $4,902 $4,697 -$205 -4.18%

    

MPCA LANDFILL $9,049 $8,624 -$425 -4.69%

 

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE $48,068 $49,176 $1,108 2.31%

  

SUBTOTAL $12,128,486 $12,443,856 $315,370 2.60%

 

   

SAPPI $12,431,269 $13,006,827 $575,557 4.63%

  

GEORGIA PACIFIC DEBT SERV ONLY $19,881 $15,433 -$4,448 -22.37%

  

USG $542,890 $609,250 $66,360 12.22%

  

ST PAPER 1 $1,188,398 $1,742,774 $554,376 46.65%

  

SPECIALTY MINERALS $155,224 $149,138 -$6,086 -3.92%

  

SUBTOTAL $14,337,663 $15,523,422 $1,185,759 8.27%

  

TOTAL DISTRICT $26,466,149 $27,967,279 $1,501,129 5.67%

2023 Budget

Wastewater Treatment Charges
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BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE %

2022 2023 (DECREASE) CHANGE

DULUTH $9,368,535 $9,622,827 $254,291 2.71%

 

CLOQUET $1,053,638 $1,081,998 $28,359 2.69%

 

PROCTOR $341,820 $351,828 $10,008 2.93%

  

HERMANTOWN $578,737 $598,050 $19,313 3.34%

  

ESKO $162,337 $167,899 $5,562 3.43%

  

SCANLON $136,329 $141,775 $5,446 3.99%

  

CARLTON $117,347 $120,945 $3,598 3.07%

 

RICE LAKE $54,023 $55,553 $1,530 2.83%

 

TWIN LAKE $96,707 $79,156 -$17,551 -18.15%

  

PIKE LAKE $82,205 $84,466 $2,261 2.75%

 

KNIFE RIVER $19,976 $20,510 $534 2.67%

 

OLIVER $18,215 $18,744 $529 2.90%

 

THOMSON $9,874 $10,128 $255 2.58%

    

WRENSHALL $24,209 $24,994 $786 3.25%

    

JAY COOKE $2,515 $2,485 -$29 -1.17%

    

MIDWAY $4,902 $4,697 -$205 -4.18%

    

MPCA LANDFILL $9,049 $8,624 -$425 -4.69%

 

DULUTH/NS $48,068 $49,176 $1,108 2.31%

  

SUBTOTAL $12,128,486 $12,443,856 $315,370 2.60%

 

Billed Estimate   

SAPPI $14,536,627 $13,006,827 -$1,529,800 -10.52%

  

GEORGIA PACIFIC DEBT SERV ONLY $19,881 $15,433 -$4,448 -22.37%

  

USG $889,661 $609,250 -$280,411 -31.52%

  

ST PAPER 1 $1,158,979 $1,742,774 $583,795 50.37%
  

SPECIALTY MINERALS $140,428 $149,138 $8,710 6.20%

  

SUBTOTAL $16,745,576 $15,523,422 -$1,222,154 -7.30%

  

TOTAL DISTRICT $28,874,063 $27,967,279 -$906,784 -3.14%

2023 Budget

Wastewater Treatment Charges
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BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE %

2022 2023 (DECREASE) CHANGE

DULUTH $6,234,031 $6,494,173 $260,142 4.17%

CLOQUET $741,683 $768,056 $26,372 3.56%

PROCTOR $232,675 $242,313 $9,638 4.14%

HERMANTOWN $402,733 $418,292 $15,559 3.86%

ESKO $112,641 $117,203 $4,561 4.05%

SCANLON $103,087 $107,123 $4,036 3.91%

CARLTON $75,441 $78,725 $3,284 4.35%

RICE LAKE $36,656 $38,094 $1,438 3.92%

TWIN LAKE $72,526 $54,657 -$17,869 -24.64%

PIKE LAKE $59,368 $61,602 $2,234 3.76%

KNIFE RIVER $13,464 $13,993 $530 3.93%

OLIVER $13,072 $13,565 $493 3.77%

THOMSON $6,109 $6,349 $240 3.92%

WRENSHALL $16,357 $16,991 $634 3.88%

JAY COOKE $1,199 $1,245 $46 3.82%

MIDWAY $1,899 $1,962 $63 3.33%

MPCA LANDFILL $1,544 $1,622 $78 5.07%

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE $30,662 $31,871 $1,209 3.94%

SUBTOTAL $8,155,148 $8,467,837 $312,689 3.83%

SAPPI $9,058,491 $9,613,799 $555,308 6.13%

USG $350,801 $419,692 $68,891 19.64%

ST PAPER 1 $207,158 $776,737 $569,579

SPECIALTY MINERALS $94,551 $89,214 -$5,337 -5.64%

SUBTOTAL $9,711,001 $10,899,442 $1,188,441 12.24%

TOTAL DISTRICT $17,866,149 $19,367,279 $1,501,129 8.40%

2023 Budget

O&M Cost Comparison

D
R
A
FT



 

 BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE %

2022 2023 (DECREASE) CHANGE

DULUTH $3,134,505 $3,128,654 ($5,851) -0.19%

 

CLOQUET $311,955 $313,942 $1,987 0.64%

 

PROCTOR $109,146 $109,515 $370 0.34%

  

HERMANTOWN $176,004 $179,758 $3,754 2.13%

  

ESKO $49,695 $50,696 $1,001 2.01%

  

SCANLON $33,242 $34,652 $1,410 4.24%

  

CARLTON $41,905 $42,220 $315 0.75%

 

RICE LAKE $17,367 $17,459 $92 0.53%

 

TWIN LAKE $24,181 $24,499 $318 1.32%

 

PIKE LAKE $22,837 $22,864 $27 0.12%

 

KNIFE RIVER $6,513 $6,517 $4 0.06%

 

OLIVER $5,142 $5,179 $36 0.71%

 

THOMSON $3,765 $3,779 $15 0.39%

 

WRENSHALL $7,852 $8,003 $152 1.93%

 

JAY COOKE $1,316 $1,241 ($75) -5.71%

 

MIDWAY $3,003 $2,735 ($268) -8.93%

 

MPCA LANDFILL $7,505 $7,001 ($503) -6.70%

 

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE $17,406 $17,305 ($101) -0.58%

SUBTOTAL $3,973,338 $3,976,020 $2,681 0.07%

  

  

SAPPI $3,372,779 $3,393,027 $20,249 0.60%

  

GEORGIA PACIFIC DEBT SERV ONLY $19,881 $15,433 ($4,448) -22.37%

  

USG $192,089 $189,559 ($2,531) -1.32%

  

ST PAPER 1 $981,240 $966,037 ($15,203) -1.55%

 

SPECIALTY MINERALS $60,673 $59,924 ($749) -1.23%

SUBTOTAL $4,626,662 $4,623,980 ($2,681) -0.06%

  

TOTAL DISTRICT $8,600,000 $8,600,000 $0 0.00%

2023 Budget

Debt Service Costs
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Budget Year 2017 Actual 2018 Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Actual

2021 

Budget

2022 

Budget

2023 

Budget 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) 

Expenditures $15,187 $15,547 $15,317 $15,887 $15,852 $17,396 $20,377 $20,989 $21,618 $22,267 $22,935 $23,623 3% annual O&M increase

Operations Funds Increase / (Usage) $779 $1,107 $2,843 $1,513 ($650) ($1,150) ($2,305) ($1,575) ($1,125) ($500) ($250) ($250)

District-wide Allocation ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355) ($355)

Other  - Septic Haulers, Interest Earnings, 

Misc. ($382) ($588) ($748) ($836) ($675) ($675) ($850) ($850) ($850) ($850) ($850) ($850)

Actual O&M Charges to Users $15,229 $15,711 $17,057 $16,209 $14,172 $15,216 $16,867 $18,209 $19,288 $20,562 $21,480 $22,168

Capital Improvement Fund $3,000 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,100 $3,200 $3,300 $3,400 $3,500

Capacity Availability Fees ($362) ($471) ($714) ($528) ($250) ($350) ($500) ($500) ($500) ($500) ($500) ($500)

Capital Improvement Fund Charged to 

Users $2,638 $2,529 $2,386 $2,672 $2,750 $2,650 $2,500 $2,600 $2,700 $2,800 $2,900 $3,000

Debt Service Charged to users $8,750 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $8,500 $8,600 $8,600 $8,600 $9,000 $9,250 $9,250 $9,500

Total $26,617 $27,240 $28,443 $27,881 $25,422 $26,466 $27,967 $29,409 $30,988 $32,612 $33,630 $34,668

Budgeted increase over previous year 0.00% 1.94% 1.06% 1.68% -6.68% 4.11% 5.67% 5.15% 5.37% 5.24% 3.12% 3.09% 2023-2028 Avg increase 4.61%

2017 

Financing

2018 

Financing

2019 

Financing

2019 

Financing

2021 

Financing

2022 

Financing

2023 

Financing 2024 Financing 2025 Financing 2026 Financing 2027 Financing 2028 Financing

Annual Capital Budget $6,880 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $4,850 $21,024 $18,839 $13,556 $16,225 $15,351 $16,999 $16,396

Grants Received

PAGO Capital ($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,100) ($3,200) ($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,100) ($3,200) ($3,300) ($3,400) ($3,500)

Grants or Cash Funding Required ($2,883) ($2,883) $0 $0 $0 ($3,350) $0 ($3,100) $0

Use of Wastewater Operations Fund ($2,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Fund 

Capital Borrowing $3,880 $19,117 $19,017 $21,800 $1,850 $16,024 $15,839 $10,456 $9,675 $12,051 $10,499 $12,896 2023-2028 Avg Borrowing $11,903

 

Debt Service Fund $23,428 $24,842 $25,152 $25,161 $25,161 $24,936

Annual Required Debt Payment $7,888 $9,036 $9,745 $10,230 $10,830 $11,303

Actual Debt Collected $8,600 $8,600 $9,000 $9,250 $9,250 $9,500

Debt Service Investment Earnings $703 $745 $755 $755 $748 $723

Increase (Decrease) to Debt Service Fund $1,415 $309 $9 ($225) ($832) ($1,080)

% Debt Service Coverage 210% 186% 221% 221% 296% 291% 275% 258% 246% 230% 213% 191% Goal 120% or better

9/22/2022 2023 WWT Summary and 5 Yr Projection 11:35 AM
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TAX TAX

CAPACITY CAPACITY

VALUE 2022 % OF DWA VALUE 2023 % OF DWA

(THOUSANDS) TOTAL 2022 (THOUSANDS) TOTAL 2023

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

DULUTH $87,700 62.28% $221,104 $99,503 61.13% $217,010

HERMANTOWN $14,844 10.54% $37,424 $16,391 10.07% $35,748

PROCTOR $2,839 2.02% $7,158 $3,048 1.87% $6,647

CANOSIA $2,901 2.06% $7,314 $3,389 2.08% $7,391

DULUTH TOWNSHIP * $655 0.47% $1,651 $749 0.46% $1,634

GRAND LAKE $3,438 2.44% $8,668 $4,124 2.53% $8,994

LAKEWOOD * $674 0.48% $1,699 $807 0.50% $1,759

MIDWAY * $537 0.38% $1,354 $587 0.36% $1,281

RICE LAKE $3,968 2.82% $10,004 $4,788 2.94% $10,442

SOLWAY * $546 0.39% $1,376 $614 0.38% $1,339

SUBTOTAL  $118,102 83.87% $297,751 $134,000 82.32% $292,245

CARLTON COUNTY

CARLTON/THOMSON $704 0.50% $1,775 $916 0.56% $1,998

CLOQUET $9,609 6.82% $24,226 $11,801 7.25% $25,737

SCANLON $881 0.63% $2,221 $1,139 0.70% $2,484

WRENSHALL $394 0.28% $993 $515 0.32% $1,123

SILVERBROOK* $629 0.45% $1,585 $888 0.55% $1,936

THOMSON TOWNSHIP $6,990 4.96% $17,623 $8,522 5.24% $18,586

TWIN LAKES $3,501 2.49% $8,826 $4,994 3.07% $10,892

SUBTOTAL  $22,708 16.13% $57,249 $28,775 17.68% $62,755

TOTAL DWA $140,810 100.00% $355,000 $162,774 100.00% $355,000

* Charges for unsewered areas are based on 25%

of net tax capacity.

WLSSD DISTRICT-WIDE ALLOCATION

2023 BUDGET
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WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 
 2626 Courtland Street 

 Duluth, Minnesota 55806-1894 

 Phone: (218) 722-3336 

 FAX:  (218) 727-7471 

 http:\\www.wlssd.duluth.mn.us 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WLSSD Board 

From: Finance Committee/Committee of the Whole 

Date: September 22, 2022 

Subject: Approval of 2023 Solid Waste Budget 

The finance committee met on Wednesday, September 21, 2022 to conduct the final review of 

the solid waste operating and capital budget.  This included a review of the shared services 

allocations, the operating budget, the capital budget, the balance of expenditures versus revenue 

and the projected ten year cost and fund balance summary.  This budget information is attached 

to this memo and will be reviewed at the September 26, 2022 Committee of the Whole meeting 

before moving on to the WLSSD Board that evening for approval.  It is recommended that the 

line item and hauler collected fees remain unchanged.   

2023 Personnel Budget – District-wide (Wastewater and Solid Waste) 

The 2023 District-wide personnel budget (wastewater direct, solid waste direct, shared service 

departments) is higher than 2022 by 2.35 FTE.  The total personnel count included in the 2023 

budget is 113.80.  This compares to 109.95 in 2022.   

2023 Shared Service Allocations 

Attached to this memo is a sheet which summarizes the allocation of the shared service 

department costs between the wastewater and solid waste businesses.  For 2023, 62.2% of shared 

service costs are allocated to wastewater and 37.8% to solid waste.  This allocation is 0.4% lower 

for solid waste than in 2022. 

2023 Operating Budget 

The 2023 operating budget (direct solid waste departments and allocated shared services) is 

$12,381,262.  This is an increase of 14.9% as compared to 2022.   
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2023 Capital Budget 

The District is budgeting $40,000 of capital spending at the transfer station which is a decrease 

from the prior year.  The District is budgeting a total of $67,500 at the Material Recovery Center 

(MRC), Yard Waste/Organics and Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) facilities combined.  

The spending for the solid waste programs is based on projected needs and improvements due to 

the increase in volume at the facilities.  The capital plan also includes planned capital projects for 

the solid waste operations for 2024 – 2032.  The solid waste operations have no debt and as such 

there is no annual debt service payment. 

Recommendation 

The finance committee and Committee of the Whole recommends that the WLSSD Board 

approve the 2023 Solid Waste Budget in its entirety. 
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 % CHANGE % CHANGE

 ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET BUDG 23/ BUDG 23/

2021 2022 2022 2023 BUDG 2022 EST 2022

OPERATIONS

      WASTEWATER TREATMENT

      4000 CLEAN WATER PRODUCTION -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

      4200 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

      4300 BIOSOLIDS -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

-

      4700 ENV PROG WW -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

      4800 WW GRANTS -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

              SUB TOTAL -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

      SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS

      5000 TRANSFER STATION 27TH 5,007,812$   5,307,828$   6,045,547$   6,510,915$   22.7% 7.7%

      5100 MATERIALS RECOVERY CENTER 1,172,826$   1,341,174$   1,313,379$   1,483,085$   10.6% 12.9%

      5500 ORGANICS COMPOSTING SITE 332,859$      363,191$      389,300$      391,426$      7.8% 0.5%

      5600 HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE 866,547$      930,054$      971,596$      1,021,976$   9.9% 5.2%

      5700 ENV PROG SW 816,360$      924,218$      896,712$      926,332$      0.2% 3.3%

      5800 SW GRANTS -$              -$              -$              -$              - -

              SUB TOTAL 8,196,404$   8,866,465$   9,616,534$   10,333,735$ 16.5% 7.5%

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

      6600 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 153,897$      163,620$      165,985$      170,738$      4.4% 2.9%

      6800 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 96,100$        99,845$        102,120$      25,888$        -74.1% -74.6%

BUSINESS SERVICES

      6000 BUSINESS SERVICES 911,822$      960,671$      1,026,011$   1,112,597$   15.8% 8.4%

PLANNING & TECH SERVICES

      7000 PLANNING & ENGINEERING 328,458$      311,984$      327,933$      327,198$      4.9% -0.2%

      7400 MANAGEMENT INFO SYS 212,217$      235,345$      232,867$      258,382$      9.8% 11.0%

      7700 LAB SERVICES 122,600$      134,617$      145,847$      152,725$      13.5% 4.7%

              SUB TOTAL 663,276$      681,946$      706,646$      738,305$      8.3% 4.5%

              TOTAL  10,021,498$ 10,772,547$ 11,617,296$ 12,381,262$ 14.9% 6.6%

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET

SOLID WASTE SUMMARY
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Solid Waste Operations - 10 Year Capital Plan (2023-2032)

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Safety Essential Projects

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Permit Compliance
MRC Stormwater Management Improvements $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

Subtotal $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

Required General Replacement  - MRC

Facillity Operations Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $75,000 $175,000

Facility Fencing Improvements $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000

Gator/ATV $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

Car 005, 2010 Ford Focus $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Building Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000

Loader - John Deere 542L High Lift $0 $105,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000

Surface Improvements (Gravel replacement/paving) $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $105,000

Subtotal $15,000 $105,000 $0 $60,000 $75,000 $35,000 $100,000 $0 $75,000 $75,000 $540,000

Required General Replacement  - HHW

Truck M00TRK-14, Chevrolet Kodiak $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000

Truck 153, 2015 FORD F250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000

Fork Lift M00FTK-098 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000

Surface Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000

Subtotal $0 $60,000 $0 $75,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $235,000

Required General Replacement  - Organics

Site Surface Improvements $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $110,000

Compost Loading Equipment (Mini-Wheel Loader) $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000

Compost Concrete Pad Assessment/Rehabilitation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000

Windrow Turner $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000

Equipment Garage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000

Subtotal $0 $30,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $85,000 $30,000 $75,000 $50,000 $50,000 $420,000

Discretionary

Discretionary projects $22,500 $25,000 $27,500 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $300,000

Subtotal $22,500 $25,000 $27,500 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $300,000

Total Solid Waste Operations Capital Budget $67,500 $220,000 $127,500 $165,000 $155,000 $150,000 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $1,525,000 

SOLID WASTE O&M TRANSFER $67,500 $170,000 $127,500 $165,000 $155,000 $150,000 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000

ADDITION TO / (USE OF) CAPITAL FUND $0 ($50,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2022

YEAR END CAPITAL FUND BALANCE ($550,000 TARGET) $600,000 $600,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000 $550,000
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Transfer Station Operations - 10 Year Capital Plan (2023-2032)

Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Required General Replacement  - SW Transfer 

Station

Repair side wall steel deflector plates $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000

AWS Software Upgrade $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

Transfer Station Facility Planning $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

Concrete Wall Repairs $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $175,000

Site Surface/Paving Repairs $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $100,000

Floor Condition Assessment/Rehabilitation $0 0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $200,000

Exterior Building Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $75,000

Subtotal $40,000 $135,000 $110,000 $85,000 $10,000 $95,000 $10,000 $110,000 $85,000 $110,000 $790,000

Total Solid Waste Transfer Station Capital Budget $40,000 $135,000 $110,000 $85,000 $10,000 $95,000 $10,000 $110,000 $85,000 $110,000 $790,000 

AVAILABLE FUNDING $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228

ADDITION TO / (USE OF) CAPITAL FUND $76,228 ($18,772) $6,228 $31,228 $106,228 $21,228 $106,228 $6,228 $31,228 $6,228

2022

YEAR END CAPITAL FUND BALANCE ($150,000 TARGET) $245,000 $321,228 $302,456 $308,684 $339,912 $446,140 $467,368 $573,596 $579,824 $611,052 $617,280
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  2023 Solid Waste Program Expenditures and Revenues

 

Household 

Hazardous 

Waste (HHW)

Environ  

mental 

Programs

Yard Waste 

and 

Organics 

Composting

Solid Waste 

Grants

Solid Waste 

Planning and 

Management

Transfer 

Station - 

27th Ave 

West

Material 

Recovery 

Center

Capital 

Projects

Surplus 

(Deficit) Total

Budgeted O&M Expenses $1,021,976 $926,332 $391,426 $0 $6,510,915 $1,483,085 $183,728 $10,517,463
Direct & Indirect Cost Allocation $2,047,527 $2,047,527

Total Expenses $1,021,976 $926,332 $391,426 $0 $2,047,527 $6,510,915 $1,483,085 $183,728 $0 $12,564,990

Revenues:

District HHW grants $64,000 $64,000

Regional Program Grants/HHW 

Contracts $81,000 $81,000

Very Small Quantity Generator & 

other fees $102,500 $102,500

Paint Care $190,000 $190,000

State of MN - SCORE Grant $70,000 $160,000 $70,000 $300,000

St. Louis County Service Fees $20,000 $40,000 $20,000 $80,000

Organics/Yard Waste/Brush $121,770 $121,770

Trf Station tipping fees $6,360,024 $6,360,024

Trf Station - Admin fee $11,827 $150,892 $162,719

Trf Station - Capital  $116,228 $116,228

Solid Waste Grants $0 $0

Material Recovery Fees $664,525 $664,525

Investment & other revenue $50,000 $50,000

Total Revenue: $527,500 $200,000 $191,770 $0 $61,827 $6,510,915 $684,525 $116,228 $0 $8,292,765

Net Cost: ($494,476) ($726,332) ($199,656) $0 ($1,985,700) $0 ($798,560) ($67,500) $0 ($4,272,225)

Solid Waste Fee Revenue $494,476 $726,332 $199,656 $0 $1,985,700 ($0) $798,560 $67,500 ($513,612) $3,758,613

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($513,612) ($513,612)

S:\FINANCE\Budget\2023 Budget\Solid Waste\2023 Solid Waste Program Expenditures and Revenues
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 2023 Budget Version of Ten-year Costs 

9/22/2022

Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimate Budget Budget

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Operations Fund Beginning Balance $3,198,759 $2,779,490 $2,265,878 $1,554,878 $788,378 ($114,622) ($1,108,622)

Operating Surplus/Defict minus Capital Fee ($84,269) ($446,112) ($541,000) ($639,000) ($738,000) ($839,000) ($942,000)

Transfer to Capital Fund ($335,000) ($67,500) ($170,000) ($127,500) ($165,000) ($155,000) ($150,000)

Operations Fund Ending Balance $2,508,051 $2,719,809 $2,866,246 $2,880,343 $3,198,759 $2,779,490 $2,265,878 $1,554,878 $788,378 ($114,622) ($1,108,622) ($2,200,622)

EXPENSES

Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) $834,778 862,550           $797,124 $915,570 $908,060 $930,054 $1,021,976 $1,042,000 $1,063,000 $1,084,000 $1,106,000 $1,128,000

Yard waste & Organics composting facility $316,927 321,627           $315,051 $311,161 $316,528 $363,191 $391,426 $399,000 $407,000 $415,000 $423,000 $431,000

Materials Recovery Center (MRC) $982,655 1,066,120        $1,103,440 $1,079,144 $1,265,371 $1,341,174 $1,483,085 $1,513,000 $1,543,000 $1,574,000 $1,605,000 $1,637,000

Environmental Programs $699,643 705,863           $786,137 $746,396 $776,308 $924,218 $926,332 $945,000 $964,000 $983,000 $1,003,000 $1,023,000

Solid Waste Grants $0 44,475            $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Allocated Costs/SW Planning $1,620,099 $1,695,782 $1,705,766 $1,919,132 $1,841,027 $1,906,082 $2,047,527 $2,088,000 $2,130,000 $2,173,000 $2,216,000 $2,260,000

Transfer Station Costs $4,706,590 $4,805,239 $4,881,426 $4,864,424 $5,106,718 $5,307,828 $6,510,915 $6,641,000 $6,774,000 $6,909,000 $7,047,000 $7,188,000

TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENSES: $9,160,692 $9,501,656 $9,588,944 $9,835,827 $10,214,013 $10,772,548 $12,381,262 $12,628,000 $12,881,000 $13,138,000 $13,400,000 $13,667,000

25% Operations Fund Goal (Was 15% thru 2014) $1,174,104 $1,176,880 $1,242,851 $1,276,824 $1,366,180 $1,467,587 $1,496,750 $1,526,750 $1,557,250 $1,588,250 $1,619,750 $1,652,145

SOLID WASTE FEE REVENUES

Line Item fee (St. Louis Cty) $930,832 $933,775 $937,264 $1,007,699 $944,150 $946,275 $948,063 $948,000 $948,000 $948,000 $948,000 $948,000

Line Item fee (Carlton Cty) $175,075 $196,688 $197,688 $204,783 $192,888 $194,150 $195,550 $196,000 $196,000 $196,000 $196,000 $196,000

Property Tax Subtotal $1,105,907 $1,130,463 $1,134,952 $1,212,482 $1,137,038 $1,140,425 $1,143,613 $1,144,000 $1,144,000 $1,144,000 $1,144,000 $1,144,000

Hauler Collected Fee $2,489,244 $2,555,512 $2,581,401 $2,503,346 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000 $2,615,000

SW MGMT FEE TOTAL $3,595,151 $3,685,975 $3,716,353 $3,715,828 $3,752,038 $3,755,425 $3,758,613 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000

FEES, GRANTS, AND REVENUE

Transfer Station Fees $4,687,503 $4,751,643 $4,848,880 $4,863,223 $4,988,166 $5,180,945 $6,360,024 $6,487,000 $6,617,000 $6,749,000 $6,884,000 $7,022,000

Transfer Station Administration Fees $131,760 $132,433 $129,952 $127,006 $132,215 $135,630 $162,719 $163,000 $163,000 $163,000 $163,000 $163,000

Capital Improvement Fees collected at Transfer Station $112,097 $113,832 $109,125 $109,484 $111,746 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228 $116,228

Solid Waste Grant Revenue $15,738 $20,114

MRC Fees $531,383 $578,805 $611,206 $573,251 $652,500 $669,990 $664,525 $678,000 $692,000 $706,000 $720,000 $734,000

St. Louis & County Reimbursement $71,879 $78,675 $62,690 $80,814 $75,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000

Compost/Yard Waste fees $162,775 $151,090 $117,417 $133,991 $121,539 $121,539 $121,770 $124,000 $126,000 $129,000 $132,000 $135,000

SCORE Grant $305,241 $297,253 $298,598 $299,188 $298,598 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000

District HHW grants $74,211 $68,203 $68,577 $69,228 $68,038 $69,000 $64,000 $64,000 $64,000 $64,000 $64,000 $64,000

County HHW payments/grants $155,690 $195,252 $200,149 $209,966 $176,500 $178,500 $183,500 $187,000 $191,000 $195,000 $199,000 $203,000

Paint Care $170,294 $176,495 $169,901 $101,147 $262,899 $186,000 $190,000 $194,000 $198,000 $202,000 $206,000 $210,000

Other revenue/interest income $42,103 $70,033 $68,366 $36,232 $5,716 $11,250 $50,000 $51,000 $52,000 $53,000 $54,000 $55,000

SUBTOTAL $6,460,674 $6,633,828 $6,684,861 $6,603,530 $6,892,917 $7,049,082 $8,292,765 $8,444,228 $8,599,228 $8,757,228 $8,918,228 $9,082,228

ALL REVENUE TOTAL: $10,055,825 $10,319,803 $10,401,214 $10,319,358 $10,644,954 $10,804,507 $12,051,378 $12,203,228 $12,358,228 $12,516,228 $12,677,228 $12,841,228

Surplus / (Deficit) $895,133 $818,147 $812,270 $483,531 $430,941 $31,959 ($329,884) ($424,772) ($522,772) ($621,772) ($722,772) ($825,772)

Capital Projects $262,096 $263,832 $459,125 $109,484 $111,746 $451,228 $183,728 $286,228 $243,728 $281,228 $271,228 $266,228

Financial Statement - Surplus/(Deficit) $633,037 $554,315 $353,145 $374,047 $319,196 ($419,269) ($513,612) ($711,000) ($766,500) ($903,000) ($994,000) ($1,092,000)

S:\FINANCE\Budget\2023 Budget\Solid Waste\ 2023 Ten-Year Costs  
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WHEREAS, the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District (“District”) incurs costs to provide solid 
waste management services and facilities to the residents of the District; 

WHEREAS, the District desires to recover a portion of the costs through the imposition of a charge 
against real estate and a portion of the costs through other methods such as a hauler collected service fee; 

WHEREAS, the District is authorized under Minn. Stat. § 458D.111 to assess the costs of solid 
waste management services as a charge against real estate and is specifically authorized pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 400.08, to collect said charges against the owners, lessees or occupants of all property, including 
government and tax-exempt property; 

WHEREAS, the District has created two service areas within its boundaries:  that portion of the 
District located in Carlton County and that portion of the District located in St. Louis County; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted on September 12, 2022, to explain to the public this 
method of rate system of recovering a portion of the costs of solid waste management services as a charge 
against real estate; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the portion of the solid waste management 
service costs to be recovered as a charge against taxable parcels for tax year 2023 shall be in accordance 
with the method or rate system as follows: 

Residential 1-3 Units $25.00 per parcel 
Seasonal $12.50 per unit 

The property or unit must have an improved value greater than or equal to $5,000 over and above the land 
value. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual charges assessed against taxable parcels in 
accordance herewith shall be collected through the County Auditor in each service area pursuant to the 
authority set forth in Minn. Stat. § 458D.111, subd. 3. 

Dated this 26th day of September, 2022. 

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 

By:________________________________________ 
Laura Ness, Chair 

By:________________________________________ 
Julene Boe, Secretary 

RESOLUTION 22 – 11; ESTABLISHING SYSTEM OF CHARGES 
FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES RECOVERED AS A 

CHARGE AGAINST REAL ESTATE 

4f



WHEREAS, the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District has the authority under Minn. 
Stat. § 458D.111 to assess the costs of solid waste management services as a charge against real 
estate; 

WHEREAS, the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District has previously created a service 
area pursuant to Minn. Stat. §400.08 which includes all portions of St. Louis County located within 
the boundaries of the District; 

WHEREAS, the District has adopted Resolution No. 22-11 which sets forth the system of 
charges for solid waste management services in the service area; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of the Western Lake Superior 
Sanitary District hereby certifies to the St. Louis County Auditor pursuant to Minn. Stat. 
§458D.111, subd. 3, the itemized list describing the parcels of land and the charges to be collected
against each parcel for tax year 2023.

Dated this 26th day of September, 2022. 

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 

By_________________________________________ 
Laura Ness, Chair 

By_________________________________________ 
Julene Boe, Secretary 

RESOLUTION 22 – 12; RESOLUTION CERTIFYING SERVICE 
CHARGES TO THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR 
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WHEREAS, the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District has the authority under Minn. 
Stat. § 458D.111 to assess the costs of solid waste management services as a charge against real 
estate; 

WHEREAS, the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District has previously created a service 
area pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 400.08 which includes all portions of Carlton County located within 
the boundaries of the District; 

WHEREAS, the District has adopted Resolution 22-11 which sets forth the system of 
charges for solid waste management services in the service area. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of the Western Lake Superior 
Sanitary District hereby certifies to the Carlton County Auditor pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 
458D.111, subd. 3, the itemized list describing the parcels of land and the charges to be collected 
against each parcel for tax year 2023. 

Dated this 26th day of September, 2022. 

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 

By_________________________________________ 
Laura Ness, Chair 

By_________________________________________ 
Julene Boe, Secretary 

RESOLUTION 22 – 13; RESOLUTION CERTIFYING SERVICE 
CHARGES TO THE CARLTON COUNTY AUDITOR
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WHEREAS, the Sanitary Board of the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District 
previously established Solid Waste Management Service Areas on November 6, 1995, 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 400.08, Subd. 2, for that portion of the Western 
Lake Superior Sanitary District located within St. Louis County and that portion of the 
Western Lake Superior Sanitary District located within Carlton County; 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that both service areas are in need of solid 
waste management services from the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District; 

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the character, kind and quality of the solid 
waste management services provided to residents in these service areas; 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the cost of certain of the Solid Waste 
Management Services be recovered through a Solid Waste Management Fee imposed on 
generators of Mixed Municipal Solid Waste located within the service areas; 

WHEREAS, the Board find that the Solid Waste Management Fee should be based 
on the capacity of the container holding the Mixed Municipal Solid Waste and the 
frequency of collection; 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the Solid Waste Management Fee 
provided for herein is a just and reasonable charge for certain of the solid waste 
management services provided by the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District; 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that Residential rates will apply to a 
Residential Building containing up to three Dwelling Units and Commercial rates will 
apply to all other structures; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Solid Waste Management 
Fee for the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District service areas shall be based on solid 
waste container size according to the rates set forth below and such Solid Waste 
Management Fee shall be imposed on each occasion waste from the container is collected 
by a Collector (as “Collector” is defined by the District Solid Waste Ordinance adopted 
August 2018): 

Residential Structures containing up to three dwelling units will be charged at the 
rate of $0.0085 per gallon based on the size of the container. 

RESOLUTION 22 – 14; ESTABLISHING SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT FEE  
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Small volume commercial customers will be charged at a rate based on the size of the 
container of $.0116/gallon for non-compacted waste. 

Large volume commercial customers will be charged at a rate based on the size of the 
container of $2.35/yard for non-compacted waste and $4.70/yard for compacted waste. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Western Lake Superior Sanitary District 
shall pay to the Collector four percent (4%) of the total Solid Waste Management Fee 
collected and remitted to compensate the Collector for administrative costs.  Self-Haulers, 
as defined by the Solid Waste Ordinance, shall not be entitled to such payment. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the effective date of this Solid Waste 
Management Fee is January 1, 2023, and it shall remain in effect until amended or repealed 
by the Board. 

Dated this 26th day of September, 2022. 

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY 
DISTRICT 

By:___________________________________ 
Laura Ness, Chair 

By:___________________________________ 
Julene Boe, Secretary 



WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT 
 2626 Courtland Street 
 Duluth, Minnesota 55806-1894 
 Phone: (218) 722-3336 
 FAX:   (218) 727-7471 
 http://www.wlssd.duluth.mn.us 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

  
To: WLSSD Board 

From: Operations & Planning Committee 

Date: September 21, 2022 

Subject: Land Application Trailer Purchase 

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
At the July 25, 2022 WLSSD Board Meeting, the purchase of a hydraulically lifted end dump trailer 
(Bid #1450) was approved for purchase in the amount of $130,345.00 from North American Trailer 
Sales.  The bid submitted by North American Trailer Sales was ultimately rejected because it was 
communicated by the vendor that they could not meet the insulation specifications required for the 
hauling of biosolids. 
 
On September 7, 2022, the Finance Committee approved a modification of the District Purchasing 
Policy to be consistent with Minnesota law.  This modification increases the range for optional direct 
negotiation purchases from $100,000 to $175,000.  The result of this change is that the land 
application trailer will now be able to be purchased without public bidding according to Minnesota 
law.  Resolution No. 22-10 formalizing this Purchasing Policy change will be brought to the 
WLSSD Board of Directors for approval at the September 26, 2022 meeting. 
 
District staff issued a revised Request for Quotes (RFQ) on September 13, 2022 for the purchase of 
this trailer with quotes due on or before September 28, 2022.  The 2020 and 2022 wastewater capital 
budgets included a combined $135,500.00 for the purchase of a new trailer.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Operations & Planning Committee recommends that the WLSSD Board approve the 
direct negotiation purchase of a hydraulically lifted end dump trailer in an amount up to 
$150,000.00 funded from capital budget GL #1340-8927. 



 

 

 

 

 
Committee 

Reports 
 



Board Members Present: Rob Schilling, Dave Manderfeld, Loren Lilly, Laura Ness, Ruth Janke, 
Marcia Podratz, Julene Boe, Paul Thomsen, and Jim Aird  

Staff Present: Marianne Bohren, Cathy Remington, Brandon Kohlts, Julie Macor, Julie Mooney, 
Carrie Clement, AJ Axtell, Karen Anderson, and Amanda MacDonald 

Chair Ness called the meeting to order at 4:15 p.m. 

Review of Draft 2022 Wastewater Budget 

Assumptions 
Cathy Remington discussed the general assumptions for 2023. Staffing levels – 2.35 FTE 
additions; Hourly wage increase – 2.5%; Medical insurance – 7.5% increase; Electrical – 5% 
increase over 2022 YTD; Gasoline - $4.25/gallon; Diesel - $5.25/gallon; Diesel (generators) - 
$4.25/gallon; Water – 4.7% increase; Storm Water – 0% increase over 2022 YTD; Natural gas – 
10% increase over 2022 YTD; Polymer (DPAM) – 20% increase; Polymer (EPAM) – 20% 
increase; Sodium Hypochlorite – 50% increase; Sodium Bi-sulfite – 0% increase; Ferric – 20% 
increase; Defoamant – 12.5% increase; Liquid Oxygen – 0% increase. 

2023 Staffing 
Marianne Bohren discussed the staffing for 2023. District wide for 2023, the budget includes a 
2.35 FTE increase over 2022. This is due to the increased needs at WLSSD.  

2023 Wastewater Rate Comparison 
Marianne Bohren discussed the draft rate comparison. The current draft budget is $16.866M 
O&M charges to users which reflects a 5.67% rate increase. 

2023 Flows and Loads 
Cathy Remington discussed the flows and loads for 2023. The budgeted draft 2023 flows are 
33.973 MGD. The budgeted draft 2023 BOD is 66,865 lbs/day. The budgeted draft 2023 TSS is 
42,676 lbs/day.  

2023 Capital Budget 
Brandon Kohlts discussed the 2023 Capital Budget. This budget is comprised of interceptor 
replacement/rehabilitation, pump station replacement/rehabilitation, wastewater treatment plant 
facility replacement/rehabilitation, process/energy improvements, and discretionary. The 2023 
Capital Budget is $18,839,000 primarily due to the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Replacement/Rehabilitation projects. The public hearing notice is published with a total not to 
exceed $20,000,000. 

MINUTES 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 
August 22, 2022 
4:15 p.m. 
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2023 Wastewater Summary 
Cathy Remington reviewed the 2023 wastewater summary. The draft 2023 O&M budget for 
wastewater is $20,096,036 which results in a 15.5% overall increase from the 2022 budget. 
 
Review of Draft 2023 Solid Waste Budget 
 
2023 Solid Waste Assumptions 
Cathy Remington reviewed the general assumptions. Staffing levels – 2.35 FTE additions; hourly 
wage increase – 2.5%; medical increase – 7.5%; electrical increase – 5% over 2022 YTD; 
gasoline - $4.25/gallon; diesel - $5.25/gallon; diesel generators - $4.25/gallon; natural gas – 10% 
increase over 2022 YTD. 
 
2023 Solid Waste Summary 
Cathy Remington reviewed the 2023 solid waste summary. The draft 2023 O&M budget for 
solid waste is $12,359,157 which results in a 14.7% increase from the 2022 budget. 
 
2023 Solid Waste Capital Budget 
Brandon Kohlts discussed the 2023 capital budget. This budget is comprised of improvements to 
the Materials Recovery Center and discretionary. The total Capital Budget for 2023 is $67,500. 
 
Transfer Station Capital Budget 
Brandon Kohlts discussed the 2023 transfer station capital budget. The total Transfer Station 
Capital Budget is $40,000.  
 
2023 Solid Waste 10-year Costs 
Cathy Remington reviewed the costs. There is no projected increase in the Solid Waste 
Management Fee until 2024. 
 
2023 Budget Schedule 
Cathy Remington reviewed the budget schedule. There are Finance Committee meetings 
scheduled for September 7th and 21st; a Committee of the Whole meeting is scheduled for 
September 26th. The last day the budget can be approved is October 31st. 
 
Monthly Financials 
Cathy Remington reviewed the financials for the month of July.  
 
Revenues 
Total Wastewater Operating Revenues thru July were $1,615,661 over budget or 110%; 
Industrial Revenues thru July were $1,428,479 over budget or 117%; Operating Investment 
Earnings were $16,767 over budget or 226%; Miscellaneous Revenue was $170,415 over budget 
or 138%; Hauled Waste was $29,185 over budget or 109%; Biosolids was $1,965 over budget or 
112%; Capacity Availability Fee was $129,196 over budget or 212%; Other Miscellaneous 
revenues were $10,069 over budget.  
  
 
Wastewater Loadings 



BOD is at 76,327 lbs/day which is 14,363 lbs/day over budget and TSS is at 53,345 lbs/day 
which is 13,571 lbs/day over budget thru July. 
 
Expenses 
Total Wastewater O&M Expenses thru July were $191,873 under budget or 98%. 
 
Direct Department 
Direct Department Expenses thru July were $77,025 over budget or 101% 
 
Key Areas to Highlight: Payroll - $71,832 under budget or 97%; Natural Gas - $85,463 over 
budget or 182%; Electricity – $257,445 over budget or 115%; Diesel - $31,535 over budget or 
163%; Water/Storm Water - $2,943 over budget or 103%; Repairs/Cleaning Interceptors - 
$94,251 under budget or 15%; Contract Services – $24,404 under budget or 54%; Supplies - 
$32,202 under budget or 62%; Grants to Governmental Units - $9,450 under budget; Program 
Development - $8,000 under budget; Chemicals - $47,825 under budget or 95%.  Chemicals 
include:  Sodium Hypochlorite/Bisulfite - $96,459 over or 139%; Polymers - $54,087 under or 
89%; Ferric - $90,757 under or 52%; Defoamant - $7,880 under or 75%; Liquid Oxygen - $4,862 
over or 176%; Other Chemicals - $3,578 over or 115%; 
 
Allocated Department Expenses 
Total Allocated Department Expenses thru July were $268,898 under budget or 94%. 
 
Capital Investment Earnings 
The Capital Investment Earnings are $8,536 over budget or 167%. 
 
Capital Fund 
The Capital Fund Transfer is 100% year to date. 
 
Debt Service  
Debt Service Investment Earnings are $26,328 over budget or 225%. 
 
Debt Service Transfer 
Debt service transfer is 100% year to date.  
 
Operations Revenue, Expense, and Surplus Summary 
The Wastewater Operations Revenue are $1,615,661 over budget thru July. Expenses are 
$191,873 under budget; Capital/Debt Service Earnings are $34,864 over budget; Capital/Debt 
Service Transfers are at budget. The actual wastewater surplus thru July is $1,031,113. 
 
Operations Fund Balance 
The Wastewater Operations Fund Balance was at $16,514,484 or 3 ¾ times the minimum 
targeted goal as of July 31, 2022. (Goal 25% or better of 2022 budgeted O&M expenses - 
$4,349,037) 
 
 
Capital Fund Reserve Balance 



The Wastewater Capital Fund Reserve was $8,455,822 or $6.03 million in excess of the 
minimum targeted goal as of July 31, 2022. (Goal $1,000,000 plus highest annual WIF set aside 
of $1,420,827) 
 
Debt Service Adjusted Fund Balance 
The Wastewater Debt Service Adjusted Fund Balance (including Georgia Pacific prepaid 2023-
2027) was at 413% as of July 31, 2022. (Goal 120% or better) 
 
Solid Waste 
 
Revenues 
Total Solid Waste Operating Revenues thru July were $344,350 under budget or 95%. 
 
Transfer Station - $427,453 under budget or 87%; Hauler Collected Fees (SWMF) - $110,075 
over budget or 107%; Material Recovery Center - $27,209 under budget or 93%; Yard 
Waste/Organics - $1,954 under budget or 98%; Household Hazardous Waste - $1,966 under 
budget or 99%; Operating Investment Earnings - $2,393 over budget or 182%; Miscellaneous -  
$1,764 over budget or 100%. 
 
Expenses 
Total Solid Waste O&M Expenses thru July were $215,638 under budget or 97%.  
 
Direct Department 
Direct Department Expenses thru July were $195,016 under budget or 96%. 
 
Key Areas to Highlight: Payroll - $35,894 under budget or 97%; Electricity - $3,257 over budget 
or 126%; Natural Gas - $1,104 over budget or 130%; Diesel - $3,558 over budget or 148%; 
Solid Waste Disposal - $43,955 under budget or 99%; Contract Services- $89,844 under budget 
or 81%; Supplies - $9,534 under budget or 72%; Public Information - $8,599 under budget or 
85%; Rent-Equipment – $318 over budget or 101%; Land Lease – Duluth Airport Authority - 
$254 over budget or 104%; Copying and Printing - $1,223 under budget or 93%; Grants to 
Governmental Units - $6,153 over budget or 104%; Program Development - $16,923 under 
budget or 11%. 
 
Allocated Department 
Allocated Department Expenses were $20,622 under budget or 98% thru July. 
 
Capital Fund 
Capital Investment earnings - $5,807 under budget or 34%; Capital Transfers – YTD 93%. 
 
Solid Waste Summary 
Total Solid Waste Operating Revenues are $344,350 under budget thru July. Total Solid Waste 
Expenses are $215,638 under budget. Capital transfers are $19,442 under budget and Capital 
earnings $5,807 under budget.  The actual solid waste deficit thru July is $383,360. 
 
Operations Fund Balance 



The Solid Waste Operations Fund Balance was at $2,728,203 or 2 times the minimum targeted 
goal as of July 31, 2022 (Goal 25% or better of 2022 budgeted non-Transfer Station O&M 
expenses - $1,366,180) 
  
Capital Fund Reserve Balance 
The Solid Waste Capital Fund Reserve was at $552,176 or 1 times the minimum-targeted goal as 
of July 31, 2022. (Goal $550,000 or better) 
 
Solid Waste Debt Service Fund 
There is no Solid Waste Debt and thus there are no Solid Waste Debt Service Funds. 
 
Transfer Station Fund Balance 
The Transfer Station Reserve Fund balance was at $168,276 or 1 ¼ times the minimum-targeted 
goal as of July 31, 2022. (Goal $150,000 or better) 
 
Communications 
Marianne Bohren discussed the communications for the month of August.  
 
Communications packet re: Transfer Station Fees 
 
Article: Cook County News Herald, entitled: “Importance of proper household hazardous waste 
handling & disposal” Written by WLSSD staff member, Ryan Ihrke 
 
News Release: “WLSSD Facilities Open during Ramp Closures” 
 
Article: KDAL, entitled: “Northbound Ramps at 27th Avenue West Close” 
 
Article: The Proctor Journal, entitled: “Not good news for the waste hauling business” 
 
Article: Duluth News Tribune, entitled: “Longtime Iron Range Sen. David Tomassoni dies at 
69” 
 
Article: Duluth News Tribune, entitled: “Bygones in 1982: 40 years ago, Duluth addressed 
Miller Creek pollution” 
 
Letter: to Carlton Residents, re: “Carlton Pump Station Construction Project” 
 
Award: NACWA Peak Performance Gold Award 
 
NPDES 
Julie Macor discussed the NPDES report for July. Both the BOD and TSS limits were met for the 
month of July. The mercury permit limits and internal goals were both met for the month. The 
disinfection limits were met for the month of July. Total phosphorus limits were met. There were 
no sewage releases in July; there are 5 total year-to-date.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 4:57 p.m. 



Board Members Present: Rob Schilling, Marcia Podratz, Paul Thomsen, Julene Boe, Loren Lilly, and 
Laura Ness 

Staff Present: Cathy Remington, Marianne Bohren, Carrie Clement, Brandon Kohlts, Paul Swanson, 
Kara Gilbert, and Amanda MacDonald  

Member Thomsen called the meeting order at 11:31 a.m. 

Review of Draft 2023 Wastewater Budget 

Assumptions 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 assumptions. There were no significant changes to the 
assumptions since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole Meeting 

Staffing 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 staffing limits. There were no significant changes to the 
staffing levels since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole Meeting. 

Wastewater Rate Comparison 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 wastewater rate comparison. There were no significant 
changes to the rate comparison since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole meeting. 

Flows and Loads 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 flows and loads. There were no significant changes to the 
budgeted loadings since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole meeting.  

Capital Improvements 
Brandon Kohlts discussed the 2023 Capital Improvements. The Scanlon Interceptor Phase 5 – 7 
Design has been moved to 2024; Biofilter (Cell #1) Rehabilitation has been moved to 2024; 
Thickener and Odorous Air Improvements project has increased to $12.3 million; the Building 9 A/C 
improvements increased to $472,000; and the Lighting Control Energy Improvements decreased to 
$60,000. The total 2023 Capital Improvement Plan remains at $18,839,000. 

Wastewater Summary  
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 O&M budget for wastewater is $20,227,127 which results 
in a 16.3% overall increase from the 2022 budget.  

Wastewater Unit Costs 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 wastewater unit costs. Volumes changes are Flow – 1.31% 
increase; BOD – 7.91% increase; TSS – 7.30% increase; Cost for unit of flow – 6.53% increase; 
Peak flow – 9.4% increase, BOD – 1.31% increase, TSS – 0.88% increase. 

MINUTES 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
September 7, 2022  
11:30 a.m. 
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Wastewater Budget to Budget Comparison 
Cathy Remington reviewed the 2023 wastewater budget to budget comparison. Municipal – 2.61% 
increase; Industrial – 8.26% increase; total District - 5.67% increase. 
 
Wastewater Billed Estimate-to-Budget Comparison 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 billed estimate to budget comparison. Municipal – 2.61% 
increase; industrial – 7.31% decrease; total District – 3.14% decrease.  
 
Wastewater O&M Cost Comparison 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 O&M cost comparison. Municipal – 3.85% increase; 
industrial – 12.22% increase; total District – 8.40% increase. 
 
Debt Service Costs 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 debt service costs. Municipal – 0.07% increase; industrial 
– 0.06% decrease; total District – 0.00% increase.  
 
Draft 2023 Solid Waste Budget Review 
Cathy Remington reviewed the draft 2023 Solid Waste Budget.  
 
Assumptions  
There are no significant changes since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole meeting.  
 
Capital 
There are no significant changes since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole meeting.  
 
Solid Waste 10-year Costs 
There are no significant changes since the August 22nd Committee of the Whole meeting.  
 
Approval of Increase to Purchasing Bid Limit 
Cathy Remington reviewed the increase to purchasing bid limit. State bid limits increased to 
$175,000 in 2018. The purchasing policy will be updated with that limit; however, in the meantime a 
resolution will go before the board to temporarily increase the limit until the purchasing policy is 
reviewed and finalized. Staff will bring projects to the board for a pre-authorization before going out 
for quotes for projects that will be over $100,000 but less than the bid limit.  
 
MOTION: Member Lilly to approve temporarily increasing the Purchasing Policy Bid Limit 
 
SECOND: Member Boe 
 
DISCUSSION: None 
 
RESULT: The motion passed unanimously 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:44 a.m. 
 



 

 

 

 

 
Executive Director  

Reporting 
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09/21/22                                    WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT                                           PAGE
                                        WASTEWATER TREATMENT SCHEDULE OF REVENUE & EXPENSE
                                                        AS OF 08/31/22

                                ANNUAL       MONTH       MONTH                               YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET      BUDGET      ACTUAL   VARIANCE  ACT/BUD         BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  ________  _______         ________   _________  ________   _______
       MUNICIPALITIES        12,128,486  $1,010,708  $1,010,708                100%      $8,085,664  $8,085,664                100%
       INDUSTRIES            14,317,783   1,208,506   1,728,679     520,173    143        9,535,967  11,484,619   1,948,652    120
       OPERATING INVEST EARN     25,000       1,589      11,995      10,406    755           14,902      42,075      27,173    282
       DISTRICT WIDE ALLOC      355,000                                                     177,500     177,501           1    100
       MISCELLANEOUS REV      1,000,000      99,432     170,642      71,210    172          553,457     795,081     241,624    144
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL REVENUES        27,826,269  $2,320,235  $2,922,024    $601,789    126%      18,367,490  20,584,940  $2,217,450    112%

       DIRECT WASTEWATER EXP
         CLEAN WATER PRODUCT $6,546,761    $560,452    $715,720    $155,268-  128 %      $4,272,643  $4,547,152    $274,509-  106 %
         CONVEYANCE           2,082,319     173,782     220,713      46,931-  127         1,387,829   1,398,961      11,132-  101
         BIOSOLIDS              904,836      74,237      74,296          59-  100           607,271     625,725      18,454-  103
         ENV PROG WASTEWATER    258,673      21,362      27,857       6,495-  130           181,662     163,345      18,317    90
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         $9,792,589    $829,833  $1,038,586    $208,753-  125 %      $6,449,405  $6,735,183    $285,778-  104 %

       ALLOCATED DEPARTMENT
         BUSINESS SERVICES   $1,747,734    $139,196    $145,854      $6,658-  105 %      $1,160,750  $1,211,883     $51,133-  104 %
         MECHANICAL MAINT     2,093,206     174,531     167,326       7,205    96         1,419,292   1,284,473     134,819    91
         ELECTRICAL MAINT     1,277,332     105,475     103,337       2,138    98           851,771     776,013      75,758    91
         PLANNING & ENGINEER    887,954      72,831      80,296       7,465-  110           598,644     569,625      29,019    95
         MANAGEMENT INFO        725,092      56,036      52,205       3,831    93           500,986     468,865      32,121    94
         LAB SERVICES           872,239      69,249      66,062       3,187    95           603,726     553,174      50,552    92
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         $7,603,557    $617,318    $615,080      $2,238    100%      $5,135,169  $4,864,033    $271,136     95%

       TOTAL O & M EXPENSES  17,396,146  $1,447,151  $1,653,666    $206,515-  114 %      11,584,574  11,599,216     $14,642-  100 %

         CAPITAL PROJECTS    $3,000,000    $250,000    $250,000               100 %      $2,000,000  $2,000,000               100 %
         INVEST EARN CONSTRU    $21,500      $1,394      $6,362      $4,968    456%         $14,204     $27,707     $13,503    195%
         INVEST EARN DEBT SE     37,500       2,537      18,302      15,765    721           23,680      65,772      42,092    278
         DEBT SERVICE        $8,580,119    $715,010    $715,010               100 %      $5,720,080  $5,720,080               100 %

       NET SURPLUS           $1,090,996-    $87,995-   $328,012    $416,007    373%        $899,280- $1,359,123  $2,258,403    151%





2022 FLOW (MGD) Page

BUDGET AVG THROUGH

2022 8/31/2022 VARIANCE

DULUTH 12.700 14.690 1.990

CLOQUET 1.150 1.019 (0.131)

HERMANTOWN 0.650 0.696 0.046

PROCTOR 0.450 0.430 (0.020)

ESKO 0.2062 0.197 (0.009)

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 0.169 0.159 (0.010)

CARLTON 0.150 0.165 0.015

THOMSON 0.010 0.008 (0.002)

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 0.070 0.036 (0.035)

RICE LAKE 0.060 0.057 (0.003)

OLIVER 0.022 0.018 (0.004)

PIKE LAKE 0.100 0.100 0.000

KNIFE RIVER 0.022 0.024 0.002

MPCA LANDFILL 0.002 0.004 0.002

WRENSHALL 0.027 0.033 0.006

JAY COOKE 0.002 0.0024 0.000

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 0.0030 0.005 0.0015

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 0.050 0.051 0.001

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 15.843 17.694 1.851

SAPPI 16.500 17.298 0.798

USG 0.450 0.518 0.068

ST PAPER 1 0.500 0.363 (0.137)

SPECIALTY MINERALS 0.240 0.195 (0.046)

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 17.690 18.373 0.683

TOTAL FLOW 33.533 36.067 2.534



2022 BOD (LBS/DAY) Page

BUDGET AVG THROUGH

2022 8/31/2022 VARIANCE

DULUTH 13,100 14,440 1,340

CLOQUET 1,717 1,521 (196)

HERMANTOWN 1,150 1,112 (38)

PROCTOR 530 498 (32)

ESKO 263 263 0

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 282 265 (17)

CARLTON 160 160 0

THOMSON 17 14 (3)

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 292 148 (144)

RICE LAKE 100 95 (5)

OLIVER 37 30 (7)

PIKE LAKE 167 167 0

KNIFE RIVER 37 40 3

MPCA LANDFILL 3 7 4

WRENSHALL 45 55 10

JAY COOKE 3 4.1 1

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 8 10 2

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 83 85 2

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 17,993 18,914 921

SAPPI 42,500 55,433 12,933

USG 1,450 2,472 1,022

ST PAPER 1 15 9 (6)

SPECIALTY MINERALS 6 5 (1)

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 43,971 57,919 13,948

TOTAL BOD 61,964 76,833 14,869



 

2022 SUSPENDED SOLIDS (LBS/DAY) Page

BUDGET AVG THROUGH

2022 8/31/2022 VARIANCE

  

DULUTH 16,100 18,938 2,838

CLOQUET 2,522 2,234 (288)

HERMANTOWN 1,100 1,076 (24)

PROCTOR 600 590 (10)

ESKO 305 305 0

(Includes Helb/Lars)

SCANLON 282 265 (17)

CARLTON 183 183 0

THOMSON 17 14 (3)

(City only)

TWIN LAKES 262 133 (129)

RICE LAKE 100 95 (5)

OLIVER 37 30 (7)

PIKE LAKE 167 167 0

KNIFE RIVER 37 40 3

MPCA LANDFILL 3 7 4

WRENSHALL 45 55 10

JAY COOKE 3 4.1 1

BUFFALO/MIDWAY 5 8 3

DULUTH/NORTH SHORE 83 85 2

MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL 21,851 24,229 2,378

SAPPI 16,500 27,258 10,758

USG 1,100 4,743 3,643

ST PAPER 1 23 50 27

SPECIALTY MINERALS 300 652 352

INDUSTRIAL SUBTOTAL 17,923 32,703 14,780

TOTAL DISTRICT 39,774 56,932 17,158



09/21/22                               WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT                                    PAGE
                                            WASTEWATER EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  4010 DIRECT WAGES          $2,011,604    $175,168    $163,292     $11,876    93 %      $1,350,487  $1,267,463     $83,024    94 %
  4020 SUNDAY PREMIUM            56,415       4,701       4,267         434    91            37,611      37,289         322    99
  4030 HOLIDAY PREMIUM           30,127                                                      13,390                  13,390
  4040 SHIFT                     12,578       1,068         829         239    78             8,374       7,259       1,115    87
  4050 VACATION                 186,235      15,818      23,645       7,827-  149           123,985     131,336       7,351-  106
  4060 HOLIDAY                   82,259                                                      36,561      36,531          30   100
  4070 PERSONAL LEAVE            27,420       2,328       2,875         547-  123            18,258      11,901       6,357    65
  4080 SICK                      81,202       6,896      24,611      17,715-  357            54,062      82,362      28,300-  152
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $2,487,840    $205,979    $219,519     $13,540-  107 %      $1,642,728  $1,574,141     $68,587    96 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
  4090 OVERTIME                $166,000     $14,834     $13,880        $954    94 %        $111,218    $153,615     $42,397-  138 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $2,653,840    $220,813    $233,399     $12,586-  106 %      $1,753,946  $1,727,756     $26,190    99 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------

  4200 EMPLOYERS FICA          $164,930     $14,008     $13,682        $326    98 %        $109,802    $104,001      $5,801    95 %
  4210 EMPLOYERS FICA/MEDIC      38,572       3,275       3,200          75    98            25,680      24,323       1,357    95
  4220 EMPLOYERS PERA           199,038      16,906      17,185         279-  102           132,508     130,416       2,092    98
  4240 GROUP HOSPITAL/MED       637,020      47,028      43,403       3,625    92           448,908     423,238      25,670    94
  4260 GROUP DENTAL              27,424       2,285       2,095         190    92            18,284      16,840       1,444    92
  4280 GROUP LIFE                 2,688         224         206          18    92             1,792       1,693          99    94
  4300 LONG-TERM DISABILITY       6,689         558         475          83    85             4,457       3,826         631    86
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $1,076,361     $84,284     $80,246      $4,038    95 %        $741,431    $704,337     $37,094    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL PAYROLL         $3,730,201    $305,097    $313,645      $8,548-  103 %      $2,495,377  $2,432,093     $63,284    97 %

  4520 CONTRACT CLEANING        $42,000      $3,500      $2,681        $819    77 %         $28,000     $19,907      $8,093    71 %
  4800 FUEL-FUEL OIL              2,000                     456         456-                  2,000       3,443       1,443-  172
  4820 FUEL-NATURAL GAS         164,492         616      17,880      17,264- 2903           104,757     207,484     102,727-  198
  5000 ELECTRICITY            2,943,125     247,007     332,719      85,712-  135         1,961,083   2,304,239     343,156-  117
  5200 TELEPHONE                  9,680         806         502         304    62             6,450       3,924       2,526    61
  5210 TELEMETER                112,500       9,375       9,241         134    99            75,000      72,272       2,728    96
  5230 DIESEL                    89,025       7,043      10,109       3,066-  144            57,344      91,945      34,601-  160
  5240 WATER                    190,603      22,450      17,915       4,535    80           130,837     114,620      16,217    88
  5241 STORM WATER FEE           13,987       1,166       3,502       2,336-  300             9,323      26,283      16,960-  282
  5570 REPAIRS-INTERCEPTORS      40,000       3,333      18,153      14,820-  545            26,668      34,736       8,068-  130
  5580 CLEAN-INTERCEPTORS       150,000      12,500                  12,500                 100,000                 100,000
  5710 GRIT DISPOSALS            19,266       1,061         693         368    65            13,432       7,972       5,460    59
  5805 CONT SERV-BIOFILTER       10,000         833                     833                   6,668                   6,668
  5852 CONT SERV-FIELD WORK       4,000         322         450         128-  140             2,712       4,506       1,794-  166
  5860 CONT SERV-OTHER          213,763       4,083       2,673       1,410    65            46,068      26,274      19,794    57
  5880 CONT SERV-AD AGENCY        4,400         500         150         350    30             3,900       1,700       2,200    44
  6000 SUPPLIES-BUILDING         25,200       2,083       2,155          72-  103            16,768      19,283       2,515-  115
  6010 SUPPLIES-EQUIPMENT       115,500       9,583      17,090       7,507-  178            77,168      49,715      27,453    64
  6090 SUPPLIES-OTHER             3,950         600       2,558       1,958-  426             3,300       5,517       2,217-  167
  6110 SUPPLIES-SAFETY              600                     113         113-                    400         569         169-  142
  6300 CHEMICALS-GENERAL         35,344       1,032                   1,032                  23,236      27,782       4,546-  120
  6315 CHEMICALS-LIQUID OXYG     10,980         915       1,217         302-  133             7,320      12,485       5,165-  171
  6320 CHEMICALS-SODIUM HYPO    457,529      76,130     128,172      52,042-  168           320,221     469,833     149,612-  147
  6330 CHEMICALS-POLYMER-THI    175,725      14,761      16,322       1,561-  111           116,681      85,472      31,209    73
  6335 CHEMICALS-POLYMER-DEW    712,474      62,310      70,023       7,713-  112           467,254     453,650      13,604    97
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                                            WASTEWATER EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  6360 CHEMICALS-BOILER          $2,000                                                      $2,000                  $2,000
  6370 CHEMICALS-DEFOAMANT       52,275       4,182       7,203       3,021-  172            35,547      30,688       4,859    86
  6410 CHEMICALS-SODIUM BISU      2,222       1,111       2,070         959-  186             2,222       2,070         152    93
  6420 CHEMICALS-FERRIC CHLO    336,034      29,419      49,810      20,391-  169           220,256     149,890      70,366    68
  6900 SAFETY PROGRAM                                        87-         87
  6910 TRAINING EXPENSES         22,090       1,083       3,502       2,419-  323            16,058      16,353         295-  102
  7020 PUBLIC INFORMATION        21,200       2,000         348       1,652    17            15,700      19,558       3,858-  125
  7200 EASEMENTS                 25,000       2,083       1,759         324    84            16,668      14,145       2,523    85
  7800 LAUNDRY                    7,771         649       1,367         718-  211             5,187       9,803       4,616-  189
  8000 DUES                      19,078       1,700       2,173         473-  128            12,450      11,677         773    94
  8010 PUBLICATIONS                 500                      29          29-                    500         435          65    87
  8200 POSTAGE                      650                                                         375         310          65    83
  8210 COPYING & PRINTING         5,200                   1,997       1,997-                  2,525       4,549       2,024-  180
  8600 GRANTS TO GOV UNITS       12,600                                                       9,450                   9,450
  8620 PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT        9,625         500                     500                   8,500                   8,500
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL NON-PAYROLL     $6,062,388    $524,736    $724,945    $200,209-  138 %      $3,954,028  $4,303,089    $349,061-  109 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL EXPENSES        $9,792,589    $829,833  $1,038,590    $208,757-  125 %      $6,449,405  $6,735,182    $285,777-  104 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
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                                                SOLID WASTE SCHEDULE OF REV & EXP
                                                        AS OF 08/31/22

                                ANNUAL       MONTH       MONTH                               YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET      BUDGET      ACTUAL   VARIANCE  ACT/BUD         BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  ________  _______         ________   _________  ________   _______
       TIPPING FEES          $5,438,303    $359,182    $616,693    $257,511    172%      $3,612,869  $3,442,927    $169,942-    95%
       MATERIAL RECOVERY FEE    669,990      73,789      74,326         537    101          444,709     418,037      26,672-    94
       HAULER COLLECTED FEES  2,695,000     229,925     219,647      10,278-    96        1,771,268   1,871,065      99,797    106
       PROPERTY TAX           1,140,425      95,035      95,035                100          760,280     762,720       2,440    100
       OPERATING INVEST EARN      5,000         417       2,117       1,700    508            3,332       7,425       4,093    223
       GRANTS                   369,000                  52,110      52,110                 219,000     270,528      51,528    124
       HHW REVENUES             364,500       2,817       6,402       3,585    227          183,692     185,311       1,619    101
       YARD WASTE/ORGANICS      121,539       7,193       7,841         648    109          103,040     101,734       1,306-    99
       MISCELLANEOUS                750          63         109          46    173              498         451          47-    91
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL REVENUES        10,804,507    $768,421  $1,074,280    $305,859    140%      $7,098,688  $7,060,198     $38,490-    99%

       DIRECT SOLID WASTE EX
         TRANSTER STA 27TH   $5,307,828    $336,747    $582,288    $245,541-  173 %      $3,464,195  $3,755,275    $291,080-  108 %
         MATERIALS RECOVERY   1,341,174     118,433     132,210      13,777-  112           905,493     784,728     120,765    87
         ORGANICS COMPOSTING    363,191      25,086      40,829      15,743-  163           246,055     255,251       9,196-  104
         HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS    930,054      81,871      77,436       4,435    95           597,534     569,586      27,948    95
         ENV PROG SOLID WAST    924,218      65,550      56,357       9,193    86           628,820     543,672      85,148    86
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         $8,866,465    $627,687    $889,120    $261,433-  142 %      $5,842,097  $5,908,512     $66,415-  101 %

       ALLOCATED DEPARTMENT
         BUSINESS SERVICES     $960,671     $76,515     $80,171      $3,656-  105 %        $638,031    $666,132     $28,101-  104 %
         MECHANICAL MAINT       163,620      13,641      13,079         562    96           110,941     100,404      10,537    91
         ELECTRICAL MAINT        99,847       8,243       8,078         165    98            66,579      60,658       5,921    91
         PLANNING & ENGINEER    311,984      25,587      28,212       2,625-  110           210,330     200,139      10,191    95
         MANAGEMENT INFO        235,345      18,187      16,941       1,246    93           162,604     152,149      10,455    94
         LAB SERVICES           134,617      10,687      10,196         491    95            93,175      85,374       7,801    92
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         $1,906,084    $152,860    $156,677      $3,817-  102 %      $1,281,660  $1,264,856     $16,804    99 %

       TOTAL O & M EXPENSES  10,772,549    $780,547  $1,045,797    $265,250-  134 %      $7,123,757  $7,173,368     $49,611-  101 %

         CAPITAL PROJECTS      $335,000     $27,917     $27,917               100 %        $223,336    $223,336               100 %
         INVEST EARN CONSTRU    $15,000      $1,250      $1,260         $10    101%         $10,000      $4,203      $5,797-    42%
         TRANSFER STA CAPITA    116,228       7,365       9,096       1,731-   124           76,036      58,325      17,711     77
       NET SURPLUS             $404,270-    $46,158-     $7,270-    $38,888     16%        $314,441-   $390,628-    $76,187-   124%
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                                            SOLID WASTE EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  4010 DIRECT WAGES          $1,053,839     $91,766     $85,990      $5,776    94 %        $707,495    $659,106     $48,389    93 %
  4020 SUNDAY PREMIUM             4,863         405         430          25-  106             3,243       2,677         566    83
  4030 HOLIDAY PREMIUM              879                                                         390                     390
  4040 SHIFT                        104           9          31          22-  344                68          72           4-  106
  4050 VACATION                  89,513       7,602      15,725       8,123-  207            59,595      80,683      21,088-  135
  4060 HOLIDAY                   42,328                                                      18,813      16,254       2,559    86
  4070 PERSONAL LEAVE            14,109       1,199         903         296    75             9,393       6,749       2,644    72
  4080 SICK                      41,590       3,532       3,200         332    91            27,690      23,525       4,165    85
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $1,247,225    $104,513    $106,279      $1,766-  102 %        $826,687    $789,066     $37,621    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
  4090 OVERTIME                 $36,000      $4,283      $4,132        $151    96 %         $26,918     $20,434      $6,484    76 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $1,283,225    $108,796    $110,411      $1,615-  101 %        $853,605    $809,500     $44,105    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------

  4200 EMPLOYERS FICA           $79,777      $6,775      $6,167        $608    91 %         $53,115     $47,269      $5,846    89 %
  4210 EMPLOYERS FICA/MEDIC      18,658       1,584       1,442         142    91            12,424      11,055       1,369    89
  4220 EMPLOYERS PERA            95,860       8,142       7,795         347    96            63,818      59,900       3,918    94
  4240 GROUP HOSPITAL/MED       272,427      19,663      21,332       1,669-  108           193,775     217,702      23,927-  112
  4260 GROUP DENTAL              12,564       1,047       1,131          84-  108             8,376       9,199         823-  110
  4280 GROUP LIFE                 1,508         126         116          10    92             1,004       1,001           3   100
  4300 LONG-TERM DISABILITY       3,461         289         244          45    84             2,305       1,982         323    86
  4350 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP         20,000                                                      15,897      13,033       2,864    82
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL               $504,255     $37,626     $38,227        $601-  102 %        $350,714    $361,141     $10,427-  103 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL PAYROLL         $1,787,480    $146,422    $148,638      $2,216-  102 %      $1,204,319  $1,170,641     $33,678    97 %

  4520 CONTRACT CLEANING        $12,700      $1,057      $1,097         $40-  104 %          $8,459      $8,651        $192-  102 %
  4800 FUEL-FUEL OIL              2,000                                                       1,100       1,511         411-  137
  4820 FUEL-NATURAL GAS           6,200         250          60         190    24             3,900       4,814         914-  123
  5000 ELECTRICITY               22,000       1,150       1,641         491-  143            13,875      17,623       3,748-  127
  5200 TELEPHONE                  4,810         400         220         180    55             3,204       1,823       1,381    57
  5230 DIESEL                    12,200         800       1,867       1,067-  233             8,200      12,825       4,625-  156
  5240 WATER                      1,000          84          49          35    58               672         465         207    69
  5701 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL   4,331,488     274,464     390,763     116,299-  142         2,833,604   2,694,835     138,769    95
  5702 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-    214,810      21,600      28,127       6,527-  130           142,200     118,470      23,730    83
  5703 TR STA OPERATION AND     851,955      53,984     181,723     127,739-  337           557,338     951,163     393,825-  171
  5704 SOLID WASTE HAULING-M    210,000      21,000      22,392       1,392-  107           144,000     120,187      23,813    83
  5705 ANNUAL UNACCEPTABLE I     14,000                                                                     989         989-
  5706 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-      2,000                                                       1,000         500         500    50
  5790 CONT SERV-DISP HOUSEH     30,000       2,800       1,552       1,248    55            19,500      11,642       7,858    60
  5791 CONT SERV-DISP MEDICA      1,500         100         334         234-  334             1,150         889         261    77
  5792 CONT SERV-DISP PHARMA        300                                                         200         265          65-  133
  5794 CONT SERV-DISP ORGANI      1,000       1,000         900         100    90             1,000         900         100    90
  5795 CONT SERV-DISP ORGANI                                                                                405         405-
  5806 CONT SERV-BAGGING         15,000                                                      15,000      16,084       1,084-  107
  5807 CONT SERV-WOOD GRINDI     24,000                  13,230      13,230-                 10,000      17,080       7,080-  171
  5808 CONT SERV-SNOW PLOWIN     17,000                                                      10,750       9,495       1,255    88
  5812 CONT SERV-DISP MATRES     87,500       9,000      10,460       1,460-  116            63,500      54,551       8,949    86
  5813 CONT SERV-DISP ELECTR    100,500       8,000      10,160       2,160-  127            68,000      54,997      13,003    81
  5814 CONT SERV-DISP FLUORE     22,000       1,600       2,149         549-  134            14,000      16,953       2,953-  121
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                                            SOLID WASTE EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  5815 CONT SERV-DISP TIRE      $39,200      $2,000      $6,254      $4,254-  313 %         $27,500     $21,551      $5,949    78 %
  5816 CONT SERV-DISP LOCAL      75,000       9,000       7,243       1,757    80            49,000      26,033      22,967    53
  5817 CONT SERV-DISP COUNTY     68,000      16,000      10,086       5,914    63            39,000      46,332       7,332-  119
  5818 CONT SERV-RECY SHEDS      90,700       7,558       7,124         434    94            60,466      55,741       4,725    92
  5819 CONT SERV-DISP PAINT     156,000      11,000      13,689       2,689-  124           100,000      60,505      39,495    61
  5860 CONT SERV-OTHER           97,513      12,500       7,343       5,157    59            72,400      84,069      11,669-  116
  5871 CONT SERV-MOBILE DEVI      6,300         525         514          11    98             4,200       3,340         860    80
  5880 CONT SERV-AD AGENCY        8,900         800         150         650    19             6,950       1,245       5,705    18
  5950 WASTE SORT                50,000
  6000 SUPPLIES-BUILDING          4,500         375          11         364     3             3,000       2,439         561    81
  6010 SUPPLIES-EQUIPMENT         5,500         458         121         337    26             3,664         323       3,341     9
  6070 SUPPLIES-OFFICE            1,500         125                     125                   1,000         250         750    25
  6090 SUPPLIES-OTHER            44,300       4,333       4,160         173    96            30,464      22,742       7,722    75
  6110 SUPPLIES-SAFETY            1,000          83           6          77     7               664         833         169-  125
  6120 SUPPLIES-SITE              2,000         167          94          73    56             1,336       2,860       1,524-  214
  6700 LEGAL                        500          42                      42                     336                     336
  6910 TRAINING EXPENSES          8,939         250          26-        276    10-            5,490       1,995       3,495    36
  6940 LICENSE REIMBURSEMENT         50                                                          50          87          37-  174
  7020 PUBLIC INFORMATION        10,225       2,000         250       1,750    13             9,040       5,374       3,666    59
  7030 PUBLIC INFO-RECYCLING     63,375       5,000       5,726         726-  115            42,750      39,087       3,663    91
  7040 PUBLIC INFO-HHW           25,275       2,000       1,263         737    63            14,525      11,494       3,031    79
  7210 RENT-EQUIPMENT            43,000       2,000       3,374       1,374-  169            23,500      25,192       1,692-  107
  7400 TRAVEL                     2,000         500         126         374    25             1,500         241       1,259    16
  7640 LEASE-LAND-DULUTH AIR     10,612         885         921          36-  104             7,076       7,366         290-  104
  7800 LAUNDRY                    7,000         583         890         307-  153             4,668       6,493       1,825-  139
  8000 DUES                       3,358         710          33         677     5             3,358       2,650         708    79
  8210 COPYING & PRINTING        27,500       1,582       3,384       1,802-  214            19,164      19,743         579-  103
  8600 GRANTS TO GOV UNITS      208,500                     919         919-                163,500     170,572       7,072-  104
  8620 PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT       34,275       3,500         101       3,399     3            22,525       2,203      20,322    10
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL NON-PAYROLL     $7,078,985    $481,265    $740,480    $259,215-  154 %      $4,637,778  $4,737,877    $100,099-  102 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL EXPENSES        $8,866,465    $627,687    $889,118    $261,431-  142 %      $5,842,097  $5,908,518     $66,421-  101 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
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                                            ALLOCATED DEPARTMENTS EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  4010 DIRECT WAGES          $3,715,023    $323,499    $291,173     $32,326    90 %      $2,494,076  $2,321,603    $172,473    93 %
  4020 SUNDAY PREMIUM               143          12                      12                      95                      95
  4040 SHIFT                        736          62          67           5-  108               492         204         288    41
  4050 VACATION                 347,094      29,480      56,388      26,908-  191           231,080     262,697      31,617-  114
  4060 HOLIDAY                  151,825                                                      67,477      48,143      19,334    71
  4070 PERSONAL LEAVE            50,608       4,299       2,585       1,714    60            33,692      23,128      10,564    69
  4080 SICK                     134,449      11,420      14,443       3,023-  126            89,507     113,650      24,143-  127
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $4,399,878    $368,772    $364,656      $4,116    99 %      $2,916,419  $2,769,425    $146,994    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
  4090 OVERTIME                $108,500      $9,412      $6,587      $2,825    70 %         $70,942     $55,524     $15,418    78 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $4,508,378    $378,184    $371,243      $6,941    98 %      $2,987,361  $2,824,949    $162,412    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------

  4200 EMPLOYERS FICA          $292,058     $24,805     $22,380      $2,425    90 %        $194,438    $168,786     $25,652    87 %
  4210 EMPLOYERS FICA/MEDIC      65,692       5,580       5,234         346    94            43,734      39,474       4,260    90
  4220 EMPLOYERS PERA           338,128      28,718      28,103         615    98           225,112     211,426      13,686    94
  4240 GROUP HOSPITAL/MED     1,070,703      78,626      72,085       6,541    92           756,199     715,112      41,087    95
  4260 GROUP DENTAL              45,200       3,767       3,537         230    94            30,132      28,631       1,501    95
  4280 GROUP LIFE                 6,139         511         474          37    93             4,095       5,946       1,851-  145
  4300 LONG-TERM DISABILITY      12,318       1,026         841         185    82             8,214       6,930       1,284    84
  4340 WORKERS COMPENSATION     180,000      15,000       3,671      11,329    24           120,000      94,285      25,715    79
  4390 OTHER BENEFITS            32,000       1,490       1,344         146    90            27,920      23,756       4,164    85
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $2,042,238    $159,523    $137,669     $21,854    86 %      $1,409,844  $1,294,346    $115,498    92 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL PAYROLL         $6,550,616    $537,707    $508,912     $28,795    95 %      $4,397,205  $4,119,295    $277,910    94 %

  4520 CONTRACT CLEANING        $39,600      $3,300      $3,381         $81-  102 %         $26,400     $26,632        $232-  101 %
  5000 ELECTRICITY               62,299       5,291       8,707       3,416-  165            41,475      47,378       5,903-  114
  5200 TELEPHONE                 38,129       3,177       2,103       1,074    66            25,415      16,271       9,144    64
  5210 TELEMETER                 47,297       3,942       3,986          44-  101            31,529      32,646       1,117-  104
  5220 GASOLINE                  23,100       1,925       2,944       1,019-  153            15,400      21,415       6,015-  139
  5230 DIESEL                     1,800         150         160          10-  107             1,200       1,253          53-  104
  5512 INVOICE MATCH WRITE-O                                                                                 18          18-
  5520 REPAIRS-MAINTENANCE      649,000      54,915      61,295       6,380-  112           449,330     356,854      92,476    79
  5525 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS                                321-        321                               3,729       3,729-
  5530 INVENTORY COST VARIAN                                 17          17-                                154         154-
  5800 CONT SERV-ELECTRICAL      30,000       7,500         467       7,033     6            22,500      19,877       2,623    88
  5820 CONT SERV-O/M PLANT      110,000      10,000      10,401         401-  104            76,000      13,262      62,738    17
  5835 CONT SERV-GENERATORS      35,200                                                      17,600         433      17,167     2
  5840 CONT SERV-O/M MOBILE     140,000      10,000      12,111       2,111-  121            92,000     105,473      13,473-  115
  5860 CONT SERV-OTHER          184,886      14,995      15,658         663-  104           124,910     166,016      41,106-  133
  5868 CONT SERV-HARDWARE MA     70,205       5,851       3,746       2,105    64            46,801      29,427      17,374    63
  5870 CONT SERV-DP MAINT       359,991      25,176      27,913       2,737-  111           259,203     293,199      33,996-  113
  5875 CONT SERV-SERV FEE        45,650
  6010 SUPPLIES-EQUIPMENT        25,005       1,500       4,701       3,201-  313            20,005      23,297       3,292-  116
  6040 SUPPLIES-LAB              45,000       3,900       6,426       2,526-  165            31,200      43,310      12,110-  139
  6050 SUPPLIES-LUBE             15,000       2,500                   2,500                  12,500       6,108       6,392    49
  6060 SUPPLIES-MAINTENANCE      52,000       4,333       4,961         628-  114            34,668      59,547      24,879-  172
  6070 SUPPLIES-OFFICE            4,575         375         380           5-  101             3,050       3,140          90-  103
  6090 SUPPLIES-OTHER             6,350         515       2,214       1,699-  430             4,330      13,202       8,872-  305
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                                            ALLOCATED DEPARTMENTS EXPENSE STATEMENT
                                                     AS OF 08/31/22
                                               ** Consolidated Level Range **
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  6110 SUPPLIES-SAFETY           $7,700        $642        $955        $313-  149 %          $5,132      $7,438      $2,306-  145 %
  6125 SUPPLIES-SOFTWARE          5,000       1,000       2,600       1,600-  260             4,000       3,069         931    77
  6130 SUPPLIES-TOOLS            19,000       1,000       1,004           4-  100            11,000      11,698         698-  106
  6560 INSURANCE-PROPERTY       175,000      14,583      18,520       3,937-  127           116,668     129,087      12,419-  111
  6700 LEGAL                    150,000      12,500      14,380       1,880-  115           100,000     138,124      38,124-  138
  6750 AUDIT                     36,250                                                      36,250      34,335       1,915    95
  6900 SAFETY PROGRAM            84,025       7,002       4,726       2,276    67            56,017      62,792       6,775-  112
  6905 TRAINING-MATERIALS           500          42                      42                     332          25         307     8
  6910 TRAINING EXPENSES         28,300         750       4,726       3,976-  630            18,400      14,574       3,826    79
  6920 TRAINING-TRAVEL              250          21         100          79-  476               166         300         134-  181
  6930 PERSONNEL                 10,000         833         780          53    94             6,668      12,203       5,535-  183
  6940 LICENSE REIMBURSEMENT      1,500         125          55          70    44             1,000         342         658    34
  6950 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT      4,000         333       2,604       2,271-  782             2,668       2,604          64    98
  7000 OTHER SPEC SERV           66,100       5,508       6,000         492-  109            44,068      45,439       1,371-  103
  7010 BOARD MEMBERS COMP        17,500       1,458       1,829         371-  125            11,668      12,987       1,319-  111
  7210 RENT-EQUIPMENT             1,000                                                       1,000                   1,000
  7220 MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSI      1,000          83                      83                     668         729          61-  109
  7300 MEETING EXPENSES           6,500         542         616          74-  114             4,332       3,557         775    82
  7400 TRAVEL                       500          42                      42                     332         230         102    69
  7800 LAUNDRY                   14,100       1,215       1,592         377-  131             9,460      13,659       4,199-  144
  7810 ENGINEERING SERVICE      124,014       9,636       9,771         135-  101            83,770      66,107      17,663    79
  7820 LAB SERVICES              95,000      10,000       4,539       5,461    45            65,000      50,583      14,417    78
  8000 DUES                      18,300       1,600       2,197         597-  137            12,800      15,873       3,073-  124
  8010 PUBLICATIONS               5,250         427         502          75-  118             3,462       5,764       2,302-  166
  8020 PERMITS                   62,800       1,000         100         900    10            60,000      51,168       8,832    85
  8200 POSTAGE                   16,000       1,333         660         673    50            10,668      17,404       6,736-  163
  8210 COPYING & PRINTING        17,000       1,417       3,585       2,168-  253            11,332      13,432       2,100-  119
  8500 BANK SERVICE CHARGES         350          29                      29                     234         136          98    58
  8600 GRANTS TO GOV UNITS        7,000                   9,756       9,756-                  7,000      13,296       6,296-  190
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL NON-PAYROLL     $2,959,026    $232,466    $262,847     $30,381-  113 %      $2,019,611  $2,009,596     $10,015   100 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL EXPENSES        $9,509,642    $770,173    $771,759      $1,586-  100 %      $6,416,816  $6,128,891    $287,925    96 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
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                                            TOTAL DISTRICT SCHEDULE OF REVENUES & EXPENSES
                                                        AS OF 08/31/22

                                ANNUAL       MONTH       MONTH                               YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET      BUDGET      ACTUAL   VARIANCE  ACT/BUD         BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  ________  _______         ________   _________  ________   _______
       MUNICIPALITIES        12,128,486  $1,010,708  $1,010,708                100%      $8,085,664  $8,085,664                100%
       INDUSTRIES            14,317,783   1,208,506   1,728,679     520,173    143        9,535,967  11,484,619   1,948,652    120
       SOLID WASTE           10,429,757     767,941   1,019,945     252,004    133        6,875,858   6,784,897      90,961-    99
       OPERATING INVEST EARN     30,000       2,006      14,112      12,106    703           18,234      49,500      31,266    271
       DISTRICT-WIDE ALLOC      355,000                                                     177,500     177,501           1    100
       GRANTS                   369,000                  52,110      52,110                 219,000     286,673      67,673    131
       OTHER                  1,000,750      99,495     172,939      73,444    174          553,955     888,341     334,386    160
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL REVENUES        38,630,776  $3,088,656  $3,998,493    $909,837    129%      25,466,178  27,757,195  $2,291,017    109%
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       PAYROLL
         SALARIES,VAC,HOL,PE $7,877,702    $657,416    $648,199      $9,217    99 %      $5,214,575  $4,913,096    $301,479    94 %
         SICK                   257,241      21,848      42,254      20,406-  193           171,259     219,537      48,278-  128
         OVERTIME               310,500      28,529      24,598       3,931    86           209,078     229,572      20,494-  110
         OTHER                3,622,854     281,433     256,141      25,292    91         2,501,989   2,359,825     142,164    94
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           TOTAL PAYROLL     12,068,297    $989,226    $971,192     $18,034    98 %      $8,096,901  $7,722,030    $374,871    95 %
       NON-PAYROLL
         FUEL OIL                $4,000                    $456        $456-                 $3,100      $4,954      $1,854-  160 %
         NATURAL GAS            170,692         866      17,940      17,074- 2072           108,657     212,298     103,641-  195
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL           $174,692        $866     $18,396     $17,530- 2124 %        $111,757    $217,252    $105,495-  194 %
         ELECTRICITY         $3,027,424    $253,448    $343,067     $89,619-  135 %      $2,016,433  $2,369,240    $352,807-  117 %
         OTHER UTIL & FUELS     544,131      51,318      52,597       1,279-  102           364,574     395,742      31,168-  109
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         $3,571,555    $304,766    $395,664     $90,898-  130 %      $2,381,007  $2,764,982    $383,975-  116 %
         REPAIRS               $839,000     $70,748     $79,143      $8,395-  112 %        $575,998    $395,628    $180,370    69 %
         INSURANCE              175,000      14,583      18,520       3,937-  127           116,668     129,087      12,419-  111
         SOLID WASTE DISPOSA  5,676,319     376,009     626,484     250,475-  167         3,713,424   3,908,216     194,792-  105
         CONTRACT SERV        2,160,008     165,100     169,130       4,030-  102         1,301,987   1,183,332     118,655    91
         SUPPLIES               383,680      33,572      49,549      15,977-  148           263,649     275,338      11,689-  104
         CHEMICALS            1,784,583     189,860     274,816      84,956-  145         1,194,737   1,231,869      37,132-  103
         OTHER                1,335,562      82,963      96,565      13,602-  116           952,190     944,986       7,204    99
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
           SUB TOTAL         12,354,152    $932,835  $1,314,207    $381,372-  141 %      $8,118,653  $8,068,456     $50,197    99 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
         TOTAL NON-PAYROLL   16,100,399  $1,238,467  $1,728,267    $489,800-  140 %      10,611,417  11,050,690    $439,273-  104 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL O & M EXPENSES  28,168,696  $2,227,693  $2,699,459    $471,766-  121 %      18,708,318  18,772,720     $64,402-  100 %
         CAPITAL PROJECTS    $3,335,000    $277,917    $277,917               100 %      $2,223,336  $2,223,336               100 %
         INVEST EARN CONSTRU    $36,500      $2,644      $7,622      $4,978    288%         $24,204     $31,910      $7,706    132%
         INVEST EARN DEBT SE     37,500       2,537      18,302      15,765    721           23,680      65,772      42,092    278
         TRANSFER STAT CAPIT    116,228       7,365       9,096       1,731-   124           76,036      58,325      17,711     77
         DEBT SERVICE        $8,580,119    $715,010    $715,010               100 %      $5,720,080  $5,720,080               100 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL EXPENDITURES    40,126,043  $3,222,804  $3,675,558    $471,766-  114 %      26,679,886  26,676,779     $64,402-  100 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       NET SURPLUS           $1,495,267-   $134,148-   $322,935    $457,083    241%      $1,213,708- $1,080,416  $2,294,124     89%
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
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                                                         REVENUE STATEMENT
                                                        AS OF 08/31/22

                                ANNUAL       MONTH       MONTH                               YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET      BUDGET      ACTUAL   VARIANCE  ACT/BUD         BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  ________  _______         ________   _________  ________   _______
  3000 WWT CHARGE-DULUTH     $9,368,535    $780,711    $780,711                100%      $6,245,688  $6,245,688                100%
  3020 WWT CHARGE-CLOQUET     1,053,638      87,803      87,803                100          702,424     702,424                100
  3040 WWT CHARGE-PROCTOR       341,820      28,485      28,485                100          227,880     227,880                100
  3060 WWT CHARGE-HERMANTOWN    578,737      48,228      48,228                100          385,824     385,824                100
  3080 WWT CHARGE-SCANLON       136,329      11,361      11,361                100           90,888      90,888                100
  3100 WWT CHARGE-THOMSON TW    162,337      13,528      13,528                100          108,224     108,224                100
  3120 WWT CHARGE-CARLTON       117,347       9,779       9,779                100           78,232      78,232                100
  3140 WWT CHARGE-WRENSHALL      24,209       2,017       2,017                100           16,136      16,136                100
  3150 WWT CHARGE-TWIN LAKES     96,707       8,059       8,059                100           64,472      64,472                100
  3160 WWT CHARGE-THOMSON CI      9,874         823         823                100            6,584       6,584                100
  3170 WWT CHARGE-OLIVER         18,215       1,518       1,518                100           12,144      12,144                100
  3180 WWT CHARGE-JAY COOKE       2,515         210         210                100            1,680       1,680                100
  3190 WWT CHARGE-PIKE LAKE      82,205       6,850       6,850                100           54,800      54,800                100
  3210 WWT CHARGE-NORTH SHOR     48,068       4,006       4,006                100           32,048      32,048                100
  3213 WWT CHARGE-MPCA LANDF      9,049         754         754                100            6,032       6,032                100
  3214 WWT CHARGE-MIDWAY          4,902         409         409                100            3,272       3,272                100
  3215 WWT CHARGE-KNIFE RIVE     19,976       1,665       1,665                100           13,320      13,320                100
  3220 WWT CHARGE-RICE LAKE      54,023       4,502       4,502                100           36,016      36,016                100
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             12,128,486  $1,010,708  $1,010,708                100%      $8,085,664  $8,085,664                100%

  3360 WWT CHARGE-SAPPI      12,431,270  $1,050,400  $1,426,445    $376,045    136%      $8,278,838  $9,882,959  $1,604,121    119%
  3380 WWT CHARGE-USG           542,891      45,789     162,412     116,623    355          361,611     705,509     343,898    195
  3420 WWT CHARGE-SPEC MINER    155,224      13,084      41,754      28,670    319          103,390     123,536      20,146    119
  3440 WWT CHARGE-ST PAPER 1  1,188,398      99,233      98,069       1,164-    99          792,128     772,615      19,513-    98
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             14,317,783  $1,208,506  $1,728,680    $520,174    143%      $9,535,967  11,484,619  $1,948,652    120%

  3510 WWT CHARGE-PERMITS                                                                                  $750        $750
  3520 WWT CHARGE-HAULED WAS    617,000      66,413      68,805       2,392    104          388,542     420,119      31,577    108
  3530 CAPACITY AVAILABILITY    350,000      29,558      98,455      68,897    333          144,497     342,591     198,094    237
  3535 FINANCE CHARGE REVENU                                602         602                               9,481       9,481
  3540 BIOSOLIDS REVENUE         30,000       3,412       2,779         633-    81           19,779      21,111       1,332    107
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL               $997,000     $99,383    $170,641     $71,258    172%        $552,818    $794,052    $241,234    144%

  3600 TIPPING FEE-DISTRICT  $3,097,466    $196,270    $401,807    $205,537    205%      $2,026,322  $2,293,352    $267,030    113%
  3610 TIPPING FEE-SELF HAUL      2,498         158          35         123-    22            1,635       2,320         685    142
  3660 TIPPING FEE-CARLTON      927,000      60,871      82,848      21,977    136          631,902     537,992      93,910-    85
  3665 TIPPING FEE-SUPERIOR     449,603      28,068      37,620       9,552    134          300,881     237,119      63,762-    79
  3668 TIPPING FEE-OUT OF DI                                                                            119,400-    119,400-
  3675 TIPPING FEE-COOK CTY     289,744      26,201      24,655       1,546-    94          199,702     111,723      87,979-    56
  3680 TIPPING FEE-LAKE CTY     414,634      29,970      34,805       4,835    116          280,136     191,310      88,826-    68
  3605 SW UNACCEPTABLE REVEN                              3,270       3,270                              12,400      12,400
  3615 SW UNACCEPTABLE TICKE                              9,000       9,000                              24,400      24,400
  3685 SW PERMITS/LICENSES        5,000         417          25         392-     6            3,332       5,150       1,818    155
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                                                         REVENUE STATEMENT
                                                        AS OF 08/31/22

                                ANNUAL       MONTH       MONTH                               YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET      BUDGET      ACTUAL   VARIANCE  ACT/BUD         BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  ________  _______         ________   _________  ________   _______
  3720 ADMIN FEE-DISTRICT       $62,054      $3,932      $6,066      $2,134    154%         $40,595     $42,704      $2,109    105%
  3721 ADMIN FEE-CARLTON CTY     27,376       1,798       2,224         426    124           18,662      15,399       3,263-    83
  3722 ADMIN FEE-SUPERIOR        18,000       1,124       1,001         123-    89           12,046       7,747       4,299-    64
  3723 ADMIN FEE-COOK CTY        11,600       1,049       1,364         315    130            7,995       7,373         622-    92
  3724 ADMIN FEE-LAKE CTY        16,600       1,200       1,573         373    131           11,214       9,672       1,542-    86
  3725 CAPITAL FEE-DISTRICT      18,000       1,141       1,444         303    127           11,775      10,502       1,273-    89
  3726 CAPITAL FEE-CARLTON C     28,928       1,882       1,745         137-    93           19,455      10,636       8,819-    55
  3727 CAPITAL FEE-SUPERIOR      27,000       1,686       1,502         184-    89           18,069      11,620       6,449-    64
  3728 CAPITAL FEE-COOK CTY      17,400       1,573       2,046         473    130           11,993      11,059         934-    92
  3729 CAPITAL FEE-LAKE CTY      24,900       1,800       2,360         560    131           16,823      14,508       2,315-    86
  3730 SW ORDINANCE LATE CHA        500          42       1,303       1,261   3102              332       5,343       5,011   1609
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $5,438,303    $359,182    $616,693    $257,511    172%      $3,612,869  $3,442,929    $169,940-    95%

  3630 MRC-DEMO, MIXED WASTE   $669,990     $73,789     $74,326        $537    101%        $444,709    $418,037     $26,672-    94%
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL               $669,990     $73,789     $74,326        $537    101%        $444,709    $418,037     $26,672-    94%

  3690 SERV FEE-DISTRICT     $2,605,000    $219,925    $207,867     $12,058-    95%      $1,721,268  $1,814,809     $93,541    105%
  3695 SERV FEE-CARLTON OUT      10,000      10,000      10,500         500    105           10,000      10,500         500    105
  3698 SERV FEE-OTHER            80,000                   1,280       1,280                  40,000      45,755       5,755    114
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $2,695,000    $229,925    $219,647     $10,278-    96%      $1,771,268  $1,871,064     $99,796    106%

  3801 PROPERTY TAX-ST LOUIS   $946,275     $78,856     $78,856                100%        $630,848    $632,973      $2,125    100%
  3802 PROPERTY TAX-CARLTON     194,150      16,179      16,179                100          129,432     129,747         315    100
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $1,140,425     $95,035     $95,035                100%        $760,280    $762,720      $2,440    100%

  3700 INVESTMENT EARNINGS      $30,000      $2,006     $14,112     $12,106    703%         $18,234     $49,500     $31,266    271%
  3701 INVESTMENT EARN-CONST     36,500       2,644       7,622       4,978    288           24,204      31,910       7,706    132
  3702 INVESTMENT EARN-DS        37,500       2,537      18,302      15,765    721           23,680      65,772      42,092    278
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUBTOTAL                $104,000      $7,187     $40,036     $32,849    557%         $66,118    $147,182     $81,064    223%

  3800 DISTRICT-WIDE           $355,000                                                    $177,500    $177,501          $1    100%
  3850 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS                                                                              1,080       1,080
  3906 GRANTS-CAPITAL                                    52,110      52,110                              68,254      68,254
  3860 GAIN ON SALE OF ASSET                                                                             10,933      10,933
  3944 FINANCE CHARGE REVENU        750          63         109          46    173              498         451          47-    91
  3950 MISCELLANEOUS              3,000          49       2,188       2,139   4465              639       6,030       5,391    944
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL               $358,750        $112     $54,407     $54,295  48578%        $178,637    $264,249     $85,612    148%

  3900 HHW-STATE GRANT          $69,000                                                     $69,000     $63,966      $5,034-    93%
  3650 HHW CONTRACT-REGIONAL     68,000                                                      34,000      83,236      49,236    245
  3641 HHW REV-BATTERIES          4,000                                                       1,800         108       1,692-     6
  3642 HHW FEES-VSQG             12,000       1,909       3,825       1,916    200            6,622      15,715       9,093    237
  3643 HHW FEES-PAINT CARE      186,000                                                      93,000      63,384      29,616-    68
  3645 HHW FEES-MISCELLANEOU      9,000         908                     908-                  5,520                   5,520-
  3648 HHW REV-DEPT OF AG         7,500                   2,541       2,541                   3,750       2,541       1,209-    68
  3655 HHW SERVICE FEES          78,000                                                      39,000      17,428      21,572-    45
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUBTOTAL                $433,500      $2,817      $6,366      $3,549    226%        $252,692    $246,378      $6,314-    98%
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  3910 GRANTS-MISCELLANEOUS                                                                                $390        $390
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUBTOTAL                                                                                            $390        $390

       RECYCLING
  3640 RECYCLING REVENUE                                    $35         $35                              $2,899      $2,899
  3890 STATE GRANT-SCORE        300,000                                                     150,000     154,062       4,062    103
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUBTOTAL                $300,000                     $35         $35                $150,000    $156,961      $6,961    105%

  3637 YARD WASTE REVENUE      $121,539      $7,193      $7,841        $648    109%        $103,040    $101,734      $1,306-    99%
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUBTOTAL                $121,539      $7,193      $7,841        $648    109%        $103,040    $101,734      $1,306-    99%

  3831 PCARD REBATE                                                                                     $27,460     $27,460
  3975 FEDERAL COVID REIMBUR                                                                             48,336      48,336
  3860 GAIN ON SALE OF ASSET                                                                             10,933      10,933
  3944 FINANCE CHARGE REVENU        750          63         109          46    173              498         451          47-    91
  3950 MISCELLANEOUS              3,000          49       2,188       2,139   4465              639       6,030       5,391    944
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL                 $3,750        $112      $2,297      $2,185   2051%          $1,137     $93,210     $92,073   8198%

       TOTAL                 38,708,526  $3,093,949  $4,026,712    $932,763    130%      25,515,199  27,869,189  $2,353,990    109%
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       DESCRIPTION              JAN        FEB        MAR        APR        MAY        JUN        JUL        AUG        SEP        OCT        NOV        DEC
       ____________
  3000 WWT CHARGE-DULUTH    780,711    780,711    780,711    780,711    780,711    780,711    780,711    780,711
  3020 WWT CHARGE-CLOQUET    87,803     87,803     87,803     87,803     87,803     87,803     87,803     87,803
  3040 WWT CHARGE-PROCTOR    28,485     28,485     28,485     28,485     28,485     28,485     28,485     28,485
  3060 WWT CHARGE-HERMANT    48,228     48,228     48,228     48,228     48,228     48,228     48,228     48,228
  3080 WWT CHARGE-SCANLON    11,361     11,361     11,361     11,361     11,361     11,361     11,361     11,361
  3100 WWT CHARGE-THOMSON    13,528     13,528     13,528     13,528     13,528     13,528     13,528     13,528
  3120 WWT CHARGE-CARLTON     9,779      9,779      9,779      9,779      9,779      9,779      9,779      9,779
  3140 WWT CHARGE-WRENSHA     2,017      2,017      2,017      2,017      2,017      2,017      2,017      2,017
  3150 WWT CHARGE-TWIN LA     8,059      8,059      8,059      8,059      8,059      8,059      8,059      8,059
  3160 WWT CHARGE-THOMSON       823        823        823        823        823        823        823        823
  3170 WWT CHARGE-OLIVER      1,518      1,518      1,518      1,518      1,518      1,518      1,518      1,518
  3180 WWT CHARGE-JAY COO       210        210        210        210        210        210        210        210
  3190 WWT CHARGE-PIKE LA     6,850      6,850      6,850      6,850      6,850      6,850      6,850      6,850
  3210 WWT CHARGE-NORTH S     4,006      4,006      4,006      4,006      4,006      4,006      4,006      4,006
  3213 WWT CHARGE-MPCA LA       754        754        754        754        754        754        754        754
  3214 WWT CHARGE-MIDWAY        409        409        409        409        409        409        409        409
  3215 WWT CHARGE-KNIFE R     1,665      1,665      1,665      1,665      1,665      1,665      1,665      1,665
  3220 WWT CHARGE-RICE LA     4,502      4,502      4,502      4,502      4,502      4,502      4,502      4,502
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL          1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708  1,010,708

  3360 WWT CHARGE-SAPPI   1,241,924  1,028,389  1,203,442  1,163,699  1,345,512  1,260,138  1,213,410  1,426,445
  3380 WWT CHARGE-USG        58,839     56,307     72,429     68,030     76,308     91,160    120,024    162,412
  3420 WWT CHARGE-SPEC MI    12,240      9,960     12,074     11,270     11,434     11,710     13,095     41,754
  3440 WWT CHARGE-ST PAPE    96,706     95,602     97,578     96,051     96,282     96,046     96,282     98,069
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL          1,409,709  1,190,258  1,385,523  1,339,050  1,529,536  1,459,054  1,442,811  1,728,680

  3510 WWT CHARGE-PERMITS                             550                   100                   100
  3520 WWT CHARGE-HAULED      9,682     35,348     45,047     51,868     56,831     72,341     80,196     68,805
  3530 CAPACITY AVAILABIL                3,533     21,056     24,440    129,081     48,730     17,296     98,455
  3535 FINANCE CHARGE REV        16         38          9-                   56      8,200        576        602
  3540 BIOSOLIDS REVENUE        504      1,871      6,396                 5,655      1,455      2,451      2,779
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL             10,202     40,790     73,040     76,308    191,723    130,726    100,619    170,641

  3600 TIPPING FEE-DISTRI   223,936    191,263    261,949    271,080    305,447    336,994    300,876    401,807
  3610 TIPPING FEE-SELF H       307        467        612        437        163        160        139         35
  3660 TIPPING FEE-CARLTO    55,019     47,173     60,926     62,677     78,337     80,542     70,470     82,848
  3665 TIPPING FEE-SUPERI    41,407     40,754     21,879     13,846     37,745     27,252     16,616     37,620
  3668 TIPPING FEE-OUT OF                                               119,400-
  3675 TIPPING FEE-COOK C     8,777     11,123     10,269     10,496     13,801     16,575     16,027     24,655
  3680 TIPPING FEE-LAKE C    21,808     20,531     19,499     19,547     25,008     25,024     25,087     34,805
  3605 SW UNACCEPTABLE RE     1,290        530        670        220      1,100      1,580      3,740      3,270
  3615 SW UNACCEPTABLE TI     2,800      1,400      2,200      1,600      2,800      4,600                 9,000
  3685 SW PERMITS/LICENSE                  750      1,275      2,925         75         50         50         25
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       DESCRIPTION              JAN        FEB        MAR        APR        MAY        JUN        JUL        AUG        SEP        OCT        NOV        DEC
       ____________
  3720 ADMIN FEE-DISTRICT     4,784      3,693      5,111      5,011      6,160      6,149      5,731      6,066
  3721 ADMIN FEE-CARLTON      1,593      1,368      1,774      1,829      2,289      2,339      1,983      2,224
  3722 ADMIN FEE-SUPERIOR       579      1,665        888        958        750      1,496        409      1,001
  3723 ADMIN FEE-COOK CTY       682        300        944        705      1,066      1,173      1,140      1,364
  3724 ADMIN FEE-LAKE CTY       993        711      1,218      1,018      1,379      1,472      1,308      1,573
  3725 CAPITAL FEE-DISTRI       838        664        922      1,098      1,833      2,263      1,439      1,444
  3726 CAPITAL FEE-CARLTO       966        862      1,177      1,270      1,590      1,624      1,403      1,745
  3727 CAPITAL FEE-SUPERI       868      2,498      1,332      1,437      1,125      2,244        614      1,502
  3728 CAPITAL FEE-COOK C     1,023        449      1,415      1,057      1,599      1,760      1,710      2,046
  3729 CAPITAL FEE-LAKE C     1,489      1,066      1,828      1,528      2,068      2,208      1,962      2,360
  3730 SW ORDINANCE LATE        710                   196      1,558        801                   775      1,303
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL            369,869    327,267    396,084    400,297    365,736    515,505    451,479    616,693

  3630 MRC-DEMO, MIXED WA    20,222     19,399     30,715     41,664     72,601     81,509     77,602     74,326
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL             20,222     19,399     30,715     41,664     72,601     81,509     77,602     74,326

  3690 SERV FEE-DISTRICT    235,714    219,712    221,279    222,991    227,371    243,543    236,332    207,867
  3695 SERV FEE-CARLTON O                                                                                 10,500
  3698 SERV FEE-OTHER                    3,528     17,500                    52-    23,500                 1,280
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL            235,714    223,240    238,779    222,991    227,319    267,043    236,332    219,647

  3801 PROPERTY TAX-ST LO    78,856     78,856     78,806     78,856     78,856     78,856     81,031     78,856
  3802 PROPERTY TAX-CARLT    16,179     16,179     16,179     16,179     16,179     16,179     16,494     16,179
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL             95,035     95,035     94,985     95,035     95,035     95,035     97,525     95,035

  3700 INVESTMENT EARNING       422      1,212      3,210      4,832      6,960      8,486     10,267     14,112
  3701 INVESTMENT EARN-CO       325        939      2,399      3,469      4,862      5,787      6,506      7,622
  3702 INVESTMENT EARN-DS       470      1,410      3,890      6,084      8,891     11,419     15,308     18,302
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUBTOTAL               1,217      3,561      9,499     14,385     20,713     25,692     32,081     40,036

  3800 DISTRICT-WIDE                                                    177,501
  3850 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTI                   50        250                   270                   510
  3906 GRANTS-CAPITAL                                         16,144                                      52,110
  3860 GAIN ON SALE OF AS                                                            8,809      2,125
  3944 FINANCE CHARGE REV        46                    16        131         96         13-        66        109
  3950 MISCELLANEOUS             85        290        227        778        682        709      1,071      2,188
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL                131        340        493     17,053    178,549      9,505      3,772     54,407

  3900 HHW-STATE GRANT                                                              63,966
  3650 HHW CONTRACT-REGIO                          47,606                                      35,631
  3641 HHW REV-BATTERIES                                                     12          3         92
  3642 HHW FEES-VSQG          1,077      3,515      1,043        808      3,351        460      1,636      3,825
  3643 HHW FEES-PAINT CAR                                                                      63,384
  3648 HHW REV-DEPT OF AG                                                                                  2,541
  3655 HHW SERVICE FEES                             4,386                                      13,042
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUBTOTAL               1,077      3,515     53,035        808      3,363     64,429    113,785      6,366
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       DESCRIPTION              JAN        FEB        MAR        APR        MAY        JUN        JUL        AUG        SEP        OCT        NOV        DEC
       ____________
  3910 GRANTS-MISCELLANEO                  390
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUBTOTAL                            390

       RECYCLING
  3640 RECYCLING REVENUE                              606        663        725        451        418         35
  3890 STATE GRANT-SCORE                                                154,062
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUBTOTAL                                       606        663    154,787        451        418         35

  3637 YARD WASTE REVENUE        45                     4     21,612     37,477     23,358     11,397      7,841
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUBTOTAL                  45                     4     21,612     37,477     23,358     11,397      7,841

  3831 PCARD REBATE                                12,166                           15,294
  3975 FEDERAL COVID REIM                                                48,336
  3860 GAIN ON SALE OF AS                                                            8,809      2,125
  3944 FINANCE CHARGE REV        46                    16        131         96         13-        66        109
  3950 MISCELLANEOUS             85        290        227        778        682        709      1,071      2,188
                          ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------
       SUB TOTAL                131        290     12,409        909     49,114     24,799      3,262      2,297

       TOTAL              3,154,060  2,914,793  3,305,880  3,241,483  3,936,661  3,707,814  3,581,791  4,026,712
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                                                  EXPENSE STATEMENT
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                                               Company consolidation
                                 ANNUAL    MONTH       MONTH                                  YTD         YTD
       DESCRIPTION              BUDGET     BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE   ACT/BUD          BUDGET      ACTUAL    VARIANCE  ACT/BUD
       _____________________  _________   _________   _________  _________  ______        _________   _________   _________  _______
  4010 DIRECT WAGES          $6,780,466    $590,433    $540,456     $49,977    92 %      $4,552,058  $4,248,172    $303,886    93 %
  4020 SUNDAY PREMIUM            61,421       5,118       4,697         421    92            40,949      39,966         983    98
  4030 HOLIDAY PREMIUM           31,006                                                      13,780                  13,780
  4040 SHIFT                     13,418       1,139         927         212    81             8,934       7,536       1,398    84
  4050 VACATION                 622,842      52,900      95,758      42,858-  181           414,660     474,716      60,056-  114
  4060 HOLIDAY                  276,412                                                     122,851     100,928      21,923    82
  4070 PERSONAL LEAVE            92,137       7,826       6,362       1,464    81            61,343      41,778      19,565    68
  4080 SICK                     257,241      21,848      42,254      20,406-  193           171,259     219,537      48,278-  128
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $8,134,943    $679,264    $690,454     $11,190-  102 %      $5,385,834  $5,132,633    $253,201    95 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
  4090 OVERTIME                $310,500     $28,529     $24,598      $3,931    86 %        $209,078    $229,572     $20,494-  110 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $8,445,443    $707,793    $715,052      $7,259-  101 %      $5,594,912  $5,362,205    $232,707    96 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------

  4200 EMPLOYERS FICA          $536,765     $45,588     $42,228      $3,360    93 %        $357,355    $320,056     $37,299    90 %
  4210 EMPLOYERS FICA/MEDIC     122,922      10,439       9,876         563    95            81,838      74,852       6,986    91
  4220 EMPLOYERS PERA           633,026      53,766      53,083         683    99           421,438     401,742      19,696    95
  4240 GROUP HOSPITAL/MED     1,980,150     145,317     136,820       8,497    94         1,398,882   1,356,052      42,830    97
  4260 GROUP DENTAL              85,188       7,099       6,764         335    95            56,792      54,671       2,121    96
  4280 GROUP LIFE                10,335         861         796          65    92             6,891       8,641       1,750-  125
  4300 LONG-TERM DISABILITY      22,468       1,873       1,559         314    83            14,976      12,738       2,238    85
  4340 WORKERS COMPENSATION     180,000      15,000       3,671      11,329    24           120,000      94,285      25,715    79
  4350 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP         20,000                                                      15,897      13,033       2,864    82
  4390 OTHER BENEFITS            32,000       1,490       1,344         146    90            27,920      23,756       4,164    85
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       SUB TOTAL             $3,622,854    $281,433    $256,141     $25,292    91 %      $2,501,989  $2,359,826    $142,163    94 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL PAYROLL         12,068,297    $989,226    $971,193     $18,033    98 %      $8,096,901  $7,722,031    $374,870    95 %

  4520 CONTRACT CLEANING        $94,300      $7,857      $7,158        $699    91 %         $62,859     $55,189      $7,670    88 %
  4800 FUEL-FUEL OIL              4,000                     456         456-                  3,100       4,954       1,854-  160
  4820 FUEL-NATURAL GAS         170,692         866      17,940      17,074- 2072           108,657     212,298     103,641-  195
  5000 ELECTRICITY            3,027,424     253,448     343,067      89,619-  135         2,016,433   2,369,240     352,807-  117
  5200 TELEPHONE                 52,619       4,383       2,825       1,558    64            35,069      22,018      13,051    63
  5210 TELEMETER                159,797      13,317      13,227          90    99           106,529     104,918       1,611    98
  5220 GASOLINE                  23,100       1,925       2,944       1,019-  153            15,400      21,415       6,015-  139
  5230 DIESEL                   103,025       7,993      12,136       4,143-  152            66,744     106,022      39,278-  159
  5240 WATER                    191,603      22,534      17,964       4,570    80           131,509     115,086      16,423    88
  5241 STORM WATER FEE           13,987       1,166       3,502       2,336-  300             9,323      26,283      16,960-  282
  5512 INVOICE MATCH WRITE-O                                                                                 18          18-
  5520 REPAIRS-MAINTENANCE      649,000      54,915      61,295       6,380-  112           449,330     356,991      92,339    79
  5525 INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS                                321-        321                               3,729       3,729-
  5530 INVENTORY COST VARIAN                                 17          17-                                154         154-
  5570 REPAIRS-INTERCEPTORS      40,000       3,333      18,153      14,820-  545            26,668      34,736       8,068-  130
  5580 CLEAN-INTERCEPTORS       150,000      12,500                  12,500                 100,000                 100,000
  5701 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL   4,331,488     274,464     390,763     116,299-  142         2,833,604   2,694,835     138,769    95
  5702 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-    214,810      21,600      28,127       6,527-  130           142,200     118,470      23,730    83
  5703 TR STA OPERATION AND     851,955      53,984     181,723     127,739-  337           557,338     951,163     393,825-  171
  5704 SOLID WASTE HAULING-M    210,000      21,000      22,392       1,392-  107           144,000     120,187      23,813    83
  5705 ANNUAL UNACCEPTABLE I     14,000                                                                     989         989-
  5706 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-      2,000                                                       1,000         500         500    50
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  5710 GRIT DISPOSALS           $19,266      $1,061        $693        $368    65 %         $13,432      $7,972      $5,460    59 %
  5790 CONT SERV-DISP HOUSEH     30,000       2,800       1,552       1,248    55            19,500      11,642       7,858    60
  5791 CONT SERV-DISP MEDICA      1,500         100         334         234-  334             1,150         889         261    77
  5792 CONT SERV-DISP PHARMA        300                                                         200         265          65-  133
  5794 CONT SERV-DISP ORGANI      1,000       1,000         900         100    90             1,000         900         100    90
  5795 CONT SERV-DISP ORGANI                                                                                405         405-
  5800 CONT SERV-ELECTRICAL      30,000       7,500         467       7,033     6            22,500      19,877       2,623    88
  5805 CONT SERV-BIOFILTER       10,000         833                     833                   6,668                   6,668
  5806 CONT SERV-BAGGING         15,000                                                      15,000      16,084       1,084-  107
  5807 CONT SERV-WOOD GRINDI     24,000                  13,230      13,230-                 10,000      17,080       7,080-  171
  5808 CONT SERV-SNOW PLOWIN     17,000                                                      10,750       9,495       1,255    88
  5812 CONT SERV-DISP MATRES     87,500       9,000      10,460       1,460-  116            63,500      54,551       8,949    86
  5813 CONT SERV-DISP ELECTR    100,500       8,000      10,160       2,160-  127            68,000      54,997      13,003    81
  5814 CONT SERV-DISP FLUORE     22,000       1,600       2,149         549-  134            14,000      16,953       2,953-  121
  5815 CONT SERV-DISP TIRE       39,200       2,000       6,254       4,254-  313            27,500      21,551       5,949    78
  5816 CONT SERV-DISP LOCAL      75,000       9,000       7,243       1,757    80            49,000      26,033      22,967    53
  5817 CONT SERV-DISP COUNTY     68,000      16,000      10,086       5,914    63            39,000      46,332       7,332-  119
  5818 CONT SERV-RECY SHEDS      90,700       7,558       7,124         434    94            60,466      55,741       4,725    92
  5819 CONT SERV-DISP PAINT     156,000      11,000      13,689       2,689-  124           100,000      60,505      39,495    61
  5820 CONT SERV-O/M PLANT      110,000      10,000      10,401         401-  104            76,000      13,262      62,738    17
  5835 CONT SERV-GENERATORS      35,200                                                      17,600         433      17,167     2
  5840 CONT SERV-O/M MOBILE     140,000      10,000      12,111       2,111-  121            92,000     105,473      13,473-  115
  5852 CONT SERV-FIELD WORK       4,000         322         450         128-  140             2,712       4,506       1,794-  166
  5860 CONT SERV-OTHER          496,162      31,578      25,674       5,904    81           243,378     276,359      32,981-  114
  5868 CONT SERV-HARDWARE MA     70,205       5,851       3,746       2,105    64            46,801      29,427      17,374    63
  5870 CONT SERV-DP MAINT       359,991      25,176      27,913       2,737-  111           259,203     293,199      33,996-  113
  5871 CONT SERV-MOBILE DEVI      6,300         525         514          11    98             4,200       3,340         860    80
  5875 CONT SERV-SERV FEE        45,650
  5880 CONT SERV-AD AGENCY       13,300       1,300         300       1,000    23            10,850       2,945       7,905    27
  5950 WASTE SORT                50,000
  6000 SUPPLIES-BUILDING         29,700       2,458       2,166         292    88            19,768      21,722       1,954-  110
  6010 SUPPLIES-EQUIPMENT       146,005      11,541      21,912      10,371-  190           100,837      73,334      27,503    73
  6040 SUPPLIES-LAB              45,000       3,900       6,426       2,526-  165            31,200      43,310      12,110-  139
  6050 SUPPLIES-LUBE             15,000       2,500                   2,500                  12,500       6,108       6,392    49
  6060 SUPPLIES-MAINTENANCE      52,000       4,333       4,961         628-  114            34,668      59,547      24,879-  172
  6070 SUPPLIES-OFFICE            6,075         500         380         120    76             4,050       3,390         660    84
  6090 SUPPLIES-OTHER            54,600       5,448       8,932       3,484-  164            38,094      41,461       3,367-  109
  6110 SUPPLIES-SAFETY            9,300         725       1,074         349-  148             6,196       8,840       2,644-  143
  6120 SUPPLIES-SITE              2,000         167          94          73    56             1,336       2,860       1,524-  214
  6125 SUPPLIES-SOFTWARE          5,000       1,000       2,600       1,600-  260             4,000       3,069         931    77
  6130 SUPPLIES-TOOLS            19,000       1,000       1,004           4-  100            11,000      11,698         698-  106
  6300 CHEMICALS-GENERAL         35,344       1,032                   1,032                  23,236      27,782       4,546-  120
  6315 CHEMICALS-LIQUID OXYG     10,980         915       1,217         302-  133             7,320      12,485       5,165-  171
  6320 CHEMICALS-SODIUM HYPO    457,529      76,130     128,172      52,042-  168           320,221     469,833     149,612-  147
  6330 CHEMICALS-POLYMER-THI    175,725      14,761      16,322       1,561-  111           116,681      85,472      31,209    73
  6335 CHEMICALS-POLYMER-DEW    712,474      62,310      70,023       7,713-  112           467,254     453,650      13,604    97
  6360 CHEMICALS-BOILER           2,000                                                       2,000                   2,000
  6370 CHEMICALS-DEFOAMANT       52,275       4,182       7,203       3,021-  172            35,547      30,688       4,859    86
  6410 CHEMICALS-SODIUM BISU      2,222       1,111       2,070         959-  186             2,222       2,070         152    93
  6420 CHEMICALS-FERRIC CHLO    336,034      29,419      49,810      20,391-  169           220,256     149,890      70,366    68
  6560 INSURANCE-PROPERTY       175,000      14,583      18,520       3,937-  127           116,668     129,087      12,419-  111
  6700 LEGAL                    150,500      12,542      14,380       1,838-  115           100,336     138,124      37,788-  138
  6750 AUDIT                     36,250                                                      36,250      34,335       1,915    95
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  6900 SAFETY PROGRAM           $84,025      $7,002      $4,638      $2,364    66 %         $56,017     $62,792      $6,775-  112 %
  6905 TRAINING-MATERIALS           500          42                      42                     332          25         307     8
  6910 TRAINING EXPENSES         59,329       2,083       8,201       6,118-  394            39,948      32,921       7,027    82
  6920 TRAINING-TRAVEL              250          21         100          79-  476               166         300         134-  181
  6930 PERSONNEL                 10,000         833         780          53    94             6,668      12,203       5,535-  183
  6940 LICENSE REIMBURSEMENT      1,550         125          55          70    44             1,050         429         621    41
  6950 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT      4,000         333       2,604       2,271-  782             2,668       2,604          64    98
  7000 OTHER SPEC SERV           66,100       5,508       6,000         492-  109            44,068      45,439       1,371-  103
  7010 BOARD MEMBERS COMP        17,500       1,458       1,829         371-  125            11,668      12,987       1,319-  111
  7020 PUBLIC INFORMATION        31,425       4,000         598       3,402    15            24,740      24,932         192-  101
  7030 PUBLIC INFO-RECYCLING     63,375       5,000       5,726         726-  115            42,750      39,087       3,663    91
  7040 PUBLIC INFO-HHW           25,275       2,000       1,263         737    63            14,525      11,494       3,031    79
  7200 EASEMENTS                 25,000       2,083       1,759         324    84            16,668      14,145       2,523    85
  7210 RENT-EQUIPMENT            44,000       2,000       3,374       1,374-  169            24,500      25,192         692-  103
  7220 MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSI      1,000          83                      83                     668         729          61-  109
  7300 MEETING EXPENSES           6,500         542         616          74-  114             4,332       3,557         775    82
  7400 TRAVEL                     2,500         542         126         416    23             1,832         471       1,361    26
  7640 LEASE-LAND-DULUTH AIR     10,612         885         921          36-  104             7,076       7,366         290-  104
  7800 LAUNDRY                   28,871       2,447       3,849       1,402-  157            19,315      29,955      10,640-  155
  7810 ENGINEERING SERVICE      124,014       9,636       9,771         135-  101            83,770      66,107      17,663    79
  7820 LAB SERVICES              95,000      10,000       4,539       5,461    45            65,000      50,583      14,417    78
  8000 DUES                      40,736       4,010       4,403         393-  110            28,608      30,199       1,591-  106
  8010 PUBLICATIONS               5,750         427         531         104-  124             3,962       6,199       2,237-  156
  8020 PERMITS                   62,800       1,000         100         900    10            60,000      51,168       8,832    85
  8200 POSTAGE                   16,650       1,333         660         673    50            11,043      17,714       6,671-  160
  8210 COPYING & PRINTING        49,700       2,999       8,966       5,967-  299            33,021      37,723       4,702-  114
  8500 BANK SERVICE CHARGES         350          29                      29                     234         136          98    58
  8600 GRANTS TO GOV UNITS      228,100                  10,675      10,675-                179,950     183,868       3,918-  102
  8620 PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT       43,900       4,000         101       3,899     3            31,025       2,203      28,822     7
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL NON-PAYROLL     16,100,399  $1,238,467  $1,728,269    $489,802-  140 %      10,611,417  11,050,694    $439,277-  104 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
  9000 INTEREST-BOND DISCOUN                                $27         $27-                               $218        $218-
  9022 INTEREST EXP-WWT-DS      579,123      48,260      48,260               100           386,080     386,080               100
  9200 DEPREC-FURNITURE          15,730       1,311       1,311               100            10,488      10,488               100
  9210 DEPREC-EQUIPMENT         115,437       9,620       9,620               100            76,960      76,960               100
  9220 DEPREC-COMPUTER          139,074      11,590      11,590               100            92,720      92,720               100
  9230 DEPREC-BUILDING          118,541       9,878       9,878               100            79,024      79,024               100
  9240 DEPREC-IMPROVEMENTS    9,035,844     752,987     752,987               100         6,023,896   6,023,896               100
  9260 DEPREC-MOTOR VEHICLE     125,615      10,468      10,468               100            83,744      83,744               100
  9465 LOSS ON OBSOLETE INV                                                                                 348         348-
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL NON-OPERATING E 10,129,364    $844,114    $844,141         $27-  100 %      $6,752,912  $6,753,478        $566-  100 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
       TOTAL EXPENSES        38,298,060  $3,071,807  $3,543,603    $471,796-  115 %      25,461,230  25,526,203     $64,973-  100 %
                             ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------              ----------  ----------  ----------
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            __________________________        __________       __________          __________        ____________
   225-0000 CASH-CHECKING-US BANK (201     $2,342,587.74      $173,010.84       $1,967,347.45-        $375,240.29
   370-0000 CASH-CHECKING-SECT 125 (US         35,967.47           277.28           20,691.82-          15,275.65
   380-0000 CASH-WW PLANNING GRANT FUN         40,392.05                                                40,392.05
   382-0000 CASH-RECYCLING SITE IMPROV         19,500.85                                                19,500.85
   383-0000 CASH-SW UNACCEPTABLE TICKE        256,000.00         9,000.00           27,400.00          283,400.00
   385-0000 CASH-WELLNESS GRANT                 3,251.39                               997.75            4,249.14
   390-0000 CASH-DICK HOLT MEMORIAL FU          2,237.19                               100.00-           2,137.19
   425-0000 CASH-WESTERN NATIONAL BANK      1,223,427.08           232.48            1,252.48        1,224,679.56
   480-0000 CASH-PETTY                          2,675.00                                                 2,675.00

            SUB TOTAL                      $3,926,038.77      $182,520.60       $1,958,489.04-      $1,967,549.73

   600-0000 INVESTMENTS-OPERATIONS        $15,544,499.21    $2,618,218.89       $2,149,671.45      $17,694,170.66
   611-0000 INVESTMENTS-SW-CONST            1,012,042.76        80,302.65          183,729.05        1,195,771.81
   614-0000 INVESTMENTS-TR STA RES FD         426,534.93        81,196.34           57,908.28          484,443.21
   615-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-2006/2016/          7,030.00-       31,895.79-         290,973.67-         298,003.67-
   616-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-2007/2020          67,217.58-    1,051,053.68        1,692,433.44-       1,759,651.02-
   618-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-2011/2012/        912,030.40-      241,489.02-       1,644,199.45-       2,556,229.85-
   621-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-CONST O&M       7,404,041.90       685,327.25-       1,609,674.51-       5,794,367.39
   622-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-BOND DS           396,825.00                             3,412.50-         393,412.50
   623-0000 INVESTMENTS-RATE STABILIZ      14,751,097.05       720,934.71        5,733,740.42       20,484,837.47
   624-0000 INVESTMENTS-WWT-LOAN DS         5,777,990.20     5,575,399.71-       5,855,784.01-          77,793.81-
   627-0000 INVESTMENTS-WIF CAPITAL RE      6,596,769.00                                             6,596,769.00
   628-0000 INVESTMENTS-WW-MN POWER EN        327,252.09                            16,144.49          343,396.58

            SUB TOTAL                     $51,250,774.16    $1,982,405.50-      $2,955,283.89-     $48,295,490.27

   800-0000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE              $223,175.90        $3,018.17          $11,854.86         $235,030.76
   805-0000 ACCOUNTS REC-NOT APPLIED           28,333.15-    1,367,219.38-       1,374,210.08-       1,402,543.23-
   810-0000 ACCOUNTS REC-SW                   363,743.70       154,196.62          207,205.62          570,949.32
   820-0000 ACCOUNTS REC-WWT                1,799,092.66     1,159,021.84-       1,434,140.96        3,233,233.62
   840-0000 ACCOUNTS REC-COBRA                    840.35           713.39-             840.35-
   850-0000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVT UNITS         214,587.97        36,000.15            5,989.43-         208,598.54
   860-0000 DUE FROM OTHER GOV-SW              65,111.53        17,683.87           13,268.81           78,380.34
   870-0000 DUE FROM OTHER GOV-WWT          1,106,847.24        14,055.59-          61,686.68-       1,045,160.56
   917-0000 ACCR INT REC-WWT-OPER               2,644.53         8,243.51           33,391.72           36,036.25
   918-0000 ACCR INT REC-SW-OPER                  466.69         1,454.74            5,892.65            6,359.34
   919-0000 ACCR INT REC-SW-CONST                 234.10           634.88            2,413.67            2,647.77
   920-0000 ACCR INT REC-SW-TRANS ST               27.08           249.30              937.47              964.55
   921-0000 ACCR INT REC-WWT-CONST              2,455.04         3,874.23           21,437.27           23,892.31
   922-0000 ACCR INT REC-WWT-DS                 4,793.44        12,376.87           52,112.05           56,905.49

            SUB TOTAL                      $3,755,687.08    $2,303,277.86-        $339,928.54       $4,095,615.62

  1000-0000 INVENTORY-MATERIAL             $2,202,006.31        $9,288.74-        $179,887.39       $2,381,893.70
  1005-0000 INVENTORY-ITEM COST VARIAN                                                  10.02               10.02
  1010-0000 INVENTORY-FUELS                    48,480.44         2,070.36-             566.23-          47,914.21
  1020-0000 INVENTORY-CHEMICALS               302,029.25        25,228.90          145,603.19          447,632.44
  1040-0000 INVENTORY-VENDING MACHINE           8,781.13           173.51              877.93            9,659.06

            SUB TOTAL                      $2,561,297.13       $14,043.31         $325,812.30       $2,887,109.43

  1150-0000 PREPAID INSURANCE                 $75,068.25       $31,144.90-        $104,238.69         $179,306.94
  1160-0000 PREPAID OTHER                     425,725.57         9,221.13-           1,267.70          426,993.27
  1180-0000 DISCOUNTS                             327.31            27.28-             218.24-             109.07
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            SUB TOTAL                        $501,121.13       $40,393.31-        $105,288.15         $606,409.28

  1200-0000 LAND                             $398,860.90                                              $398,860.90
  1200-3134 LAND-04-GENERATORS                 38,000.00                                                38,000.00
  1200-3190 LAND-10-POLK STREET PUMP S         62,582.82                                                62,582.82
  1200-3606 LAND-00-LAND APP FAC              105,821.11                                               105,821.11
  1220-0000 FURNITURE                          98,135.33                                                98,135.33
  1220-2620 FURN-11-PROCESS CONTROL ER         53,583.88                                                53,583.88
  1220-2621 FURN-14-OFFICE IMPROVEMENT         14,584.90                                                14,584.90
  1220-2622 FURN 15 - OFFICE IMPROVEME         13,977.87                                                13,977.87
  1220-2623 FURN-16-OFFICE IMPROVEMENT         15,182.72                                                15,182.72
  1220-2624 FURN-18-OFFICE IMPROVEMENT         10,144.70                                                10,144.70
  1220-2625 FURN-19-OFFICE IMPROVEMENT         74,816.48                                                74,816.48
  1220-2626 FURN-21-OFFICE IMPROVEMENT                                               9,971.82            9,971.82
  1240-0000 EQUIPMENT                      22,373,254.96                                            22,373,254.96
  1240-2504 EQUIP-05-FOOD MIXER                 5,991.03                                                 5,991.03
  1240-2506 EQUIP-05-MATRESS EQUIP             16,124.10                                                16,124.10
  1240-3121 EQUIP-04-EMERGENCY RESP EQ         49,580.51                                                49,580.51
  1240-3617 EQUIP-05-LAND APP EQUIP            77,493.70                                                77,493.70
  1240-8219 EQUIP-05-COPIER                    16,462.70                                                16,462.70
  1240-8444 EQUIP-07-UPGRADE GPS UNITS         11,060.03                                                11,060.03
  1240-8724 EQUIP-05-LAB EQUIPMENT             24,732.03                                                24,732.03
  1240-8897 EQUIP-05-MAINT EQUIP               34,414.50                                                34,414.50
  1240-8898 EQUIP-06-CONVEYANC SPARES         313,249.34                                               313,249.34
  1240-8901 EQUIP-06-SCREW PUMP SPAR           61,853.27                                                61,853.27
  1240-8902 EQUIP-08-LAND APP SPREADER         41,540.00                                                41,540.00
  1240-8903 EQUIP-08-WELD TRUCK WELDER         13,184.97                                                13,184.97
  1240-8904 EQUIP-08-BIKE RACKS                 1,482.49                                                 1,482.49
  1240-8905 EQUIP-08-POWER TESING EQUI         53,115.59                                                53,115.59
  1240-8906 EQUIP-08-ENG PLOTTER               17,022.96                                                17,022.96
  1240-8907 EQUIP-09-GPS REPLACEMENTS          14,410.54                                                14,410.54
  1240-8910 EQUIP-10-GPS UNITS                  8,555.34                                                 8,555.34
  1240-8911 EQUIP-11-THERMAL IMAGING C          8,970.96                                                 8,970.96
  1240-8912 EQUIP-12-VIBRATION ANALYZE         12,435.41                                                12,435.41
  1240-8913 EQUIP-12-ISCO SAMPLERS WIT         11,520.59                                                11,520.59
  1240-8914 EQUIP-13-LAB STERILIZER            37,644.48                                                37,644.48
  1240-8915 EQUIP-14-ISCO SAMPLER REPL         11,019.43                                                11,019.43
  1240-8916 EQUIP-15-LAND APP EQUIPMEN         11,357.21                                                11,357.21
  1240-8917 EQUIP-15-MRC LOADER                28,400.22                                                28,400.22
  1240-8918 EQUIP-15-ATOMIC SPECTROSCO         58,965.21                                                58,965.21
  1240-8919 EQUIP-16-MERCURY ANALYZER          34,504.72                                                34,504.72
  1240-8920 EQUIP-16-SIMPLE DIST SYSTE         14,506.24                                                14,506.24
  1240-8921 EQUIP-17-BIOSOLIDS SPREADE         47,975.00                                                47,975.00
  1240-8922 EQUIP-17-BIOSOLIDS SPREADE         50,584.55                                                50,584.55
  1240-8923 EQUIP-17-OVERHEAD CHAIN OP         18,283.22                                                18,283.22
  1240-8924 EQUIP-17-SKIDSTEER REPLACE         50,030.27                                                50,030.27
  1240-8926 EQUIP-18-JOHN DEERE 204K L         70,925.00                                                70,925.00
  1240-8927 EQUIP-19-CEM SOLIDS ANALYZ          9,145.00                                                 9,145.00
  1240-8928 EQUIP-19-JOHN DEERE AG TRA         91,600.00                                                91,600.00
  1240-8929 EQUIP-19-SELF PRIMING SILE         38,435.00                                                38,435.00
  1240-8931 EQUIP-20-MANLIFT                   14,950.00                                                14,950.00
  1240-8932 EQUIP-20-WELLO THERMOMETER         63,435.33                                                63,435.33
  1240-8933 EQUIP-20-LAB DISHWASHER            15,839.98                             2,045.00-          13,794.98
  1240-8934 EQUIP-21-TRANSFER STATION          71,044.50                                                71,044.50
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  1240-8935 EQUIP-21-TRANSFER STATION         $20,849.50                                               $20,849.50
  1240-8936 EQUIP-21-ENGINEERING MOBIL         13,585.70                                                13,585.70
  1240-8937 EQUIP-21-LAB INDUCTIVELY C                                             103,170.11          103,170.11
  1240-8938 EQUIP-21-LAND APP LOADER                                               182,465.28          182,465.28
  1240-8939 EQUIP-21-CONVEYANCE TRAILE         14,415.00           987.93              987.93           15,402.93
  1240-8940 EQUIP-22-COLD STORAGE FORK                                              24,500.00           24,500.00
  1240-8941 EQUIP-22-TRANSFER STATION                                                  622.00              622.00
  1260-0000 COMPUTER                        2,030,045.00                                             2,030,045.00
  1260-8430 COMP-02-COMPUTER UPGRADE A        101,392.62                                               101,392.62
  1260-8431 COMP-03-COMPUTER UPGRAD            94,698.77                                                94,698.77
  1260-8432 COMP-03-DATA WAREHOUSE II          72,934.92                                                72,934.92
  1260-8433 COMP-04-COMP UPGRADES              89,266.77                                                89,266.77
  1260-8437 COMP-05-COMP & PHONE UPG          113,241.17                                               113,241.17
  1260-8451 COMP-07-COMPUTER UPGRADES          42,627.77                                                42,627.77
  1260-8452 COMP-08-COMPUTER UPGRADES          48,576.27                                                48,576.27
  1260-8601 COMP-12-SOLIDWORKS SOFTWAR         10,676.81                                                10,676.81
  1260-8602 COMP-12-PHONE SYSTEM REPLA         71,747.22                                                71,747.22
  1260-8603 COMP-13-SERVER AND SAN EXP         29,803.23                                                29,803.23
  1260-8604 COMP-14-EOPS SOFTWARE UPGR         21,651.19                                                21,651.19
  1260-8605 COMP-14-RICOH 8002 COPIER          20,509.31                                                20,509.31
  1260-8606 COMP-14-WINDOWS XP MACHINE         42,401.84                                                42,401.84
  1260-8608 COMP-15-DATA MINING AND AP         15,975.00                                                15,975.00
  1260-8609 COMP-15-LAWSON V10 UPGRADE        116,443.99                                               116,443.99
  1260-8610 COMP-15-NETWORK PROFESSION         80,530.95                                                80,530.95
  1260-8611 COMP-16-MPLS CIRCUIT EQUIP         50,810.45                                                50,810.45
  1260-8612 COMP-18-CIMPLICITY (SCADA)         98,961.78                                                98,961.78
  1260-8613 COMP-18-TAPE BACKUP REPLAC         54,266.06                                                54,266.06
  1260-8614 COMP-18-SHAREPOINT UPGRADE         67,055.00                                                67,055.00
  1260-8615 COMP-19-IT IMPR LAND APP D         64,563.50                                                64,563.50
  1260-8903 COMP-10-NETWORK SERVER UPG        134,514.06                                               134,514.06
  1260-8904 COMP-19-LAWSON ADFS                13,090.00                                                13,090.00
  1260-8905 COMP-20-EAM UPGRADE                15,307.50                             6,460.00           21,767.50
  1260-8906 COMP-20-VIRTUAL SERVER UPG        230,024.17                                               230,024.17
  1260-8907 COMP-20-EOPS UPGRADE              108,590.00                                               108,590.00
  1260-8908 COMP-20-COVID-19 TECH IMPR         54,488.92                                                54,488.92
  1260-8909 COMP-21-LABORATORY INFORMA         20,312.00           195.00            1,267.50           21,579.50
  1260-8910 COMP-22-CIMPLICITY UPGRADE                                              50,197.45           50,197.45
  1260-8913 COMP-22-SOLARWINDS IMPLEME                          41,936.25           41,936.25           41,936.25
  1280-0000 BUILDING                       73,980,668.12                                            73,980,668.12
  1280-3123 BLDG-04-SCANLON STORAGE            16,782.27                                                16,782.27
  1280-3131 BLDG-04-RR ST REPLACE             675,093.96                                               675,093.96
  1300-0000 IMPROVEMENTS                   45,544,209.35                                            45,544,209.35
  1300-2216 IMPROVE-01-TRANSFER STA IM        192,923.49                                               192,923.49
  1300-2217 IMPROVE-05-TRANS STA FLR           71,321.00                                                71,321.00
  1300-2453 IMPROVE-94-LF CLOSURE III             808.74                                                   808.74
  1300-2466 IMPROVE-01-LF MATL RECOVER        528,982.71                                               528,982.71
  1300-2467 IMPROVE-02-CLOSED LF PROG           2,611.46                                                 2,611.46
  1300-2507 IMPROVE-05-ORGANICS IMPRV          15,147.80                                                15,147.80
  1300-2508 IMPROVE-06-ORG SITE PROC           50,010.10                                                50,010.10
  1300-2509 IMPROVE-06-RECYCLING SHEDS         26,392.96                                                26,392.96
  1300-2510 IMPROVE-06-MRC FACILITY IM         37,318.88                                                37,318.88
  1300-2511 IMPROVE-06-MRC APPLIANCE P         39,842.14                                                39,842.14
  1300-2512 IMPROVE-07-MRC GATES & SEC         65,162.44                                                65,162.44
  1300-2513 IMPROVE-07-TRANSFER STATIO         98,670.49                                                98,670.49
  1300-2514 IMPROVE-07-RECYCLING SHEDS         10,558.10                                                10,558.10
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  1300-2515 IMPROVE-08-MRC DISPOSAL BA        $17,797.52                                               $17,797.52
  1300-2516 IMPROVE-08-TRANSFER STATIO         99,061.79                                                99,061.79
  1300-2517 IMPROVE-08-TR ST DIVERTER          16,900.00                                                16,900.00
  1300-2518 IMPROVE-08-ORGANICS LOADER          7,668.00                                                 7,668.00
  1300-2519 IMPROVE-08-HHW DOOR MODS A          7,941.00                                                 7,941.00
  1300-2520 IMPROVE-09-MRC E-WASTE BUI         30,784.67                                                30,784.67
  1300-2521 IMPROVE-08-MRC APPLIANCE L         41,506.58                                                41,506.58
  1300-2522 IMPROVE-09-ORGANICS BLOWER          7,022.76                                                 7,022.76
  1300-2523 IMPROVE-09-MRC FORKLIFT            14,014.06                                                14,014.06
  1300-2524 IMPROVE-09-MRC SEWER PIPEL          4,121.84                                                 4,121.84
  1300-2525 IMPROVE-10-COMPOST FACILIT        264,058.70                                               264,058.70
  1300-2526 IMPROVE-10-MRC ELECTRONICS         10,537.89                                                10,537.89
  1300-2527 IMPROVE-10-MRC ELECTRICAL          10,712.36                                                10,712.36
  1300-2528 IMPROVE-10-TR STA SCALE EL         44,467.37                                                44,467.37
  1300-2529 IMPROVE-11-COMPOST BAGGER          24,950.58                                                24,950.58
  1300-2530 IMPROVE-11-COMPOST PAD ELE          1,743.23                                                 1,743.23
  1300-2531 IMPROVE-11-MRC LIGHTING            25,860.16                                                25,860.16
  1300-2532 IMPROVE-11-HHW PAINT BULKE         14,138.83                                                14,138.83
  1300-2533 IMPROVE-11-TR STA SCALE RE         26,561.25                                                26,561.25
  1300-2534 IMPROVE-11-TRANS STA ATTEN          2,665.65                                                 2,665.65
  1300-2535 IMPROVE-12-HHW VENTILATION         23,300.05                                                23,300.05
  1300-2536 IMPROVE-12-PAINT BULKER TR          4,275.00                                                 4,275.00
  1300-2537 IMPROVE-12-MRC STORMWATER          67,615.35                                                67,615.35
  1300-2538 IMPROVE-13-HHW REUSE FACIL         74,513.57                                                74,513.57
  1300-2540 IMPROVE-13-TR STA INTERIOR         62,845.78                                                62,845.78
  1300-2541 IMPROVE-13-HHW ROOF RAILIN         24,199.41                                                24,199.41
  1300-2542 IMPROVE-13-MRC BARRIER WAL         52,536.97                                                52,536.97
  1300-2543 IMPROVE-14-SOLID WASTE SOF         58,103.62                                                58,103.62
  1300-2544 IMPROVE-14-TRANSFER STATIO        101,913.62                                               101,913.62
  1300-2545 IMPROVE-14-TRANSFER STATIO         42,319.66                                                42,319.66
  1300-2546 IMPROVE-14-MRC REUSE FACIL         72,434.00                                                72,434.00
  1300-2547 IMPROVE-15-TRANSFER STATIO         88,332.36                                                88,332.36
  1300-2548 IMPROVE-15-MRC TRAFFIC FLO         41,287.50                                                41,287.50
  1300-2549 IMPROVE-16-YW SITE ENTRANC         32,267.05                                                32,267.05
  1300-2550 IMPROVE-16-MRC REUSE BUILD         29,326.92                                                29,326.92
  1300-2551 IMPROVE-17-TRANSFER STATIO         58,966.17                                                58,966.17
  1300-2552 IMPROVE-17-MRC LIFT & LOAD         17,471.26                                                17,471.26
  1300-2553 IMPROVE-17-MRC OPERATIONAL         71,074.90                                                71,074.90
  1300-2554 IMPROVE-17-MRC STORMWATER           5,510.00                                                 5,510.00
  1300-2555 IMPROVE-18-MRC LOCKER ROOM         20,745.11                                                20,745.11
  1300-2556 IMPROVE-18-TRANSFER STATIO        101,791.27                                               101,791.27
  1300-2557 IMPROVE-18-MRC SEWER               16,781.11                                                16,781.11
  1300-2558 IMPROVE-18-MRC SURFACE IMP        167,491.00                                               167,491.00
  1300-2559 IMPROVE-18-TRANSFER STATIO         66,186.00                                                66,186.00
  1300-2560 IMPROVE-19-MRC TRAFFIC/CUS        249,942.16                                               249,942.16
  1300-2561 IMPROVE-19-HHW YARD IMPROV        217,020.00                                               217,020.00
  1300-2562 IMPROVE-19-YW SITE GRADING         11,596.60                                                11,596.60
  1300-2563 IMPROVE-19-TRANSER STATION         54,501.61                                                54,501.61
  1300-2565 IMPROVE-19-TRANSFER STATIO          4,428.00                                                 4,428.00
  1300-2566 IMPROVE-19-HHW DOOR EXPANS         15,375.00                                                15,375.00
  1300-2567 IMPROVE-19-TRANSFER STATIO         15,300.00                                                15,300.00
  1300-2568 IMPROVE-19-MRC FACILITY OP          4,158.50                                                 4,158.50
  1300-2569 IMPROVE-20-MRC E-WASTE BUI        104,549.00                                               104,549.00
  1300-2570 IMPROVE-20-MRC SHOP BLDG S         32,954.00                                                32,954.00
  1300-2571 IMPROVE-20-MRC CAMERA SYST         30,106.89                                                30,106.89
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  1300-2572 IMPROVE-20-HHW HVAC CONTRO        $15,480.00                                               $15,480.00
  1300-2573 IMPROVE-20-YW SITE SURFACE         12,054.38                                                12,054.38
  1300-2575 IMPROVE-20-TRANSFER STATIO         52,710.29                                                52,710.29
  1300-2576 IMPROVE-20-SW MANAGEMENT P         13,666.46        52,109.98           86,567.50          100,233.96
  1300-2577 IMPROVE-21-YW CONDUIT IMPR         16,910.00                                                16,910.00
  1300-2578 IMPROVE-21-TRANSFER STATIO         50,834.00                                                50,834.00
  1300-2579 IMPROVE-21-YW SITE SURFACE         13,568.00                                                13,568.00
  1300-2581 IMPROVE-21-HHW HAZARDOUS W                                               8,372.50            8,372.50
  1300-2582 IMPROVE-21-HHW / TRANSFER          14,360.00                                                14,360.00
  1300-2583 IMPROVE-21-ORGANICS SITE W         13,654.10                                                13,654.10
  1300-2625 IMPROVE-03-HHW SAFETY               6,392.60                                                 6,392.60
  1300-2626 IMPROVE-03-HHW SW SERV             15,000.40                                                15,000.40
  1300-2627 IMPROVE-04-HHW/YW IMPROV           24,960.53                                                24,960.53
  1300-2628 IMPROVE-05-FLOOR RESEAL             9,213.89                                                 9,213.89
  1300-3026 IMPROVE-00-TANK DRAINAGE          153,816.37                                               153,816.37
  1300-3035 IMPROVE-01-INFLUENT PUMPIN        422,697.23                                               422,697.23
  1300-3041 IMPROVE-02-PROC CONTROL           124,796.81                                               124,796.81
  1300-3042 IMPROVE-02-BIO FILTER             120,526.62                                               120,526.62
  1300-3045 IMPROVE-03-SECONDARY SETTL        786,421.94                                               786,421.94
  1300-3046 IMPROVE-03-INFL CHANNEL            74,619.99                                                74,619.99
  1300-3049 IMPROVE-03-DAFT POLY DRY           80,972.55                                                80,972.55
  1300-3050 IMPROVE-03-HVAC IMPROVE         1,444,358.78                                             1,444,358.78
  1300-3053 IMPROVE-03-LIFTING BEAMS           16,121.82                                                16,121.82
  1300-3054 IMPROVE-03-MAINT EQUIP             29,944.47                                                29,944.47
  1300-3055 IMPROVE-03-PRIM ELEMENTS          104,605.99                                               104,605.99
  1300-3057 IMPROVE-03-ROOF VENTILAT           32,125.86                                                32,125.86
  1300-3058 IMPROVE-03-SITE IMPROVE            85,399.33                                                85,399.33
  1300-3060 IMPROVE-03-WWT GENERAL             30,363.89                                                30,363.89
  1300-3061 IMPROVE-04-SEPTIC DUMP MOD          8,000.00                                                 8,000.00
  1300-3062 IMPROVE-04-VALVE ACTUATORS         62,264.71                                                62,264.71
  1300-3063 IMPROVE-04-PLASTIC REMOV          146,992.87                                               146,992.87
  1300-3064 IMPROVE-04-WWT GENERAL             74,981.96                                                74,981.96
  1300-3065 IMPROVE-04-FLUOC TNK WEI          131,693.62                                               131,693.62
  1300-3067 IMPROVE-04-BIOSOLIDS SUST         150,775.60                                               150,775.60
  1300-3068 IMPROVE-04-THICKENER               86,092.50                                                86,092.50
  1300-3069 IMPROVE-04 PRIM ELEM & SEN         71,832.01                                                71,832.01
  1300-3070 IMPROVE-04-SITE IMPROVE           145,477.15                                               145,477.15
  1300-3071 IMPROVE-05-BIOFILTER              173,876.98                                               173,876.98
  1300-3072 IMPROVE-05-CHANNEL IMPRV        1,961,184.24                                             1,961,184.24
  1300-3073 IMPROVE-05-DISINFECTION         1,679,457.32                                             1,679,457.32
  1300-3074 IMPROVE-05-CONCRETE RPR           100,377.85                                               100,377.85
  1300-3075 IMPROVE-05-BOILER BURNER          192,218.94                                               192,218.94
  1300-3076 IMPROVE-05-WWT GENERAL             91,471.88                                                91,471.88
  1300-3077 IMPROVE-05-PROC CONTROL            74,224.89                                                74,224.89
  1300-3078 IMPROVE-05-DIGESTER PILOT          30,000.00                                                30,000.00
  1300-3079 IMPROVE-06-FLOCCULATION         3,847,077.46                                             3,847,077.46
  1300-3080 IMPROVE-06-MULTIMEDIA FIL       1,965,930.89                                             1,965,930.89
  1300-3081 IMPROVE-06-CATHODIC PROTE          20,907.57                                                20,907.57
  1300-3082 IMPROVE-06-SUBSTATION UPGR         49,767.00                                                49,767.00
  1300-3083 IMPROVE-06-PLANT EQUIP             81,652.04                                                81,652.04
  1300-3084 IMPROVE-06-SITE IMPR & UPG         61,707.03                                                61,707.03
  1300-3085 IMPROVE-06-WW PROC IMPR &         105,413.90                                               105,413.90
  1300-3086 IMPROVE-06-INSTR IMPR & UP         44,311.04                                                44,311.04
  1300-3087 IMPROVE-06-SEC CLARIFIER C        262,013.45                                               262,013.45
  1300-3090 IMPROVE-07-OCTOPUS-CENTRIF         19,280.00                                                19,280.00
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  1300-3091 IMPROVE-07-BIOFILTER DESIG        $51,420.00                                               $51,420.00
  1300-3092 IMPROVE-07-SEC CLARIFIER B        495,601.86                                               495,601.86
  1300-3093 IMPROVE-07-SEC CLAR PHASE         247,162.22                                               247,162.22
  1300-3094 IMPROVE-08-SCREW PUMP VIBR         13,597.07                                                13,597.07
  1300-3095 IMPROVE-08-ODOR/VENT SYSTE        322,981.51                                               322,981.51
  1300-3096 IMPROVE-08-SODIUM BISULFIT         18,426.09                                                18,426.09
  1300-3097 IMPROVE-08-STREET LIGHT RE         31,555.75                                                31,555.75
  1300-3098 IMPROVE-08-SAFETY B8 TANK          56,022.45                                                56,022.45
  1300-3099 IMPROVE-08-DISINFECTION SA         12,401.93                                                12,401.93
  1300-3107 IMPROVE-02-DIVISION D UPGR      2,501,686.22                                             2,501,686.22
  1300-3109 IMPROVE-02-I/I REDUCTION           79,781.33                                                79,781.33
  1300-3110 IMPROVE-02-INTERCEPT TELEV         59,850.00                                                59,850.00
  1300-3113 IMPROVE-02-H'TOWN INT RELO        111,736.00                                               111,736.00
  1300-3114 IMPROVE-03-CONVEY MSTR PLN        378,224.72                                               378,224.72
  1300-3116 IMPROVE-03-INTERCEPT CLN           90,667.50                                                90,667.50
  1300-3118 IMPROVE-03-OVERFLW ALTERN          21,588.46                                                21,588.46
  1300-3119 IMPROVE-03-POLK STA UPGR          102,971.02                                               102,971.02
  1300-3124 IMPROVE-04-ENDION VFD              70,228.94                                                70,228.94
  1300-3125 IMPROVE-04-DIMMINUTERS             30,718.90                                                30,718.90
  1300-3126 IMPROVE-04-BIOFILTER MTCE          37,273.44                                                37,273.44
  1300-3127 IMPROVE-04-CONVEYANCE IMP          92,394.73                                                92,394.73
  1300-3128 IMPROVE-04-INTERCEPT INSP         123,108.28                                               123,108.28
  1300-3129 IMPROVE-04-BRISTOL ST WET         594,241.49                                               594,241.49
  1300-3130 IMPROVE-04-PUMP STA I&C UP      1,081,930.11                                             1,081,930.11
  1300-3132 IMPROVE-04-POLK ST INTERC         421,974.20                                               421,974.20
  1300-3133 IMPROVE-91-MISC CONVEY IMP        187,396.93                                               187,396.93
  1300-3134 IMPROVE-04-BACKUP POWER         7,027,604.64                                             7,027,604.64
  1300-3135 IMPROVE-05-OVERFLOW STRUCT        587,017.50                                               587,017.50
  1300-3136 IMPROVE-05 CLEAN INTERCEPT         83,604.72                                                83,604.72
  1300-3137 IMPROVE-05 REPL LAKESIDE P         34,068.00                                                34,068.00
  1300-3139 IMPROVE-05-CONVEYANCE IMP          72,966.35                                                72,966.35
  1300-3140 IMPROVE-05-TRINITY RD CROS        103,295.87                                               103,295.87
  1300-3141 IMPROVE-05-DSGN FOR 2006          278,878.54                                               278,878.54
  1300-3142 IMPROVE-06-KNWL CK REHAB        1,571,758.73                                             1,571,758.73
  1300-3143 IMPROVE-06-LS OVERFLOW            389,476.99                                               389,476.99
  1300-3144 IMPROVE-06-ONEOTA P.S.          2,374,825.02                                             2,374,825.02
  1300-3145 IMPROVE-06-CONVEYANCE IMP         129,994.32                                               129,994.32
  1300-3146 IMPROVE-06-SAPPI SURGE PON        108,187.10                                               108,187.10
  1300-3147 IMPROVE-06-2007 CAP IMPR P         28,462.21                                                28,462.21
  1300-3148 IMPROVE-06-DIV C/CN RR CRO        240,390.75                                               240,390.75
  1300-3149 IMPROVE-07-DIV D PIPELINE       2,424,500.71                                             2,424,500.71
  1300-3151 IMPROVE-07-PREFAB PUMP STA         30,608.93                                                30,608.93
  1300-3153 IMPROVE-07-PROCTOR METER S         25,950.00                                                25,950.00
  1300-3154 IMPROVE-07-SPARE CONV TRAN         57,844.27                                                57,844.27
  1300-3155 IMPROVE-07-HIGH CAP PUMP V         30,117.92                                                30,117.92
  1300-3156 IMPROVE-08-CMOM IMPL-SYS C        311,166.11                                               311,166.11
  1300-3157 IMPROVE-08-CONV VIBR SENSO         15,072.23                                                15,072.23
  1300-3158 IMPROVE-08-FLOW MONITORING         54,982.19                                                54,982.19
  1300-3159 IMPROVE-08-UPPER SCANLON I      1,015,386.88                                             1,015,386.88
  1300-3160 IMPROVE-08-SCANLON UNMETER         68,123.46                                                68,123.46
  1300-3161 IMPROVE-08-SCANLON PUMP ST      2,369,371.35                                             2,369,371.35
  1300-3162 IMPROVE-08-HERMANTOWN INTE        150,114.88                                               150,114.88
  1300-3163 IMPROVE-08-GENERAL INTERCE         31,821.36                                                31,821.36
  1300-3164 IMPROVE-08-BAYVIEW/PROCTOR         80,405.02                                                80,405.02
  1300-3165 IMPROVE-08-INTERCEPTOR ACC         74,010.11                                                74,010.11
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  1300-3166 IMPROVE-08-WEST INTERCEPTO        $15,385.00                                               $15,385.00
  1300-3167 IMPROVE-08-ATV DISCRETIONA         13,152.75                                                13,152.75
  1300-3168 IMPROVE-08-OFFICE FURNTIUR         27,916.19                                                27,916.19
  1300-3169 IMPROVE-08-TRANSFORMER REP         92,884.04                                                92,884.04
  1300-3170 IMPROVE-08-WEST INTERCEPTO         56,951.39                                                56,951.39
  1300-3171 IMPROVE-08-KNOWLTON CREEK          11,411.95                                                11,411.95
  1300-3172 IMPROVE-08-PIKE LAKE PUMP          50,096.86                                                50,096.86
  1300-3173 IMPROVE-08-BLDG 9 CONFEREN            879.65                                                   879.65
  1300-3174 IMPROVE-08-PROCTOR INTERCE        295,548.85                                               295,548.85
  1300-3175 IMPROVE-08-O2 MIXER PROG/R        114,520.03                                               114,520.03
  1300-3176 IMPROVE-08-LIGHTING IMPROV          2,690.40                                                 2,690.40
  1300-3177 IMPROVE-08-PUMP STATION EN         32,742.70                                                32,742.70
  1300-3178 IMPROVE-08-HYDRAULIC MODEL         48,365.29                                                48,365.29
  1300-3179 IMPROVE-08-SAPPI SURGE PON         48,586.59                                                48,586.59
  1300-3180 IMPROVE-08-DISCHARGE PRESS         16,657.66                                                16,657.66
  1300-3181 IMPROVE-08-DIGESTER REHAB         468,849.09                                               468,849.09
  1300-3182 IMPROVE-08-WW SERV MASTER         134,538.95                                               134,538.95
  1300-3183 IMPROVE-08-CMOM PROGRAM DE         68,960.02                                                68,960.02
  1300-3184 IMPROVE-09-LIFTING BEAMS/H         33,389.56                                                33,389.56
  1300-3185 IMPROVE-09-INTER REHAB (HE        125,366.79                                               125,366.79
  1300-3186 IMPROVE-09-HERMANTOWN FLOW        345,773.77                                               345,773.77
  1300-3187 IMPROVE-09-PROCESS CONTROL      1,369,580.48                                             1,369,580.48
  1300-3188 IMPROVE-09-MSTR PLAN 02 PL        155,789.98                                               155,789.98
  1300-3190 IMPROVE-09-POLK ST PUMP ST      5,079,695.20                                             5,079,695.20
  1300-3191 IMPROVE-09-BIOGAS UTILIZAT         43,824.00                                                43,824.00
  1300-3192 IMPROVE-09-AIR SCOUR AUTOM          3,254.78                                                 3,254.78
  1300-3193 IMPROVE-09-DISINFECTION           238,839.08                                               238,839.08
  1300-3194 IMPROVE-09-CAMERA SYSTEM           12,930.71                                                12,930.71
  1300-3195 IMPROVE-09-AIR RELEASE VAL         18,914.90                                                18,914.90
  1300-3197 IMPROVE-09-GARY PUMP STATI        915,639.16                                               915,639.16
  1300-3198 IMPROVE-09-ELEVATOR-CODE I          7,800.01                                                 7,800.01
  1300-3199 IMPROVE-08-FUEL OIL METERS          3,082.30                                                 3,082.30
  1300-3200 IMPROVE-09-RAILROAD STREET        333,138.97                                               333,138.97
  1300-3201 IMPROVE-09-BLDG 2 CONTROL           2,940.00                                                 2,940.00
  1300-3202 IMPROVE-09-BLDG 10 LIGHTIN         46,542.55                                                46,542.55
  1300-3203 IMPROVE-09-MERCURY ANALYZE         17,764.77                                                17,764.77
  1300-3204 IMPROVE-09-ARC FLASH SAFET          7,389.80                                                 7,389.80
  1300-3205 IMPROVE-09-CLOQUET SAMPLIN             59.00                                                    59.00
  1300-3206 IMRPOVE-09-CONCRETE REPAIR         35,675.00                                                35,675.00
  1300-3207 IMPROVE-09-SKIMMER DRIVE            8,201.58                                                 8,201.58
  1300-3208 IMPROVE-09-RIDGEVIEW ROAD          15,986.63                                                15,986.63
  1300-3209 IMPROVE-09-DOME FALL PROTE         13,306.02                                                13,306.02
  1300-3210 IMPROVE-10-HVAC BLDG 11 EV            600.00                                                   600.00
  1300-3211 IMPROVE-10-HERMANTOWN/WOOD        774,624.04                                               774,624.04
  1300-3212 IMPROVE-10-PIKE LAKE STORA        991,190.25                                               991,190.25
  1300-3213 IMPROVE-10-INFOR MAINT MNG        140,478.66                                               140,478.66
  1300-3214 IMPROVE-09-ZOOM CAMERA             16,843.51                                                16,843.51
  1300-3216 IMPROVE-10-ELECTRICAL RELI      2,235,959.43                                             2,235,959.43
  1300-3217 IMPROVE-10-BIOFILTER HUMID         16,603.10                                                16,603.10
  1300-3218 IMPROVE-10-LOW PRESSURE AI        316,232.78                                               316,232.78
  1300-3220 IMPROVE-10-AIR RELEASE VAL         22,132.10                                                22,132.10
  1300-3221 IMPROVE-10-EIM ACTUATORS           25,353.18                                                25,353.18
  1300-3222 IMPROVE-10-RAILROAD STREET        151,571.55                                               151,571.55
  1300-3223 IMPROVE-10-TRANSFER STATIO         43,248.04                                                43,248.04
  1300-3224 IMPROVE-10-ENERGY METRICS          12,377.69                                                12,377.69
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  1300-3225 IMPROVE-10-FLAG POLE               $5,000.04                                                $5,000.04
  1300-3227 IMPROVE-10-BUILDING 13 IMP         37,353.04                                                37,353.04
  1300-3232 IMPROVE-11-PROCTOR INTERCE        479,363.44                                               479,363.44
  1300-3233 IMPROVE-10-CETAC ENVIRONME          4,923.30                                                 4,923.30
  1300-3234 IMPROVE-11-MIDWAY TWN METE         64,208.73                                                64,208.73
  1300-3235 IMPROVE-11-SCANLON INTERCE     10,508,690.57                                            10,508,690.57
  1300-3236 IMPROVE-11-CMMS INTEGRATIO        645,789.42                                               645,789.42
  1300-3237 IMPROVE-11-HEADWORKS GRIT      10,958,600.96                                            10,958,600.96
  1300-3238 IMPROVE-11-DIGESTER #2 REH        418,117.18                                               418,117.18
  1300-3239 IMPROVE-11-FACILITY WIDE H        145,551.41                                               145,551.41
  1300-3240 IMPROVE-11-SEPTIC AREA DEW         50,822.00                                                50,822.00
  1300-3241 IMPROVE-11-ROOFTOP RAMP AN         92,091.00                                                92,091.00
  1300-3242 IMPROVE-11-FORCEMAIN INSPE         21,701.30                                                21,701.30
  1300-3243 IMPROVE-11-PLANT PAVING IM         31,029.70                                                31,029.70
  1300-3244 IMPROVE-12-O2 PLANT COMPRE         14,419.56                                                14,419.56
  1300-3245 IMPROVE-11-THICKNER COVER          51,462.18                                                51,462.18
  1300-3246 IMPROVE-12-CLOQUET (DIV F)      4,394,846.76                                             4,394,846.76
  1300-3247 IMPROVE-12-MAKI RD ARV ISO        150,406.83                                               150,406.83
  1300-3248 IMPROVE-11-BIOFILTER MEDIA        180,468.30                                               180,468.30
  1300-3250 IMPROVE-12-ENERGY RECOVERY         50,814.31                                                50,814.31
  1300-3251 IMPROVE-11-PLANT PIPING           108,302.87                                               108,302.87
  1300-3252 IMPROVE-11-CONCRETE REPAIR        149,885.05                                               149,885.05
  1300-3253 IMPROVE-13-DISINFECTION ST        828,170.33                                               828,170.33
  1300-3257 IMPROVE-12-CODE WIRING (PI         35,564.03                                                35,564.03
  1300-3258 IMPROVE-11-BLDG 2 OPERATOR         17,391.05                                                17,391.05
  1300-3263 IMPROVE-13-TANK DRAINAGE P        118,279.30                                               118,279.30
  1300-3267 IMPROVE-12-LAND APP GIS            98,758.91                                                98,758.91
  1300-3269 IMPROVE-13-ENDION COMMINUT        349,643.71                                               349,643.71
  1300-3270 IMPROVE-12-REACTOR INFLUEN         47,475.13                                                47,475.13
  1300-3272 IMPROVE-12-SHELVING                 9,866.43                                                 9,866.43
  1300-3273 IMPROVE-12-BLDG 8 OFFICE F          7,626.67                                                 7,626.67
  1300-3276 IMPROVE-13-ISOLATION VALVE         52,707.99                                                52,707.99
  1300-3285 IMPROVE-13-BOILER EMERGENC         13,887.68                                                13,887.68
  1300-3291 IMPROVE-13-DISINFECTION OP        162,084.34                                               162,084.34
  1300-3300 IMPROVE-13-MIS OFFICE IMPR         40,980.88                                                40,980.88
  1300-3301 IMPROVE-12-OXYGEN PLANT EF        387,184.56                                               387,184.56
  1300-3303 IMPROVE-13-BIOFILTER FAN D         27,389.57                                                27,389.57
  1300-3304 IMPROVE-14-BIOGAS CONDITIO     11,530,388.58                                            11,530,388.58
  1300-3305 IMPROVE-14-COLLECTION SYST        140,433.86                                               140,433.86
  1300-3306 IMPROVE-14-MISC INTERCEPTO      1,483,188.17                                             1,483,188.17
  1300-3307 IMPROVE-14-REACTOR DECK EX         61,145.00                                                61,145.00
  1300-3308 IMPROVE-14-ESKO PUMP STATI      2,934,860.71                                             2,934,860.71
  1300-3309 IMPROVE-14-PUMPING STATION         10,106.10                                                10,106.10
  1300-3311 IMPROVE-14-SCANLON GARAGE          11,966.75                                                11,966.75
  1300-3312 IMPROVE-14-DAVIT ARM BASE          38,037.79                                                38,037.79
  1300-3313 IMPROVE-14-CLARIFIER INVES      1,642,956.80                                             1,642,956.80
  1300-3314 IMPROVE-14-FERRIC CHLORIDE         12,952.55                                                12,952.55
  1300-3316 IMPROVE-14-DRIOX LOADOUT P         39,172.94                                                39,172.94
  1300-3318 IMPROVE-14-LIFTING BEAM IM          9,156.51                                                 9,156.51
  1300-3319 IMPROVE-14-SCREW PUMP EVAL         26,582.22                                                26,582.22
  1300-3320 IMPROVE-14-PLANT HEAT PROJ        102,499.25                                               102,499.25
  1300-3321 IMPROVE-14-CLARIFIER/FLOC          15,972.74                                                15,972.74
  1300-3322 IMPROVE-14-MANHOLE COVER R         26,398.13                                                26,398.13
  1300-3323 IMPROVE-15-SCANLON MOTOR R         47,841.87                                                47,841.87
  1300-3324 IMPROVE-15-LIGHTING KNOWLT         44,293.00                                                44,293.00
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  1300-3325 IMPROVE-15-SCANLON DIV D P     $4,873,154.93                                            $4,873,154.93
  1300-3326 IMPROVE-15-JOY COMPRESSOR          22,547.00                                                22,547.00
  1300-3327 IMPROVE-15-UTILITY/ENERGY          25,000.00                                                25,000.00
  1300-3328 IMPROVE-15-BLDG 11 ROLLUP          40,000.00                                                40,000.00
  1300-3329 IMPROVE-15-O2 REACTOR EVAL        209,225.80                            38,372.64          247,598.44
  1300-3330 IMPROVE-14-HIGH STRENGTH W         70,460.00                                                70,460.00
  1300-3331 IMPROVE-15-BLDG 11 DRIVE T         10,691.00                                                10,691.00
  1300-3332 IMPROVE-15-ROOFTOP FALL PR        170,279.63                                               170,279.63
  1300-3333 IMRPOVE-15-KNOWLTON LIFTIN        114,375.00                                               114,375.00
  1300-3334 IMPROVE-16-LAKESIDE INTERC        396,332.45                                               396,332.45
  1300-3335 IMPROVE-15-BOARD ROOM AUDI         22,733.64                                                22,733.64
  1300-3336 IMPROVE-16-SCREW PUMP IMPR        779,038.33                                               779,038.33
  1300-3337 IMPROVE-16-WRENSHALL PUMP         968,833.17                                               968,833.17
  1300-3338 IMPROVE-16-INTERCEPTOR ASS         70,000.00                                                70,000.00
  1300-3339 IMPROVE-15-PLANT WATER/WAS        374,658.26       115,957.80          115,957.80          490,616.06
  1300-3341 IMPROVE-15-OXYGEN PLANT -      16,660,185.56                           524,978.38-      16,135,207.18
  1300-3344 IMPROVE-15-EAST INTERCEPTO        189,349.50                                               189,349.50
  1300-3345 IMPROVE-16-FACILTY & SITE         127,492.25                                               127,492.25
  1300-3346 IMPROVE-16-IT IMPROVEMENTS        889,234.25                                               889,234.25
  1300-3349 IMPROVE-95-CLQ FLOW MONITO         28,387.44                                                28,387.44
  1300-3350 IMPROVE-16-LEVEL/FLOW SENS         20,599.65                                                20,599.65
  1300-3360 IMPROVE-96-GARY PUMP STA          706,107.25                                               706,107.25
  1300-3362 IMPROVE-17-MISC INTERCEPTO      2,118,012.70                                             2,118,012.70
  1300-3366 IMPROVE-17-SCANLON INTERCE      2,069,099.44                                             2,069,099.44
  1300-3367 IMPROVE-17-SCREW PUMP IMPR        678,051.19                                               678,051.19
  1300-3368 IMPROVE-17-SCANLON INTERCE      2,345,794.62                                             2,345,794.62
  1300-3376 IMPROVE-17-BIOGAS CLEAN CO         55,010.00                                                55,010.00
  1300-3377 IMPROVE-17-FERRIC IMPROVEM         10,840.80                                                10,840.80
  1300-3381 IMPROVE-17-REDUNDANT O2 AN         18,660.31                                                18,660.31
  1300-3385 IMPROVE-18-CHP MAIN SWITCH      4,049,647.44                            98,952.35-       3,950,695.09
  1300-3391 IMPROVE-17-HYPERCONVERGE I        296,895.43                                               296,895.43
  1300-3392 IMPROVE-00-COLLECT SYS            196,103.63                                               196,103.63
  1300-3399 IMPROVE-01-I/I REDUCTION           97,235.00                                                97,235.00
  1300-3400 IMPROVE-17-SECONDARY CLARI      4,520,671.30                                             4,520,671.30
  1300-3401 IMPROVE-18-ELEVATOR CODE I         96,552.00                                                96,552.00
  1300-3402 IMPROVE-18-CLOQUET PUMP ST        994,200.85                                               994,200.85
  1300-3403 IMPROVE-18-SCANLON PUMP ST        459,261.87                                               459,261.87
  1300-3405 IMPROVE-19-CHP - BIOGAS EN        933,045.49       241,489.02        1,629,607.96        2,562,653.45
  1300-3406 IMPROVE-18-PA SYSTEM REPLA         44,208.75        45,817.50          529,227.50          573,436.25
  1300-3407 IMPROVE-18-BLDG 11 MCC AND         17,242.00                                                17,242.00
  1300-3408 IMPROVE-19-IT IMPROVEMENTS          8,871.60                                                 8,871.60
  1300-3409 IMPROVE-19-HERMANTOWN INTE        189,026.39                                               189,026.39
  1300-3410 IMPROVE-19-MISC INTERCEPTO      1,747,998.47                                             1,747,998.47
  1300-3411 IMPROVE-19-CCTV EQUIPMENT,        323,222.72                                               323,222.72
  1300-3412 IMPROVE-19-MISC FORCEMAIN         830,921.56     1,246,824.58        3,840,654.43        4,671,575.99
  1300-3413 IMPROVE-19-GARY PUMP IMPRO         55,224.38                                                55,224.38
  1300-3414 IMPROVE-19-SCREW PUMP IMPR        361,300.00                                               361,300.00
  1300-3415 IMPROVE-19-IT IMPROVEMENTS         45,000.00                                                45,000.00
  1300-3416 IMPROVE-19-ROOF REPLACEMEN        257,465.00                                               257,465.00
  1300-3417 IMPROVE-19-BOILER PROGRAMM        113,408.41                                               113,408.41
  1300-3418 IMPROVE-19-WRENSHALL GENER         81,549.00                                                81,549.00
  1300-3419 IMPROVE-19-BLDG 9 IMPROVEM        769,011.06                                               769,011.06
  1300-3420 IMPROVE-19-PLANT PROCESS P        219,570.96                                               219,570.96
  1300-3421 IMPROVE-19-INSULATED GARAG         12,000.00                                                12,000.00
  1300-3422 IMPROVE-20-WEST INTERCEPTO         58,561.71                                                58,561.71
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  1300-3423 IMPROVE-20-HERMANTOWN INTE     $1,536,517.48                           $13,537.75       $1,550,055.23
  1300-3424 IMPROVE-20-THICKENER & ODO        116,582.10        45,151.43          389,820.75          506,402.85
  1300-3426 IMPROVE-20-BLDG 11 TRUCK D        638,409.22                                               638,409.22
  1300-3427 IMPROVE-20-CLOQUET PUMP ST        118,026.33                                               118,026.33
  1300-3429 IMPROVE-20-AST/UST REPLACE         89,511.56                            15,821.66-          73,689.90
  1300-3431 IMPROVE-20-LIGHTING CONTRO         72,146.67                                                72,146.67
  1300-3433 IMPROVE-20-PUMP STATION GE        155,913.70                                               155,913.70
  1300-3440 IMPROVE-20-CLOQUET INTERCE                                              57,143.25           57,143.25
  1300-3441 IMPROVE-20-VACTOR TRUCK DI        265,719.00                                               265,719.00
  1300-3447 IMPROVE-02-INCIN DEMO              51,114.39                                                51,114.39
  1300-3448 IMPROVE-20-PLANT AIR SYSTE        442,141.33         3,506.83          125,973.08          568,114.41
  1300-3449 IMPROVE-20-SCREW PUMP IMPR        260,000.00                           180,239.41          440,239.41
  1300-3450 IMPROVE-20-CHLORINE ANALYZ         12,114.48                                                12,114.48
  1300-3452 IMPROVE-20-KNOWLTON CREEK         352,980.74                            34,125.96          387,106.70
  1300-3453 IMPROVE-21-MANHOLE IMPROVE         83,983.00                                                83,983.00
  1300-3454 IMPROVE-21-HEADWORKS PLC/H         12,438.30                                                12,438.30
  1300-3455 IMPROVE-21-WRENSHALL FORCE         27,935.25       134,535.91          156,621.83          184,557.08
  1300-3456 IMPROVE-21-MERCURY REDUCTI        160,262.08                             7,102.89          167,364.97
  1300-3457 IMPROVE-21-VILLAGE OF OLIV         25,919.79                                                25,919.79
  1300-3460 IMPROVE-21-CENTRIFUGE CONT         48,349.55                            57,018.80          105,368.35
  1300-3462 IMPROVE-21-FACILITY & SITE         68,900.00                                                68,900.00
  1300-3464 IMPROVE-21-SITE IMPROVEMEN         17,274.00                                                17,274.00
  1300-3465 IMPROVE-21-PUMP STATION EV        259,334.70       266,901.11-          68,108.80          327,443.50
  1300-3466 IMPROVE-21-VALVES FOR COUR         26,180.00                                                26,180.00
  1300-3467 IMPROVE-21-WIRELESS FOR SM            159.99                            20,338.00           20,497.99
  1300-3468 IMPROVE-21-BLDG 9 AIR COND         17,125.00                            26,501.21           43,626.21
  1300-3469 IMPROVE-22-CARLTON PUMP ST         15,318.28        31,895.79          225,542.14          240,860.42
  1300-3470 IMPROVE-22-PLANT PROCESS P          5,697.78         9,232.64           47,960.77           53,658.55
  1300-3471 IMPROVE-22-BRISTOL STREET          28,092.50       756,538.36          983,444.11        1,011,536.61
  1300-3472 IMPROVE-21-EFFLUENT HYDROL                           7,264.00           49,015.00           49,015.00
  1300-3474 IMPROVE-22-ENERGY MASTER P                          36,209.44          111,441.74          111,441.74
  1300-3475 IMPROVE-22-COLD STORAGE PA                                              38,106.74           38,106.74
  1300-3476 IMPROVE-22-LIFTING BEAM IM                          31,700.00           31,700.00           31,700.00
  1300-3478 IMPROVE-22-BLEACH FEED STU                             702.21              702.21              702.21
  1300-3482 IMPROVE-22-PIKE LAKE MANHO                          20,128.00           22,466.09           22,466.09
  1300-3601 IMPROVE-98-DEWATERING DSGN     32,418,203.06                                            32,418,203.06
  1300-3604 IMPROVE-99-BIOSOLIDS LAB           14,923.80                                                14,923.80
  1300-3605 IMPROVE-00-GATEHOUSE AUTO          37,997.74                                                37,997.74
  1300-3610 IMPROVE-02-BLDG 8 RESTORE          37,594.64                                                37,594.64
  1300-3612 IMPROVE-02-BIOSOLIDS UPGR          99,114.13                                                99,114.13
  1300-3614 IMPROVE-08-BIOS NUTRIENT M         62,000.00                                                62,000.00
  1300-3615 IMPROVE-08-BIOSOLIDS ECONO          3,167.68                                                 3,167.68
  1300-8218 IMPROVE-01-GL AQUARIUM EX          25,000.00                                                25,000.00
  1300-8220 IMPROVE-02-CARPETING               57,196.61                                                57,196.61
  1300-8221 IMPROVE-02-MIS SYS STUDY           52,031.16                                                52,031.16
  1300-8428 IMPROVE-02-FACILITY DOC            45,057.69                                                45,057.69
  1300-8433 IMPROVE-03-SECURITY IMPR           27,034.03                                                27,034.03
  1300-8434 IMPROVE-04-DISINFECT PILOT        210,418.99                                               210,418.99
  1300-8435 IMPROVE-04-STAGE-GATE              63,499.69                                                63,499.69
  1300-8436 IMPROVE-05-I & I MONITOR          354,696.80                                               354,696.80
  1300-8439 IMPROVE-05-ASSESSMENT              98,479.67                                                98,479.67
  1300-8440 IMPROVE-06-COMPUTER UPGRAD         58,724.17                                                58,724.17
  1300-8441 IMPROVE-06-PLOTTER                  6,123.75                                                 6,123.75
  1300-8442 IMPROVE-06-SECURITY IMPR          153,059.21                                               153,059.21
  1300-8443 IMPROVE-06-FUTURE PROJ DEV         46,796.15                                                46,796.15
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  1300-8447 IMPROVE-07-FUTURE PROJ DEV        $67,079.59                                               $67,079.59
  1300-8448 IMPROVE-07-HYDR MODEL CONV          6,694.97                                                 6,694.97
  1300-8449 IMPROVE-07-ENG DRAWINGS            49,556.93                                                49,556.93
  1300-8450 IMPROVE-07-ENG FILE STORAG          2,136.75                                                 2,136.75
  1300-8451 IMPROVE-07-CONSENT DECREE             428.21                                                   428.21
  1300-8719 IMPROVE-03-LAB EQUIPMENT           20,580.06                                                20,580.06
  1300-8720 IMPROVE-03-LARGE VOL TEST          52,468.16                                                52,468.16
  1300-8722 IMPROVE-04-LAB EQUIPMENT           19,462.82                                                19,462.82
  1300-8723 IMPROVE-04-POLLUTION MIN           46,212.57                                                46,212.57
  1300-8724 IMPROVE-05-LARGE VOL TEST          35,592.94                                                35,592.94
  1300-8725 IMPROVE-05-TMDL DEVELOP            28,945.00                                                28,945.00
  1300-8726 IMPROVE-06-LARGE VOL TEST          68,332.50                                                68,332.50
  1300-8728 IMPROVE-07-NPDES MERCURY C         73,718.77                                                73,718.77
  1300-8882 IMPROVE-02-SITE IMPROVE            91,108.08                                                91,108.08
  1300-8883 IMPROVE-02-OCCUPANCY PLAN          59,982.14                                                59,982.14
  1300-8885 IMPROVE-02-SPRINKLER PROT          28,322.64                                                28,322.64
  1300-8889 IMPROVE-04-LIFTING BEAMS           15,170.36                                                15,170.36
  1300-8890 IMPROVE-04-MAINT EQUIP             35,779.81                                                35,779.81
  1300-8892 IMPROVE-04-ROOF REPLACE           128,894.57                                               128,894.57
  1300-8893 IMPROVE-05-LIFTING BEAMS           14,602.00                                                14,602.00
  1300-8896 IMPROVE-05-SYSTEM STUDY            25,155.53                                                25,155.53
  1300-8900 IMPROVE-06-LIFTING BEAMS           36,012.27                                                36,012.27
  1300-8903 IMPROVE-06-OFFICE IMPROV           16,877.67                                                16,877.67
  1300-8904 IMPROVE-06-FIRE SUPPRESS          143,788.88                                               143,788.88
  1300-8905 IMPROVE-06-A/P STUDY               23,890.00                                                23,890.00
  1300-8906 IMPROVE-07-PROCESS COST ST        100,609.04                                               100,609.04
  1300-8909 IMPROVE-07-BLDG 8 OFFICE I         93,263.93                               195.00-          93,068.93
  1300-8910 IMPROVE-07-LIFT BEAM SAFET         17,565.21                                                17,565.21
  1300-8911 IMPROVE-08-LIFT BEAM SAFET         20,092.78                                                20,092.78
  1300-8912 IMPROVE-07-FIN/MAINT SOFTW        782,857.98                                               782,857.98
  1300-9201 FLOOD-12-HERMANTOWN INTERC        296,002.43                                               296,002.43
  1300-9202 FLOOD-12-PROCTOR INTERCEPT        185,363.22                                               185,363.22
  1300-9203 FLOOD-12-PROCTOR METER STA        206,648.80                                               206,648.80
  1300-9204 FLOOD-12-SCANLON INTERCEPT      3,609,953.21                                             3,609,953.21
  1300-9205 FLOOD-12-THOMSON FORCE MAI         80,294.24                                                80,294.24
  1300-9206 FLOOD-12-JAY COOKE FORCE M         32,000.36                                                32,000.36
  1300-9207 FLOOD-12-JAY COOKE GRAVITY         90,160.93                                                90,160.93
  1300-9208 FLOOD-12-SCANLON INT (SLOP      4,055,525.44                                             4,055,525.44
  1300-9209 FLOOD-12-POLK ST RETAINING         35,825.87                                                35,825.87
  1320-0000 IMPROVEMENTS-OTHER                114,172.62                                               114,172.62
  1340-0000 MOTOR VEHICLES                  1,359,140.17                                             1,359,140.17
  1340-3615 MOTOR VEH-04-DISC IMPROV           51,492.67                                                51,492.67
  1340-3702 MOTOR VEH-11-LAND APP TRAC        118,149.20                                               118,149.20
  1340-3703 MOTOR VEH-12-FLEET REPLACE        221,501.52                                               221,501.52
  1340-8888 MOTOR VEH-03-VEH REPLACE           30,660.34                                                30,660.34
  1340-8891 MOTOR VEH-04-VEHICLE REPL          29,810.90                                                29,810.90
  1340-8894 MOTOR VEH-05-GRIT TRAILER          46,419.73                                                46,419.73
  1340-8895 MOTOR VEH-05-VEH REPLACE           27,229.01                                                27,229.01
  1340-8899 MOTOR VEH-06-BIOSOLIDS SPR         37,608.42                                                37,608.42
  1340-8902 MOTOR VEH-06-VEH REPLACE           86,529.33                                                86,529.33
  1340-8906 MOTOR VEH-07-CONV PICKUP           39,080.85                                                39,080.85
  1340-8907 MOTOR VEH-09-SMALL FLEET           28,884.68                                                28,884.68
  1340-8908 MOTOR VEH-09-LAB SAMPLE VE         10,249.22                                                10,249.22
  1340-8909 MOTOR VEH-10-BIOSOLIDS TRA        164,865.82                                               164,865.82
  1340-8910 MOTOR VEH-10-FLEET REPLACE         66,750.75                                                66,750.75
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  1340-8911 MOTOR VEH-11-MAINTAINER          $104,956.86                                              $104,956.86
  1340-8913 MOTOR VEH-13-BIOSOLIDS TRA        205,145.39                                               205,145.39
  1340-8914 MOTOR VEH-15-BIOSOLIDS TRA        121,653.70                                               121,653.70
  1340-8915 MOTOR VEH-15-HHW TRUCK             35,664.43                                                35,664.43
  1340-8916 MOTOR VEH-15-FLEET REPLACE        106,664.36                                               106,664.36
  1340-8917 MOTOR VEH-15-BIOSOLIDS TRA        116,505.57                                               116,505.57
  1340-8918 MOTOR VEH-17-COLLECTION SY         45,264.54                                                45,264.54
  1340-8919 MOTOR VEH-17-FLEET REPLACE        103,695.43                                               103,695.43
  1340-8920 MOTOR VEH-18-WELD TRUCK            31,035.49                                                31,035.49
  1340-8921 MOTOR VEH-18-BIOSOLIDS LOW         84,605.50                                                84,605.50
  1340-8922 MOTOR VEH-18-FLEET VEHICLE         55,694.34                                                55,694.34
  1340-8923 MOTOR VEH-19-ADMIN VEHICLE         25,223.98                                                25,223.98
  1340-8924 MOTOR VEH-19 FORKLIFT - IN         57,948.00                                                57,948.00
  1340-8925 MOTOR VEH-20-LAND APP TRAC        117,944.48                                               117,944.48
  1350-0000 PROCESS CONTROL                 4,731,477.91                                             4,731,477.91
  1620-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-FURNITURE            206,336.65-        1,311.00-          10,488.00-         216,824.65-
  1640-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-EQUIPMENT         23,682,943.39-        9,620.00-          76,960.00-      23,759,903.39-
  1660-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-COMPUTER           3,329,860.32-       11,590.00-          92,720.00-       3,422,580.32-
  1680-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-BUILDING          73,838,646.06-        9,878.00-          79,024.00-      73,917,670.06-
  1700-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-IMPROVEMENTS     157,302,886.57-      752,987.00-       6,023,896.00-     163,326,782.57-
  1740-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-MOTOR VEHICLE      3,333,331.26-       10,468.00-          83,744.00-       3,417,075.26-
  1750-0000 ACCUM DEPREC-PROC CNTRL         4,731,477.91-                                            4,731,477.91-
  1900-0000 EASEMENTS                         207,148.67                                               207,148.67
  1980-0000 DO-GERF DIF EXP & ACT ECON         20,273.00                                                20,273.00
  1984-0000 DO-GERF CHGS IN PROP & DIF        639,884.00                                               639,884.00

            SUB TOTAL                    $102,391,360.80    $1,759,427.56       $2,308,424.81     $104,699,785.61

            TOTAL ASSETS                 $164,386,279.07    $2,370,085.20-      $1,834,319.13-    $162,551,959.94

  2000-0000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                  $75,031.09-      $55,736.81          $73,612.51-        $148,643.60-
  2000-0001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-RESTRICT                                                  500.00              500.00
  2010-0000 ACCRUED ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        1,739,014.87-      189,075.65-         469,952.00        1,269,062.87-
  2020-0000 PO RECEIPT ACCRUAL                 84,882.60-        2,694.04            7,872.29-          92,754.89-
  2040-0000 ACCR SALARIES PAYABLE             278,437.54-       78,646.31-          49,211.63          229,225.91-
  2045-0000 ACCR SALARIES PAY-COMP TIM        382,318.94-        1,425.47           23,780.23          358,538.71-
  2047-0000 ACCR SALARIES PAY-VACATION        624,383.93-                           10,024.79          614,359.14-
  2072-0000 ACCR INT PAY-WWT-DS               205,910.85-      252,632.38          198,609.18            7,301.67-
  2170-0000 SALES TAX PAYABLE-SW                   52.00-           98.12-              92.20-             144.20-
  2175-0000 SALES TAX PAYABLE-STATE                                386.55              173.53-             173.53-
  2177-0000 SALES TAX PAYABLE-CITY                                  41.61               37.48-              37.48-
  2179-0000 SALES TAX PAYABLE-ST LOUIS                              14.20               12.32-              12.32-
  2185-0000 SOLID WASTE TAX PER TON               197.00-           84.74               21.72-             218.72-
  2190-0000 SOLID WASTE TAX PER YARD              521.00-          260.99              809.23-           1,330.23-
  2200-0000 DUE TO OTHER GOV UNITS            306,160.00-       25,512.00          204,096.00          102,064.00-
  2210-0000 DUE TO OTHER GOV-DIV C          5,192,893.30-    5,274,507.33        5,274,507.33           81,614.03
  2225-0000 DUE TO INDUSTRIES                  65,337.00-        5,445.00           43,560.00           21,777.00-
  2362-0000 GOB PAYABLE-CURR-WWT-DS           390,000.00-                                              390,000.00-
  2390-0000 CONTRACTS PAYABLE-RESTRICT      1,011,334.71-                        1,011,334.71

            SUB TOTAL                     $10,356,474.83-   $5,350,921.04       $7,202,944.59       $3,153,530.24-

  2640-0000 DENTAL                             $7,802.68-       $3,227.58           $8,143.91             $341.23
  2670-0000 BCBS AWARE/VEBA                    24,682.57-      161,266.11-              93.37-          24,775.94-
  2690-0000 LIFE                                                 2,635.56               24.75               24.75
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  2695-0000 PERA LIFE                                                                 $192.00             $192.00
  2700-0000 LONG-TERM DISABILITY                                    60.83            1,643.63            1,643.63
  2710-0000 MISCELLANEOUS                                                               36.38               36.38
  2740-0000 RETIREES CONTRIBUTION               1,393.17-        1,356.33-             817.45-           2,210.62-
  2750-0000 SECTION-125 DEDUCTS                10,120.74-          277.28-          20,441.83           10,321.09
  2780-0000 UNITED WAY                          1,426.82-           14.70-           1,183.03              243.79-
  2792-0000 DI-GERF CHGS IN PROP & DIF        369,356.00-                                              369,356.00-
  2793-0000 DI-GERF DIF EXP & ACT ECON         36,354.00-                                               36,354.00-

            SUB TOTAL                        $451,135.98-     $156,990.45-         $30,754.71         $420,381.27-

  2810-0000 DUE TO OTHER GOV-NCURR        $44,224,123.21-   $2,343,029.69-      $3,070,701.89-     $47,294,825.10-
  2875-0000 NET OPEB OBLIGATION               305,914.00-                                              305,914.00-
  2876-0000 PERA LIABILITY - GERF           6,612,989.00-                                            6,612,989.00-

            SUB TOTAL                     $51,143,026.21-   $2,343,029.69-      $3,070,701.89-     $54,213,728.10-

            RETAINED EARNINGS            $102,435,624.23-     $480,815.70-      $2,328,678.28-    $104,764,302.51-
            TOTAL LIAB & RE              $164,386,261.25-   $2,370,085.20       $1,834,319.13     $162,551,942.12-
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2022 Effluent Phosphorus
Previous Year in Grey
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Month Release(s) Location(s) Volume (gals.)
-if available-

January -- -- --

February -- -- --

March 3 Biogas Clean
Wrenshall Forcemain

D082A

est. 1500 g
est. 585 g

est.  7200 g

April -- -- --

May 1 D082A est. 1 g

June 1 H017 est. 40 g

July -- -- --

August -- -- --

September

October

November

December

2021 Sewage Releases Reported to MPCA by WLSSD

Total – 5 reported by WLSSD
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